. |, B1/20010/THATEE T/ TUATS - AHaaVE T -11/2023-24
F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AAI-Amritsar/CP-11/2023-24

ST TGAT 17/2024-25
Order No. 17/2024-25

ATRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

oft T v e S St Fed T, ST () % R
e fizror erafer (01 s1¥«, 2024 | 31 W=, 2029) ¥ 10 o
i Fruifa =@ S ama Wy

IN THE MATTER OF

DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
SRI GURU RAM DASS JEE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, AMRITSAR

(ATQ)
FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
(01.04.2024 - 31.03.2029)

A A HY a@/Date of Issue: 21.03.2025

qara e /3™ Floor
38 89/ Udaan Bhawan
AHETIT FATSIHSST /Safdarjung Airport
7% faweit /New Delhi — 110003

RN &Y Order No. 17/2024-25 | S 0N ) T8 151 %7 1/ Page 1 of 151




1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background

Profile of Amritsar International AITPOTt.........c.cccociiiiiiiiicciiinniieeseine s sane e ss e e
Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and supply of Fuel to Aircraft

2 TARIFF DETERMINATION OF AMRITSAR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT........co........

2.1.
2.2.

2.3.
2.4
2.5

2.6

2.7

3 FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR AIA

3.1
3.2
33
3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

Tariff Setting Principles
Authority’s Orders applied in the determination of tariff of Amritsar International Airport in this

Issuance of Consultation Paper and receipt of Stakeholders’ comments
Construct of this Tariff Order

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination for Amritsar international Airport for
the Second Control Period

AAT’s responses to FIA’ comments regarding Tariff Determination for Amritsar International
Airport for the Second Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Tariff Determination for Amritsar
International Airport for the Second Control Period .........ccvievcninciiiiniinvvrrensinseeisiecannns 19

Methodology
Control Period

Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Cargo .........coueen..

Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for determination of tariff for Amritsar
international Airport for the Second Control Period.

AALI’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for determination of tariff
for Amritsar International Airport for the Second Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders® comments regarding the Framework for determination of
tariff for Amritsar International Airport for the Second Control Period

4 TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD 25

4.1
42
43
44
45
46
4.7
43

AAD’s submission regarding True up of the First Control Period for AIA 25
Authority’s examination of True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage 25
True up oF TEALFIC ......ccccooieiieieeececceectectestinnsyassanspssassnsennsnmsssssersserssssass st iR ss ETa st musnsrnssnssnrrnrrns &
True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB 28
True up of Fair Rate of Return 39
True up of Non-aeronautical FeVeNUES .........oceimminceic i sesesessessessnessesbisiesssasnses 30
True up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) eXPENSes ......ccvuumiemmiiinnsionininccs s 42

True up of Taxation ............ccccooeee... s Ut e 5 A e A R et s etmasastseben DD

Order No. 17/2024-25 HE | " Page 2 of 151




TABLE OF CONTENTS

4.9  True up of Aeronautical REVENUE .........overeuiieiicrieieteiiie st eessese et saess s eesseeseesesaseses e e e esseenesen

4.10 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First Control Period .................... 55
4.11 Authority’s decisions regarding true up of the First Control Period .............cocooveviiieiiceiineinn,

TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
5.1 AAI’s submission regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period for AIA ............................ 60
5.2 Authority’s examination of Traffic for the Second Control Period of AIA at Consultation Stage

5.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period ..........ccccueuene........ 63

5.4 AAI’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period 64

5.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control
Period.. i n mrat ol R e o e yenaes st esmnsFrnnene R hnmr s

5.6  Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period ...........ccccovueecenne....... 64

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET

BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 65
6.1 Background................ it A BRI e e e e et b e s 65
6.2  Capital expenditure for the Second Control Period............ocoooccoiveviiiiiiiiececceereseeeesseseseesnens 65
6.3  Depreciation for the Second Control PETiod ......c.cvvcvivcuieiiiiiicccciicccses e eeee e s e 85
6.4 Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period...........c.ccovevevvevevevvvevevevrneecnnenne 87
6.5 Stakeholders’ comments on the Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory

Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period.........u..ocveeieieieriniieiniiieieeissesseeesseeniesssseneas 88
6.6 AAI's responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),

Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period ...................... 91

6.7 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period .......coue........ 92

6.8 Authority’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory
Asset Base for the Second Control Period..............oovrvureiieeiveieessssssesssessesssessesssssssssssssssssersssnens

7 FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FROR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD......... —
7.1 AAT’s submission regarding Fair Return of Return for the Second Control Period for AIA .... 96

7.2 Authority’s examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage........... 96

7.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period

.............................................................................................................. 97

7.4  AATDs responses to Stakeholders” comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the
Second Control PEriod...........ccccvvvvieiieeieiieecteeieiessieeaesssessessesnenssesnsnsssessssssesssssesssssssssssess 101

7.5  Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the
Second:Controll Period «..ciuiiin cinn s it e e g 102

7.6  Authority’s decisions regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period . 103

8 INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD............cccovrsecrne 104

ey,

8.1 AAI’s submission regarding In ﬁatijgjﬁ.;%'r‘@e.seEb;iEB}.iGQntrol Period for AIA ....................... 104
f=F -_‘ e b e |

s .'r 2 - ‘_:‘ ¥
”I. A 3! Page 3 of 151

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 =




8.2
8.3
8.4

8.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Authority’s examination of inflation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage .... 104

Authority’s decisions regarding inflation for the Second Control Period

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL

106

Authority’s examination of Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Period
At /Consultation SAZe |.. il i i n b staraivensi s sintiiot et tioriisinnsresasissmnost isaaterahansrsnsssnscacoassnse 107

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control
Period

AAT’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments on Operation and Maintenance expenses for the
Second Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Operation and Maintenance
expenses for the Second Control Period. ... vviiiinimmmnmsesinssssiensesssesesasissssessseneensns 117

Authority’s decisions regarding Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control

10 NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD.............. 121

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

AAI’s submission regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for

Authority’s examination of Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control
e e e B A e R et P

AAD’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period = e Iyt PO OO DN - vov- s - S S (1.1

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Non-Aeronautical Revenue for
the Second Control Period........... B s O T e 0 g [P

Authority’s decisions regarding Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control Period .. 125

11 TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 126

11.1
11.2
11.3
114

11.5

AAT’s submission regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period for AIA....................... 126
Authority’s examination of Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage ... 126
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period .......................... 127

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control
PO ....ccvemiremsenrssersosesmrusmsenssnesssnsssanmsassssmssassenssaensssaonsns ssssasstesssassbsasnrsssssnssssassmspassonssesnssnnsosse 121

Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for #hi¢ Second Control Period

- g

L o

12 QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE;.-."-'SJFEON;  CONTRQ

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 {3\ b K Page 4 of 151




TABLE OF CONTENTS

12.1
12.2

AAT’s submission regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period for AIA ........

Authority’s examination of Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at Consultation

12.3

12.4 AAI’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments on Quality of Service for the Second Control
P Tl O . e e e e o et s s s o m e SO A g 35 s s B s oR SV S v a SR e ey s oe 129

12.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Quality of Service for the Second
O 00 ] T P T O Nt Mot ot e el e o 0 ) By e LAY

12.6 Authority’s Decision regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period.................. 129

Stakeholders’ comments on the Quality of Service for the Second Control Period ................

13 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL
PERIOD..... 130

13.1 AAI’s submission regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Second Control Period for

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

13.2  Authority’s examination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control

Period at Consultation STAZE..........coeiririiiiccoeie ittt ettt et aare e aas s ssnes 130

13.3 Stakeholders’ comments on the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control
Period of Amritsar International AIFPOrt...........o.vvvrrererrvmrmrrvnreeeererrsrsissososssesassossssssssninsanes 131

13.4 AAT’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the
Second Control Period . danla:dind SReRENN ninnsnanannesnmaiinaii

13.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Aggregate Revenue Requirement

(ARR) for the Second COontrol PEriot .......ccocviveeereeeseeraseeesisseissssssssasssssnssssnsssrssasssnsssrsnsnsens 132

13.6 Authority’s Decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control
Beriodr. T e S e R R AT S e e b s et ey enen fene NN i R s s 138

14 AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD.............. U 134
14.1 AAI’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for AIA | 134

14.2 Authority’s examination of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period at Consultation
SARE ... conmermamsrrossaasremsrasrsrior T L. covscsnsronsaannossonsrs sl oo vasssnsamestsn esndnsss srapnss cmsemvannsasasves | 35

14.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period .... 136

14.4 AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control
5=y L O B L e S A i, i e i SRR

14.5 Authority’s analysis regarding Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period....... 0. 20 .. St cotimstaite s i Sl ssossiissiossivsassssisassatninasinmssstovsnisss 142

14.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period.......... 144

15SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS
Chapter 4: True Up of the First Control Period........coueevevvevieeiviniiiinieneneeeneerene v scsssassassesnssnasnns
Chapter 5: Traffic for the Second Control Period ..........ccoveeveerviiiiiiiireeeeeeceree e esieeiessseseessseseeseeess 143

Chapter 6: Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second
B ontEa B B e o s T e e s

Ovder No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 5 of 151




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 9: Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Period

Chapter 10: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control Period

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period ..........ccoveoiiiiimniiiecicceeecns
Chapter 13: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period

Chapter 14: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period.........oooeoveimiieiiceee

16 ORDER.....

17 ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

17.1 Annexure I: Annual Tariff approved by the Authority for Amritsar International Airport for the
Second Control Period (April 01, 2024 to March 31, 2029)- effective from April 01, 2025 .. 143

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 2\ & Page 6 of 151




LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Technical and Terminal Building details 0f ALA ...........c.ccorevrrerirerrecneresenseniessneassiesasanane
Table 2 : Timelines for submission of MYTP and other information by AAIL........c.cccooeneconecnennnnn, 16
Table 3: Names of Stakeholders who submitted comments/views on Regulatory building blocks: ... 17
Table 4: True up for First Control Period submitted by AAL..........ccococciimieiriieeeeeeer e 25
Table 5: AAI’s submission for True up of traffic for the First Control Period for AIA...................... 27
Table 6: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period... 2T
Table 7: Capital addmons durmg the Flrst Control Penod subrmtted by AAI for AIA ...................... 28
Table 8: Capital expenditure approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period..................... 29
Table 9: Depreciation for the First Control Period submitted by AAT for AIA .......c.ccovereeerireeenennne. 30
Table 10: Capital additions proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
COoNSUIATION SLAZE -......c.ccvvrareiariierisrsrnsitermsiraisriseessesessasssssnesessrassrssesrasssssssssssssssessesensessores 34
Table 11 : Depreciation proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
CONSURALION STAZE ......oovoecreeeieiiiiiiaerisnssertstrssnssserneessasssrassessssssrassssassnssenssssnssasnssersessosee 35

Table 12: RAB proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 13: Actual Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for AIA 40
Table 14: Non-aeronautical revenue approved in the Tariff Order by the Authority for the First Control

Petiod.....oceuiuicen oo BN MR e 41
Table 15: Actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for AIA for the First Conirol Period ................42
Table 16: O&M expenses as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period.......cocecvvervurvveriveennenns 42
Table 17: Re-allocation of CHQ/ RHQ — Admin and Gen expenses proposed by the Authority for the

First Control Period at Consultation Stage ...........cocoveevviersverrareersrossiosreeronsiesniesnsessserseseses 45
Table 18: Details of power costs incurred and recoveries made from Concessionaires...................... 46
Table 19: O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at

ConSUltAtIon STAZE .....coiviriiiemieeeieireie et rsara s erssas s saessassaesssassansenssassasaesassssarsnsn 47
Table 20: Revised allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses decided by the Authority ........c.ccoceiirvnnrninias 51
Table 21: O&M expenses decided by the Authority for the true up of the First Control Period ........ 51
Table 22: Taxation submitted by AATOr ALA .......cccouevereeirecriverinsieereeeeesesssssessssssssssesseesessssessesossans 52
Table 23 : Taxation proposed to be considered by the Authority at Consultation Stage..................... 53
Table 24: Taxation decided by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period...........ccoevevene... 54
Table 25: Acronautical revenue submitted by AAT for ATA ..., 54
Table 26: Comparison of Aeronautical Revenue as submitted by AAT with Tariff Order of the First

Control Period... .55
Table 27: ARR proposed by the Authorlty for True up of the Flrst Control Perlod at Consultatlon

Stage. T e e raale's ol i e e et ST R e e S e e O e e e e el
Table 28: ARR decided by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period ...........cccovvererivvnnne.
Table 29: Historical passenger and ATM traffic at AIA (in NUMDETS)........ccoceveeecverrerierrvererernrerenserees 60
Table 30: Traffic growth rates and traffic proposed by AAL...........ccocovececvrmrirerinnieniererseresrnrnsasenees 60
Table 31: CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM .. o .61
Table 32: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authorlty for the Second Control Penod at

Consultation Stage.............. .62
Table 33: Summary of Capital Expendrture pI‘O_]eCtS subnutted by AAI for AIA for Second Control

Period ............. .65

Table 34: Project wise Capltal Expendlture bubmlttcd by AAI for AIA for Second Control Perrod 67

Table 35: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative l’ate (per Sq;m ) derived by the Authority for Terminal
Building at Consultation Stage .., R N ff_.‘\ .......................................................... 72

Table 36: Comparison of Normative cost6 g % derived by the Authority with AAI’s

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 7 of 151




LIST OF TABLES

submission at Consultation Stage

Table 37: Cost of PTT submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period and that approved in the Tariff
Order for the First Control Period... 15

Table 38: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative rate (per Sq m) cons1dered by the Authonty for PTT at
Consultation Stage ... o b

Table 39: Normative cost of PTT consrdered by the Authorlty for Amntsar Internatronal Arrport at
Consultation Stage ...

Table 40: Details of cost of Equrpment related to Termmal Burldmg

Table 41: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage ....

Table 42: Depreciation proposed by AAl for AIA for the Second Control Penod

Table 43: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 44: RAB submltted by AAI for AIA for the Second Control Penod

Table 45: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

Table 46: Fair Rate of Return proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage ... = RO

Table 47: Inflation rates proposed by the Authorlty for the Second Control Perlod for AIA at
Consultation Stage ...

Table 48: Inflation rates decrded by the Authonty for the Second Control Pertod for AIA

Table 49: Operation and Maintenance (Q&M) expenditure submitted by AAI for AIA

Table 50: Growth rates in O&M expenditure submitted by AlA ... 9z

Table 51: Allocation of O&M expenses proposed to be con51dered by Authorlty for AIA at
Consultation Stage ... ..108

Table 52: Runway re-carpeting expenses proposed by the Authorlty for the Second Control Penod at
Consultation Stage ... = Pogrrer . 109

Table 53: Repairs and Mamtenance on Opemng Net block of Assets clauned by AAI and Proposed by
the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage.... .110

Table 54: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority
for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage ... L111

Table 55: Growth rates in O&M expenses considered by the Authorlty for the Second Control Perlod
at Consultation Stage ... - 112

Table 56: Operation and Malntenance (O&M) expenses decrded by the Authonty for the Second
Control Period

Table 57: Non-acronautical revenue projections submitted by AAI for ATA............ccccciiiinnnn 121

Table 58: Growth rates assumed by AAI for AIA for Non-aeronautical revenue

Table 59: Non-aeronautical revenues proposed by the Authority for AIA for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage ... 122

Table 60:Growth rates in Non—aeronaut:lcal revenue proposed by Authorlty at Consultatron Stage 123

Table 61: Tax Expense submitted by AAI for AIA for the Second Control Period

Table 62: Taxation proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

Table 63: Taxation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table 64: ASQ rating for AIA for the years 2019-2024

Table 65: ARR submitted by AAI for AIA for the Second Control Period

Table 66: ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage ... . 131

Table 67: ARR decided by the Authortty for the Second.,llontrol Perlod \rasaaen--- 133

Table 68: Increase in UDF rates proposed by AAI B e M o I U O (T

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Z1 53 Page 8 of 151




LIST OF TABLES

Table 69: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for AIA for the Second Control Period

Table 70: UDF charges proposed by the Authority for AIA for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage ... . 135

Table 71: Aeronautical revenues proposed to be con51dered by the Authorlty for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

Table 72: Aeronautical revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table 73: Landing charges(domestic) decided by the Authority for AIA for the Second Control Period

..148

Table 74: Landmg charges(mtemanonal) demded by the Authonty for AIA for the Second Control
Period ....ccoeisies .. 148

Table 75: Parking Charges (Domestrc ATM) up to four hours after ﬁrst two free hours for the Second
Control Period decided by the Authority

Table 76:Parking charges (Domestic ATM) beyond first four hours for the Second Control Period
decided by the Authority

Table 77: Parking charges (per hour) (International ATM) up to four hours after first two free hours
for the Second Control Period decided by the Authority

Table 78: Parking charges (per hour) (International ATM) beyond first four hours for the Second
Control Period decided by the Authority

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 it i / 3} Page 9 of 151




GLOSSARY

GLOSSARY

Abbreviation

Full Form

AA]

Airports Authority of India

AAICLAS

AA] Cargo Logistics and Allied Services

ACI

Airports Council Intemational

AERA/ The Authority

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AGL

Airfield Ground Lighting

AIA/ ATQ

Amritsar Intemnational Airport

ALCMS

Airfield Lighting Control and Monitoring System

ANS

Air Navigation Services

AOCC

Airport Operations Control Centre

AJASL

Al Airport Services Limited

AMHS

Aeronautical Message Handling System

ARR

Aggregate Revenue Requirement

ATM

Aircraft Traffic Movement

ATRS

Automatic Tray Retrieval System

AUCC

Airport Users Consultative Committee

AVDGS

Advanced Visual Docking Guidance System

BCAS

Bureau of Civil Aviation Security

BDDS

Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad

BPCL

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited

BSF

Border Security Force

CAG

Comptroller and Auditor General of India

CAGR

Compounded Annual Growth Rate

CAPEX

Capital Expenditure

CCEA

Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs

CFT

Crash Fire Tender

CHQ

Corporate Headquarters

CIAL

Cochin Intemnational Airport Limited

CISF

Ceniral Industrial Security Force

CMC

Comprehensive Maintenance Contract

CRPF

Central Reserve Police Force

CSR

Corporate Social Responsibility

CUTS

Consumer Unity and Trust Society

DGCA

Directorate General of Civil Aviation

DIAL

Delhi Intemational Airport Limited

ETD

Explosive Trace Detector

FA

Financing Allowance

FIDS

Flight Information Display System

FRoR

Fair Rate of Return

GCCM

Grass Cut and Collect Machine.

GLF

Ground Lights Facility

Gol

Government of India

GSE

Ground Support Equipment

GST

Order No. 17/2024-25

Goods and Services Tax /& / >

Page 10 of 151




GLOSSARY

Abbreviation Full Form
HPCL Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited
IAF Indian Air Force
IATA International Air Transport Association
IDC Interest During Construction
ILCMS Individual Lamp Control and Monitoring System
IMG Inter-Ministerial Group
IOCL Indian Oil Corporation Limited
MoCA Ministry of Civil Aviation
MPPA Million Passengers per Annum
MYTP Multi-Year Tariff Proposal
NAR Non-aeronautical revenue
NDT New Domestic Terminal
PBB Passenger Boarding Bridge
PDC Probable Date of Completion
PC Personal Computer
PERT Program Evaluation and Review Technique
PIB Public Investment Board
PLF Passenger Load Factor
PMC Project Management Consultancy
PPP Public Private Partnership
PSF Passenger Service Fee
PTB Passenger Terminal Building
PTT Parallel taxi Track
RAB Regulatory Asset Base
RCC Reinforced Cement Concrete
RESA Runway End Safety Area
RHQ Regional Headquarters
RPK Revenue Passenger Kilometer
RWS Runway Strip
SCCTV Secure Closed Circuit Television
SHA Security Hold Area
SITC Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning
Sqg.m. Square Metre
UDF User Development Fees
UPS Uninterruptible Power Supply
WPI Wholesale Price Index
XBIS X-ray Baggage Inspection System
YTD Year to Date
Yield per Passenger

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 11 of 151




INTRODUCTION

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background
1.1.1 Sri Guru Ram Dass Jee International, Amritsar Airport (‘Amritsar Intemmational Airpott’ or AIA),

owned and operated by Airports Authority of India, is currently, the 23™ busiest Airport! in India by
passengers handled. It is located at Raja Sansi, 11 km northwest, from the city centre.

The total land area of AIA is 977.58 Acres. The existing Terminal Building has an area of 40,175
square meters, which currently handles both domestic and international operations.

AERA Act, 2008 was amended in 2019 and definition of “Major Airport” has been changed. As per
section 2(i) of the AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019, Major Airport means
any airport which has or is designated to have, passenger throughput in excess of 3.5 MPPA or any
other airport or any other group of airports as the Central Government may by notification, specify
as such.

Amritsar Airport was shortlisted for leasing to private airport operator on PPP mode by AAL
Considering that, Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) vide notification no AV-24011/141/2015-AD
(Vol. V) dated October 10, 2019 has notified it as “Major Airport”.

As per the actual traffic of FY 2023-24, Amritsar Airport has achieved the passenger throughput of
3.09 MPPA. The proportion of domestic and international passenger traffic of Amritsar Airport in
FY 2023-24, had been in the ratio of 68%:32%.

The Authority determined tariff for the First Control Period (starting from FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24)
vide Order Number 56/2020-21 dated December 24, 2020.
1.2  Profile of Amritsar International Airport

1.2.1 Technical and Terminal Building details of AIA submitted by the Airport Operator are provided in the
table below:
Table 1: Technical and Terminal Building details of AIA
Techuical details

Particulars Details
Total airport land area 977.38 Acres

Runway orientation and length 16/ 34 and 3,658 m

No. of Parking Bays 25 nos.
No. of Taxi Tracks 09 nos.
Operational hours 24 hours
Terminal Building details
Terminal Building Area 40,175 Sqm
Designed Passenger handling Capacity 4.1 MPPA
Peak Hour Passengers Handling capacity | 1,600 (800 Departure + 800 Arrival)
Conveyor Belts in Arrival Area 04 nos.

No. of check-in counters 33 nos.

Aircraft Code Code E

’ o el .
‘A"Hr'.i. AP G 3

L As per data on top 50 busiest airporis for FY 2023-24, pab!ished:?;?;;ﬁﬁ ]

&

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 | dinA )2 Page 12 of 151




INTRODUCTION

1.3 Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and supply of Fuel to Aircraft

1.3.1

Cargo Handling

M/s AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services (AAICLAS) is a 100% subsidiary company of Airports
Authority of India (AAI) providing Cargo Handling Services at ATA. AAI has considered a revenue share
of 30% from AAICLAS as part of the Aeronautical revenues as per AAI’s agreement with AAICLAS,

AERA vide Order No. 36/ 2020-21 dated September 1, 2020 determined the tariffs for AAI Cargo
Logistics & Allied Service Company Limited for the First Control Period (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24).

Further, the Authority vide Order No. 41/2023-24 dated March 15, 2024 had extended the levy of existing
tariff up to September 30, 2024 and vide Order No. 10/2024-25 dated September 26, 2024 had extended
the levy of existing tariff up to March 31, 2025,

Ground Handling

Currently, there are two Service Providers at the Airport viz., Al Airport Services Limited {(AIASL) and
Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt Ltd, providing Ground Handling services at AIA

1. In respect of AIASL, the Authority, from time to time through various Orders had extended the
applicability of prevailing tariff (as on March 31, 2022) up to March 31, 2025.

AERA vide Order No. 25/2023-24 dated November 16, 2023 determined tariff for Ground Handling
Services for Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt Ltd from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27.

Supply of Fuel to Aircraft

Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) such as M/s Reliance BP Mobility Limited (Jio-BP), M/s [OCL M/s
BPCL, and M/s HPCL are providing Aviation Fuel Facility at Amritsar International Airport. M/s HPCL
has set up its fuel storage facility, with two fuel storage tanks totaling to 60 KL storage capacity (i.c., 2
tanks of 30KL each). M/s BPCL has fuel storage capacity totaling to 149 KL storage capacity (i.e., 60KL
static and 89 KL mobile). M/s IOCL has a fuel storage capacity of 610 KL (A 500 KL fuel storage tank
is under installation, it will be commissioned by March, 2025 leading to storage capacity of 1,110 KL).
M/s Reliance BP Mobility Limited has fuel storage capacity totaling to 500 KL. The current total fuel
capacity at the Amritsar Airport is 1,319 KL

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 2\ y = Page 13 of 151

—

" D s e
N e W
\.,,\’?Eg,- thatery ?‘_,r




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF AMRITSAR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2 TARIFF DETERMINATION OF AMRITSAR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1. Tariff Setting Principles

2.1.1 AERA was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated 12" May
2009. The functions of AERA, in respect of Major Airports, are specified in section 13(1) of The
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (‘AERA Act’ or ‘the Act’) which are as
below;

a) To determine the tariff for Aeronautical services taking into consideration —

i. the capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in the improvement of airport facilities.
ii. the service provided, its quality and other relevant factors

iii. the cost for improving efficiency.

iv. economic and viable operation of Major Airports

v. revenue received from services other than the Aeronautical services

vi. the concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of
understanding or otherwise; and

vii. any other factor which may be relevant for the purpose of this Act:

Provided that different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all
or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii).

b) Teo determine the amount of the development fees in respect of Major Airports.

¢) To determine the amount of the passengers service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules,
1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934,

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as
may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorized by it in this behalf.

€) To call for any such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff for Aeronautical services;
and

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government
or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act.

2.12 The terms “aeronautical services® and “Major Airports™ are defined in Sections 2(a) and 2(i) of the Act,
respectively.

2.1.3 Asperthe AERA Act, 2008 the following are the Acronautical services:

i. for navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management;

ii. for the landing, housing or parking of an aircraft or any other ground facility offered in connection
with aircraft operations at any airport;

iii. for ground safety services at an airport;
iv. for ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and cargo at an airport;

. for the cargo facility at an airport;

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 -y Page 14 of 151




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF AMRITSAR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

vi. for supplying fuel to the aircraft at an airport; and

vii. for a stake-holder at an airport, for which the charges, in the opinion of the Central Government for
the reasons to be recorded in writing, may be determined by the Authority.

Tariff determination for Air Navigation Services is carried out by the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA)
across all airports to maintain uniformity.

2.2. Authority’s Orders applied in the determination of tariff of Amritsar International Airport
in this Tariff Order

2.2.1 Detailed Guidelines laying down information requirements, periodicity and procedure for Tariff
determination have also been issued. The details of Orders and Guidelines issued in this behalf are as
under:

i. Order No. 13 dated 12.01.2011 (Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation of
Airport Operators) and Direction No. 5 dated 28.02.2011 (Terms and conditions for determination
of tariff for Airport Operators); and

ii. Order No. 07/2018-19 dated 13.06.2016 (Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic
Regulation of Major Airports).

iil. Order No. 14/2018-19 dated 23.01.2017 in the matter of aligning certain aspects of AERA’s
Regulatory Approach (Adoption of Regulatory Till) with the provisions of the National Civil
Aviation Policy — 2016 (NCAP-2016) approved by the Government of India.

iv. Order No. 35/2019-20 dated 12.61.2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2019-20 dated
09.04.2018 in the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets.

v. Order No. 42/2020-21 dated 05.03.2019 (Determination of FRoR to be provided on the cost of Land
incurred by various Airport Operators in India).

2.3. Issuance of Consultation Paper and receipt of Stakeholders’ comments

2.3.1 AAI submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the First Control Period from April 1, 2019, till
March 31, 2024 and AERA vide its Order No. 56/2020-21 dated December 24, 2020, had determined
tariffs for Aeronautical services for AIA for the First Control Period (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24).

Further, AERA vide Order No. 40/ 2023-24 dated March 15,2024 extended the levy of existing tariff for
a further period of 6 months (i.e. up to September 30, 2024). Thereafter, the Authority vide Order No. 09/
2024-25 dated September 24, 2024 has further extended the validity of tariff prevailing as on September
30, 2024 up to March 31, 2025 or till the date of determination of tariff whichever is earlier.

2.3.2 The Airport Operator(s) are required to submit to the Authority for its consideration, a Multi-Year Tariff
Proposal (MY TP) for the respective Control Periods, six months in advance, from the start of the Control
Period. Accordingly, the Authority vide its letter dated July 20, 2023 asked AAL, to submit MYTP by
October 31, 2023, However, the AAT had submitted the initial MYTP for the Second Control Period
commencing from FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29 for ATA on July 12, 2024, after a gap of eight months from
the aforementioned due date communicated by the Authority and the revised MY TP (by making revisions
to certain regulatory building blocks) on October 24, 2024. The MYTP document is available on the
AERA’s website. Further, the date wise chronology of events is given in Table 2 below.

2.3.3 The Authority had appointed an Independent Consultant, M/s R. Subramanian and Company LLP to
assess the MY TP submitted by AAI for the Segandﬁmm@ Perlod Accordingly, M/s R. Subramanian
and Company LLP has assisted the l&ulhonty ;n gXamij m' g,._the“t{ue up submission by AAI by comparing

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 15 of 151




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF AMRITSAR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

each regulatory building block with the Tariff Order for the First Control period. The Independent
Consultant has examined the MYTP of AAI for the current Control Period, by verifying the data from
various supporting documents submitted by AAI such as andited financials, Fixed Asset Register (FAR),
documentary evidence of the process of approval of Capital expenses, Operation and Maintenance
expenses, examining the building blocks in tariff determination and ensuring that the treatment given to
it is consistent with the Authority’s methodology, approach, etc.

The Authority obtained clarifications for the information shared by the AAI from time to time, to review
the appropriateness of the classification of assets, the reasonableness of the proposed Capital Expenditure,
Operation & Maintenance expenditure, for finalizing this Tariff Order. AAI had initially submitted the
audited Trial Balance of FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23 and projections for FY 2023-24, FY 2024-25 to FY

- 2028-29 on July 12, 2024. Based on the queries raised by the Independent Consultant, from time to time
on the proposed capital expenditure, operation and maintenance expenditure etc. AAI had submitted a
revised MYTP for the Second Control Period for Amritsar Airport vide email dated October 24, 2024.
The Authority has considered the same as part of its examination of the MY TP for true up of the First
Control Period and of the Second Contrel Period of AIA. The sequential timeline of the above events has
been presented in the table below:

Table 2 : Timelines for submission of MYTP and other information by AAI

Dates

Event

July 12, 2024

MY TP Submission by AAI

August 5, 2024

Clarifications sought on passenger capacity, CAPEX, Operation and
Maintenance expenses, Non-aeronautical revenue etc. of AIA

August 6, 2024

Request for unandited/Audited financials for FY 2023-24.

September 2, 2024

Follow-up for Data requirement regarding CAPEX, OPEX and request for
unaudited figures.

September 6, 2024

Revised Rate Card submitted by AAI

September 23, 2024

Clarifications sought on CAPEX of AIA based on the Independent Consultants’
visit to the Airport

October 14, 2024

Clarifications sought on the discrepancies noted in the MYTP submitted by
AAI for Amritsar International Airport

October 24, 2024

Revised MY TP submitied by AAI

November 3, 2024

Clarifications sought on capital additions claimed by AAI, in the revised
MY TP, for true up of First Control Period

November 9, 2024

Clarifications sought on major capital expenditure submitted by AAI in the
revised MY TP, for the Second Control Period

November 14, 2024

Clarifications provided by AAIl regarding CAPEX for the Second Control
Period.

November 18, 2024

Information received from AAI regarding revised CAPEX for the Second
Control Period.

2.3.5 AAI has informed that accounts of AAI are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
(*CAG’) as mandated by the AAI Act. The CAG audits the financial records and statements of AAI
airports, regional and corporate headquarters. However, since the accounts of AAI as a whole are
centralized at corporate headquarters (CHQ), the CAG accordingly issues the final audit certificate. The
Authority has examined the audited trial balance (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24) submitted by AAI for
determination of tariff.

2.3.6 All the figures presented in this Tariff Order, have been rounded off up to two decimals.

2.3.7 After examining the MY TP and other details su'hﬁﬁf_t”_é_d_ by, AAL the Authority had issued Consultation
Paper No. 06/2024-25 on 19th December, 2024Stakeholder, camments and AO counter comments were
: rf’ ": a0 ' '._. :':_.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 16 of 151




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF AMRITSAR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

scheduled for submission by January 18, 2025 and January 28, 2025 respectively. Following the release
of Consultation Paper, the Authority convened a meeting with stakeholders on January 03, 2025. The
minutes of the meeting are available on AERA’s website.

2.3.8 The following stakeholders provided comments on Consultation Paper No. 06/2024-25 dated December
19, 2024 and their responses are available on the AERA’s website:

Airports Authority of India (AAI)

Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA)

Consumer Unity and Trust Society (CUTS)
International Airport Transport Association (IATA)

B

Table 3. Names of Stakeholders who submitted commenis/views on Regulatory building blocks:

Name of the stakeholders who commented/ . . -

submitted views on regulatory building Compmgnt : mr;ctlp%::;nﬂ' d:tgmltna:lgn ?;'(:he Eb

blocks/ tariff determination process. Ry e ooy Senone S ooy enl

FIA Tariff Determination Process

FIA and CUTS Framework for Determination of Tariff

AAI TATA and FIA True up of the First Control Period

FIA Traffic for the Second Control Period

AAIL FIA and IATA Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory
Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

AAI TATA and FIA Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period

AAIL FIA and TATA Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control
Period

FIA and TATA Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

TIATA Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

FIA ARR for the Second Control Period

AAI and FIA Aeronautical Revenue/ Tariff rate Card

2.3.9 The counter comments from AAI on the comments from the stakeholders were received on 28th January,
2025. Thus, Stakeholders’ consultation process concluded on the receipt of counter comments by AAI

2.3.10 No input were received from the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) as part of the Consultation process.

2.4  Construct of this Tariff Order
2.4.1  This Tariff Order has been developed/ constructed in the following sequence of Chapters:

i. The background of the Authority’s Tariff Determination process is explained in this Chapter
(Chapter 2) and in Chapter 3, wherein the framework for determination of tariff is discussed.

ii. Chapter 4 lists out the submissions of AAI for true up of the First Control Period which is from
FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24. This is followed by the Authority’s examination of the same as set
out in Consultation Paper No. 06/2024-25 dated 19" December, 2024. Thereafter, comments of
AAI and other stakeholders’ comments, counter comments of AAI, Authority’s analysis and final
decision is set out.

Chapter 5 discusses the submissions of AAI and the Authority's examination regarding Traffic
Projections for the Second Control Period as set out in Consultation Paper No. 06/2024-25 dated
19" December, 2024. Thereafter, comments from AATI and other stakeholders, responses of AAI
on other stakeholders' comments, Auth orlt\u an alysm and ﬁnal decisions are set out.

iy Ty
! £} Oy _“1___'_

iy

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 17 of 151




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF AMRITSAR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Depreciation and RAB for the Second Control Period along with the Authority’s detailed
examination, adjustments, rationalisation and proposals on the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure,
Depreciation and RAB for the Second Control Period as set out in Consultation Paper No.
06/2024-25 dated 19® December 2024, Thereafter, comments of AAI and other stakeholders,
responses of AAI on other stakeholders' comments, Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set
out.

Chapter 7-12 includes the submissions of AAI regarding various building blocks pertaining to the
Second Control Period including Fair Rate of Return, Inflation, Operation and Maintenance
Expenses, Non-aeronautical Revenue, Taxation and Quality of Service along with Authority's
examination and proposals regarding the same as set out in Consultation Paper No. 06/2024-25
dated 19" December 2024. Thereafter, comments of AAI and other stakeholders, responses of
AAI on other stakeholders' comments, Authority's analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 13 presents the Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority, based
on the various proposals and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Second Control
Period at the Consultation Stage. Thereafter, the comments of AAI and other stakeholders,
responses of AAI on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority analysis and final decisions are set
out.

Chapter 14 presents the Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for Amritsar International
Airport for the Second Control Period.

Chapter 15 summarizes the Authority’s decisions on all matters related to Tariff computation and
Chapter 16 is the Tariff Order issued by the Authority for Amritsar International Airport for the
Second Control Period.

Chapter 17 contains Annexures:

»  Annexure I: Tariff Rate Card approved by the Authority for Amritsar International Airport for
the Second Control Period.

2.5 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination for Amritsar international Airport
for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 06/2024-25 dated 19" December
2024. The comment of the stakeholder is presented below:

2.5.1 FIA’s comment on delay in submitting the Multi Year Tariff Plan is as follows:

“FIA wishes to draw AERA's attention that any delay in submitting the Multi Year Tariff Plan by the
airport operator should be taken info account, as delay in tariff determination process will lead to
increase in adjusted deemed initial RAB.”

2.6 AAD’s responses to FIA’ comments regarding Tariff Determination for Amritsar
International Airport for the Second Control Period

2.6.1 AAI's response to FIA'’s comment on delay in submitting the Multi Year Tariff Plan is as follows:
i.  The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debt.

ii.  Inthe First Control Period of Chennai Airport-AAT had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG
in regards to calculation of Cost of Eqwryuher%'zbq cast of equity was 15.64%, however, AERA

g - ) -
= f Vi

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 : :"-,.‘ s : Page 18 of 151




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF AMRITSAR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

has been considering cost of equity at 15.18%.

Further, In the order of First control period AERA has decided to provide FRoR of 14% on the RAB
to AAIL

The capital expenditure approved in the First Control Period, could not be utilized because of the
Covid-19, pandemic - shortage of labour and restriction imposed by the GOI Further, the work of
Parallel taxi track which was one of the major CAPEX could not be done due to delay on account
of land issue with IAF.

AAI has already clarified in its comments that with respect 1o interest and penalties expenses at
RHQ/CHQ level for FY 2021-22, ICMAI in its report mentioned that interest and penalties are
treated as non-cost items and are not treated as a part of costs and projection for future years.

2.7 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Tariff Determination for
Amritsar International Airport for the Second Control Period

2.7.1  The Authority notes the comments of F1A regarding delay in submitting the Multi Year Tariff Plan. The
counter comments of AAI are observed to be not relevant to the comments of FIA.,

In this regard, it is highlighted that AERA is committed to determine the tariff in a time-bound manner,
keeping in mind the interest of all the stakeholders. However, in some cases, due to non-availability of
correct and timely submission of required information by AQ, the tariff determination process becomes
more time consuming. Further, the tariff determination process is very exhaustive, involving detailed
analysis of each regulatory building block, before the Consultation Paper is issued by the Authority,
which is followed by user consultation. Based on the stakeholders’ views/comments, relevant building
blocks are further reviewed, considering all the relevant factors before issuance of the Tariff Order.

Hence, the timely completion of tariff determination depends upon various factors. The sequence of
events relating to the tariff determination process in respect of Amritsar Airport has been elaborated in
Para 2.3.4 of this Tariff Order. AERA keeps advising all Airport Operators to submit MYTPs well in
advance i.e. 6 months before the commencement of the new Control Period.

Further, it is clarified that the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB), on which FRoR is allowed to Airport
Operator, is finalized based on the review of actual capitalization done/ CAPEX projected to be
capitalized during the Control Period. The issue raised by the stakeholder, i.e. delay in the tariff
determination process leading to an increase in adjusted deemed inijtial RAB does not arise in this case.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 7\ j Page 19 of 151




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR ATA

3 FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR AJA

3.1 Methodology

3.1.1 The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is
based on AERA Act, 2008 and the Airport Guidelines issued by AERA, from time to time.

3.1.2 The Authority had adopted the Hybrid-Till mechanism for tariff determination for the First Control
Period, wherein, only 30% of the Non-acronautical revenue is to be used for cross-subsidising the
Aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in the true up of the First
Control Period and for tariff determination in the Second Control Period.

3.1.3 The ARR under hybrid till for the Control Period (ARR) shall be expressed as under:

ARR =35_, ARR;

ARR; = (FRoORx RAB) + D, + O, + T; - s x NAR

Where,
t is the tariff year in the control period, ranging from 1 to 5
ARR, is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year ‘t’
FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period
RAB: is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tanff year ‘t’
D, is the Depreciation corresponding to the Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year t’
O is the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the tariff year ‘t’
T is the Aeronautical taxation expense for the tariff year ‘t’

s is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than Aeronautical services. Under the
Hybrid Till methodology followed by the Authority, s = 30%.

NAR; is the Non-aeronautical revenue in tariff year ¢’
Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula given below:

>_ PV(ARR,)
EE:‘]_ VEf

Yield per passenger(Y) =

Where, PV (ARR,) is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash flows are assumed
to occur at the end of the year, The Authority has considered discounting cash flows, one year from
the start of the Control Period.

*  VE. s the passenger traffic in year ‘t’.
3.1.5 As per the provisions of Section 13(2) of the AERA Act, 2008, the tariff determination under the Tariff
Order can be reviewed and revised.
3.2 Control Period .

3.2.1 In terms of Direction No. 5 issued on 28 February 2011 Cen;ro} Reriod means “a period of five Tariff
Years during which the Multi Year Tariff Order: aﬂd Tarifffs )\_m determmea’ by the Authority pursuant to
such order shall subsist”. The First Contrl Pfrlod For AIA commenced from April 1, 2019 and the

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 A | Page 20 of 151




33
3.3.1

S8

333

34.

3.4.1

343

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR AlA

Second Control Period has commenced from April 1, 2024.

Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Cargo

AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to Aeronautical services at AIA. AAI has
submitted that the tariff proposal does not consider assets, expenses and revenues relating to ANS. This
Tariff Order discusses the determination of tariffs for Aeronautical services at the airport excluding ANS,
as tariff for ANS is presently approved by the Ministry of Civil Aviation for all the airports. The tariff
for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity
across all the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the
Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues from ANS,

AA] has further submitted that all Cargo Operations have been transferred to AAI Cargo Logistics and
Allied Services (AAICLAS), a wholly owned subsidiary of AAI and the tariff proposal does not consider
expenditure and assets on account of cargo operations. AAI has considered a revenue share of 30% from
AAICLAS as part of the Aeronautical revenues as per AAI’s internal agreement with AAICLAS,

This Tariff Order discusses the determination of tariff for Aeronautical services at AIA excluding Cargo
Operations. The tariff related to Cargo Operations of AIA will be determined separately since its
operations are carried out by AAICLAS.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for determination of tariff for
Amritsar international Airport for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders” consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 06/2024-25 dated
19th December 2024, The comments of the stakeholders are presented below:

FIA comment on Hybrid Till model is as follows;

“It is observed that AERA have determined tariffs using the 30% Hybrid Till model including true ups,
as applicable.

FIA has advocated the application of Single Till model across the airports in India and submits that
AERA should adopt Single Till across all control periods, including by way of true up. In a Shared/Hybrid
Hll model, the airport operator has the incentive to skew the asset base towards aero-assets, thereby
having a higher capital base for calculation of return offered by the regulator.”

FIA’s comment on revenue from ANS is as follows:

“It is submiited that as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulaiory Authority of India Act, 2008
(“AERA Act”), under sub-section (a}, “aeronautical services means any services provided -

(i) for navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management...”

Ir is submitted that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation
Services should form part of aeronautical revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account the
corresponding revenue and revise the tariff card.”

CUTS’s comment on Hybrid Till method is as follows:

“To make sure passengers have a good experience while the airport stays financially healthy, the Airports
Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA)} should take a closer look at the non- aeronautical income at
Amritsar International Airport (A14), especially the rental costs for food and drink outlets. According to
AERA's Consultation Paper No. (Jﬁ/”U.A" 23 The' mrpmzs non-aeronautical income is expected to be
much higher in the Second Control j’zr: cunzpmqrezi*\fo the First Control Period (Chapter 10). This
suggests that higher rental fees for fa'od futlets u A@e dﬁvmg this increase. Since these high rental costs

Page 21 of 151




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR AlA

are often passed on to passengers in the form of higher prices for food and drinks. AERA could consider
setting limits on rental rales or offering incentives to food vendors to keep prices reasonable.

The AERA's Hybrid-Till mechanism, which uses only 30% of non aeronautical revenue to cross subsidize
aeronautical charges, suggests a focus on Increasing non-aeronautical revenues, but a more balanced
approach could help ensure that passengers are not induly burdened by high food and beverage prices.
This strategy would allow the airport to remain profitable while safeguarding consumer interests and
enhancing the overall passenger experience.”

CUTS’s comment on stakeholders’ meeting is as follows:

“We respectfully urge AERA to issue an advisory to all airports, recommending the adoption of a hybrid
Jformat for stakeholders meetings, which would include the option for virfual participation. This approach
would ensure that experts from diverse fields. who may not be able to attend in person due to geographical
or other constraints, can still actively engage and contribute to the discussions. By offering a virtual
participation option, we can foster a more inclusive and collaborative environment, allowing for a
broader range of perspectives and expertise to be brought fo the table, ultimately enhancing the quality
and effectiveness of the consultation process. "

CUTS’s comment on passenger services is as follows:

“In an article published in The Tribune on August 14, 2024, consumers at Sri Guru Ram Das Jee
International Airport in Amritsar expressed dissatisfaction with the airport's facilities despite a rise in
international flights. Key concerns revolved around poor sanitation, including unhygienic and poorly
maintained washrooms, broken toilets, waterlogging, and leaking roofs, particularly in guest areas.

Thus, continuous real-time feedback systems can serve as a valuable tool for improving airport services,
ensuring that concerns are addvessed before they escalate and fostering a more positive fravel experience
Jor consumers.”

3.4.6 CUTS’s comment on passenger facilitation is as follows:

“Additionally, the recent inauguration of the Udan Yatri Cafe at Kolkata Airport, which gffers affordable
Jood options starting from just Rs 10, marks a significant step towards making air travel more inclusive
and accessible. A similar approach could be explored at Amritsar International Airport, where
implementing a similar café concept could not only cater to the needs of all travelers, regardless of their
budget, but also enhance the overall passenger experience. By offering reasonably priced food options,
Amritsar International Airport could set a positive example of balancing financial sustainability with
customer satisfaction, ensuring that air travel remains accessible to everyone.”

AAT’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for determination
of tariff for Amritsar International Airport for the Second Control Period

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Hybrid- Till model is as follows:

“4s per National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP)-2016 there should be uniformity and level playing field
across various operators, future tariffs ar all airports will be calculated on a hybrid till" basis, unless
otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of non-aeronautical revenue will be used
fo cross-subsidize aeronautical charges. In case the tariff in one particular year or contractual period
turns out to be excessive, the same will be truing up and adjusted in next control period by AERA. AERA
vide Order No. 14/2016-17 dated January 12, 2017 conveyed that to determine the future tariffs using
Hybrid Till Methodology in line with the policy of Government of India directed Airport operator to
submit the proposal on the lines of above said order. Agfggrdzr;gly the proposal has been submitted by
using Hybrid Till Methodology based on the ab_@fv/?/sffzg\:cgr_éé‘fhiﬁ.éfAERA, .

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 2l dd L) Page 22 of 151




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR AIA

3.5.2 AATl’sresponse to FIA’s comment on Air Navigation services (ANS) is as follows:

“Air Navigation Services (ANS) are a separate segment of services provided by AAI in addition to Airport

Services. AAI does not consider the assets, expenses and revenue pertaining to ANS while submitting the
tariff proposal to AERA for determining of tariff for Airport Services. The ANS charges have been fixed
by MOCA.”

3.5.3 AAT’s response to CUTS’s comment on Hybrid- Till method is as follows:

“Contract for Non aeronautical income i.e. restaurant, master concessionaires etc, are awarded through
the process of Tendering through competitive bidding only and invited tender though CPP portal /Gem
portal etc. as per the applicable policy Regarding Udan Yatri Café, firstly AAI would like to thank you
Jor your acknowledgment/appreciation for Kolkata Airport. Further, your point will be taken care as per
policy.”

3.5.4 AAI’s response to CUTS’s comment on Passenger service is as follows:

“There is ASQ survey every quarter for Amritsar Airport. According to the press release by ACI,
Amritsar, was awarded as the best airports in the Asia Pacific region for year 2020 for 2 to 5 million
yearly passengers category. AAI is making all the endeavors to achieve high service level quality for
passenger facilitation and other stakeholders.”

3.6. Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for
determination of tariff for Amritsar International Airport for the Second Control Period

3.6.1 The Authority notes the comments of FLA on the Hybrid Till model and AAI’s response thereon.

The determination of tariff for major airports under the Hybrid Till Mechanism is in line with the National
Civil Aviation Policy 2016 (NCAP 2016) of Government of India and the consequent amendment to the
tariff guidelines issued vide AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 12th January 2017. The excerpt of the
same is reproduced as under: (i) The Authority will in future determine the tariff of major airports under
“Hybrid Till" wherein 30% non-aeronautical revenues will be used to cross subsidize aeronautical
charges. Accordingly, to that extent, the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended,
The provisions of the guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory Till, shall remain the
same.

Accordingly, the Hybrid Till mechanism has been followed to determine the aeronautical tariff uniformly
across all the major airports.

It is also relevant to note that the 30% Hybrid Till model, as currently implemented in the background of
NCAP, ensures an appropriate balance between the interests of the airport operator and airport users.

3.6.2 The Authority notes FIA’s comments on Air Navigation Services (ANS) and AAI’s response on the same.

In this regard, it is to be noted that the tariff for ANS is presently being determined and approved by the
Ministry of Civil Aviation (MOCA) for all the airports in India, to ensure uniform ANS Charges across
the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services in respect of Airport Operator, by
excluding Assets, Revenues & Expenditure related to ANS.

3.6.3 The Authority has noted the comments of Consumer Unity and Trust Society (CUTS) regarding Hybrid-
Till method.

AERA acknowledges that while the projected increase in non-aeronautical revenue for the Second
Control Period reflects healthy commercial growihs-iteisiessential to balance revenue optimization with
passenger interests. The Authority is of the viewthat hi

‘}I
relation with the increase in food prices. Also, the rengé‘ i:ag:s a
{ 3 13

i

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 23 of 151




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR AIA

and the Concessionaire, as such charges are Non-Aeronautical in nature. Further, increase in Non-
aeronautical revenue is also driven by increase in passenger traffic.

The Authority would like to mention that under the Hybrid Till mechanism, 30% of the Non-aeronautical
revenue is cross subsidized, to incentivize the Airport Operator to develop non-aeronautical revenue
streams while ensuring reasonable increase in aeronantical tariffs. However, this should not result in
disproportionate costs being passed on to passengers.

The Authority’s endeavour to ensure that airport development and passenger affordability, progress hand
in hand, thereby creating a sustainable aviation ecosystem that benefits all the Airport Users.

The Authority requests AAI to expand the affordable café concept, as exemplified by the Udan Yatri café
at Kolkata Airport, to other airports across the network. This expansion aims to provide passengers with
reasonably priced food and beverage options. The implementation of such affordable dining facilities
would enhance passenger experience while ensuring accessibility to budget-friendly refreshments.

The Authority acknowledges the views of Consumer Unity and Trust Society (CUTS) regarding holding
stakeholders consultation meeting in hybrid mode. Recently, the Authority has conducted stakeholders
consultation meeting with respect to the Consultation Paper of IGI Airport, Delhi on hybrid mode.

The Authority notes the comments of CUTS on improving passenger service and AAT’s response thereon.
In this regard, the Authority requests AAI to address the concerns of the passengers and ensure
maintenance of proper hygiene and cleanliness at the Airport.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 AR Page 24 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4 TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
4.1 AAPs submission regarding True up of the First Control Period for AIA

4.1.1 AAI had submitted a shortfall of ¥ 154.55 Crores in Aeronautical revenue recovery for Amritsar
International Airport for the First Control Period, as part of its MYTP submission for the Second
Control Period:

Table 4: True up for First Control Period submitted by AAI

(T in Crores)
. FY FY FY FY FY
R feulars Rel. | 201920 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 202324 | TO
Average RAB a 143.11| 15868 | 15713 | 17629 19853
FROR b 14.00% | 14.00% |  14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00%

c=(a)*
(b)

Depreciation {d) 12.49 12.47 13.94 15.37 15.90 70,17

Q&M expenses (e) 94.52 63.55 84.51 94.83 109.03 446.44

Tax ) - - - 2 - -

20.04 2221 22.00 24.68 21.79 116,72

Return on Average RAB

Interest on Working Capital (2} - - 0.89 - - 0.89

Gross ARR 127.04 98.24 121.34 134.88 152.72 634.22

NAR 14.24 19.10 31.08

Less 30% NAR (i) 12.13 3.89 4.27 5.73 9.33 35.35

129.15
137.77

143.40
179.65

117.06
73.28

Net ARR

Actual Aeronautical Revenue

Under/ (Over) recovery of | ..

First Control Period 1=(j-k) 7.79 75.33 43.78 (8.62) (36.25) 82.02
Discount Factor (@14.00%) {m) 1.93 1.69 1.48 1.30 1.14

Under/ (Over) recovery of

First Control Period as on | (1*m) 15.00 127.22 64.87 (11.21) (41.33) | 15455
March 31, 2024

True up of Under Recovery of

First Control Period as on 154.55

March 31, 2024

4.2 Authority’s examination of True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

4.2.1 The decisions were taken at the time of determination of tariff for Aeronautical services for the First
Control Period vide Order No. 56/2020-21 dated December 24, 2020 have been reproduced below:

Decision No. 1. Regarding tariff Setting Principles

(1) The Authority decides to adopt the "Hybrid Till" approach for determination of aeronautical
tariffs for the First Control Period in respect of the Amritsar Airport.

Decision No. 2. Regarding Cargo revenue and revenue from ANS

(1) The Authority decides not to consider the revenues from AAICLAS (except 30% royalty as
revenue share from AAICLAS) and ANS while determining Aeronautical tariffs for the Amritsar
Airport. __ f”?* mﬁz}\

Decision No. 3. Regarding traffic forecist ,

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 25 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

(i) The Authority decides to consider the ATM and passenger traffic for I* control period for Amritsar
Airport as per Table 11.

(i) The Authority decides that subject to the terms and conditions of the privatization of Amritsar Airport,
it will consider to ‘true-up' the traffic volume (ATM and Passengers) on the basis of actual traffic in
I* Control Period while determining tariffs for the 2" Control Period.

Decision No. 4. Regarding allocation of assets

(i) The Authority decides to consider the allocation of Gross Block of Assets as on April 1,2017 between
aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 23.

Decision No. 5. Regarding Initial RAB

(i) The Authority decides to consider the Initial Regulatory Asset Base for the I° Control Period for
Amritsar Airport as INR 127.97 crores in accordance with Table 27.

Decision No. 6. Regarding capital expenditures.

(i) The Authority decides to adopt the Aeronautical Capitalization for the 1" Control Period in
accordance with Table 39.

(i) The Authority has decided that subject to the terms and conditions of privatization of Amritsar Airport,
it will consider to 'true-up’ the Capital expenditure incurred based on actual costs subject to the
‘mormative’ approach at the time of determination of tariffs for the 2nd Control Period.

(iii} To reasonably assess the project completion/commissioning date vis-a-vis the proposed date of
capitalization, and, subsequently, may decide to exclude/reduce the capital cost of the project by 1%
from RAB at the time of 'true-up’ in the 2nd Control Period.

Decision No. 7. Regarding depreciation.

(i) The Authority decides to adopt depreciation rates for Amritsar airport as per Table 43 for the I
Control Period.

(ii) The Authority decides to consider the depreciation amounts as per Table 46 for the 1st Control Period,

Decision No. 8. Regarding RAB.

(i) The Authority decides to consider the average RAB for the I™ Control Period for Amritsar airport as
per Table 50.

Decision No. 9. Regarding Fair Rate of Return (FROR).

(i) The Authority decides to consider the FRoR for Amritsar Airport for the I™ Control Period as per Table
52

Decision No. 10. Regarding non-aeronautical revenues

(i)The Authority decides to consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the I'' Control Period for
Amritsar Airport in accordance with Table 59.

Decision No. 11. Regarding O&M expenses _ Wﬂ.@. X

(1) The Authority decides to consider the O& M expeuﬁm‘ ﬁai"‘rhg. I sr{' ontrol Period for Amritsar Airport
as per Table 72. . 3

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 B\ e g Page 26 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Decision No. 12. Regarding Aeronautical Revenue

(i) The Authority decides to consider the Aeronautical revenue for the I*' Control Period for Amritsar
Airport as per Table 76

Decision No. 13. Regarding tax expense

(i) The Authority decides to consider the Tax Expense for the I* Control Period for Amritsar Airport as
per Table 81

Decision No. 14. Regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement.

(i) The Authority decides to consider the ARR and YPP for the I* Control Period for Amritsar Airport in
accordance with Table §5.

Decision No. 15, Regarding Annual Tariff Proposal.

(i)The Authority decides to approve the tariffs for the I" Control Period for Amritsar Airport as
given in the Tariff Card annexed as Annexure-I.

True up of Traffic

4.3.1 AAI had submitted Passenger Traffic and ATM for AIA for the First Control Period which was as
follows:

Table 5: AAI's submission for True up of traffic for the First Control Period for AIA

FY
2023-24

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY

2022-23 Total

Particulars

Passenger (In Millions)

1.64 0.66 1.04 1.76 2.10 7.21
0.82 0.19 0.34 0.76 0.98 3.09
2.46 0.85 1.38 2.52 3.09 10.30

Domestic

International
Total
ATM (In No’s)
Domestic 12,389 6,399 10,781 14,936 16,014 60,519
International 4,692 1,617 2,722 4,585 5,634 19,250
Total 17,081 8,016 13,503 19,521 21,648 79,769

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of traffic of the First Control
Period at Consultation Stage:

4.3.2 The traffic approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No. 56/ 2020-21 for the First Control Period
is shown in Table 6 below:

Table 6: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period

FY 2023-24

FY 2019-20 FY 2022-23

FY 2020-21

Particulars FY 2021-22

Passenger (In millions)
Domestic 1.64 1.00 1.20 1.64 1.97 7.45
International 0.82 0.30 |~ 0.82 0.98 3.43
Total 2.46 1.30. | < 2.95
ATM (In No’s) 73

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 27 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

FY 2019-20

FY 2020-21

FY 2021-22

FY 2022-23

FY 2023-24

Total

Domestic

12,389

8,333

9,833

12,400

14,830

57,835

International

4,692

2,143

3,536

4,700

5,640

20,711

Total

17,081

10,476

13,369

17,100

20,520

78,546

433

The Authority noted that the major variation between the passenger traffic and ATM for the First
Control Period (actual traffic vis-a-vis the projections approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period) was attributable to the adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic. After the outbreak of COVID-
19 pandemic in December 2019, chartered flights were cancelled, due to which the domestic and
international passenger traffic showed a decreasing trend.

The Authority verified the actual Passenger traffic and ATM from FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 (as per
Table 5) for the First Control Period based on the details available on AAI’s website and noted no
variances.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the actual traffic submitted by AAI for
the First Control Period, as shown in Table 5, in line with its Decision No. 3 (ii}) of the Tariff Order No.
56/ 2020-21 dated December 24, 2020, which states “The Authority decides that subject fo the terms
and conditions of the privatization of Amritsar Airport, it will consider to ‘true-up’ the traffic volume
(ATM and Passengers) on the basis of actual traffic in the I* Control Period while determining tariffs
Jfor the 2" Control Period .”

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of traffic for the First Control Period

No comments have been received from Stakeholders on Traffic for the First Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of traffic for the First Control
Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of traffic
for the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the traffic based on actuals for
true up of the First Control period, consistent with the proposal made in the Consultation Paper No.
06/2024-25 dated December 19, 2024. The traffic considered by the Authority for true up of the First
Control Period has been shown in Table 5.

4.4 True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB

44.1

The actual CAPEX submitted by AAI for true up of the First Control Period for AIA is as follows:
Table 7: Capital additions during the First Control Period submitted by AAI for AIA
(2 in Crores)

Actual Aero CAPEX
incurred in 1st
Control Period (2)

Approved Capex
as per Tariff
Order (1)

Variance

Asset category (2)>-(1)

Runway, Taxiway & Aprons 139.45 53.83 (85.62)

Road, Bridges & Culverts 1.96 3.00 1.04

Terminal building 23.70 25.30 {0.40)

Building Temporary 0.21 0.21

Other Building 2.54 2.07

Boundary wall -operational 0.40 0.40

Computer end user 0.39 0.39

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Page 28 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Approved Capex | Actual Aero CAPEX Variance
Asset category as per Tariff incurred in 1st @r(1)
Order (1) Control Period (2)
Computer Software - 0.15 0.15
Plant & Machinery 17.79 9.94 {7.85)
Tools and equipment 21.42 14.69 (6.73)
Electrical Installation 50.88 19.70 (31.18)
Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.75 - (0.75)
Office furniture 0.90 0.13 0.77)
fumiture other than office 2.52 1.52 (1.00}
Other office appl. - 0.17 0.17
CFT/ Fire Fighting Equipment 5.00 0.02 s
Vehicles 1.28 1.15 (0.13)

XBIS 16.69 3.70 (7.99)
Total CAPEX incurred (A+B) 284.82 141.83 (142.98)

442 The CAPEX approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period was Z 284.82
Crores. Year- wise details of the CAPEX (capitalization of assets) approved by the Authority is provided
as follows:

Table 8: Capital expenditure approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period

(¥ in Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
Farticojars 201920 | 2020-21 202223 | 202324 | ot
Runway, Apron & Taxiway - 47.55 - 51.90 - 139.45
Road, Bridges & culverts 0.53 1.44 - - 1.97
Building- Terminal 18.50 : 7.20 25.70
Other Building —Unclassified 047 - - 0.47
Plant& Machinery 2.34 12.45 20.23
Tools& Equipment 1.46 20.50 22.27
Office Furniture 025 0.10 0.90
Vehicles 0.63 - 128
Elecirical Installations 7.41 34.13 50.35
Fumiture & Fixtures-Other 1.62 0.35 ' : 2.52
than Trolley '
furniture & Fixtores- Trolley 0.30 0.15 A 0.75
X Ray Baggage System - g 11.39 13.94
CFT/Fire Fighting - 5.00 5.00
Equipment
Total 33.51 66.55 91.27 92.65 ! 284.82

g

N Y| - D LA | =

—
o

—_—
—

—
[

—
)

The Authority noted a variance of  142.98 Crores (50%) between CAPEX approved by the Authority
and that incurred by AAI against the approved CAPEX for the First Control Pericd, as per Table 7.

AAT had submitted the following depreciation for the First Control Period for AIA:

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 ! & |5 Page 29 of 151

y

e O fop- ., AAO



TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERICD

Table 9: Depreciation for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for AI4
(< in Crores)

Particulars FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24
Land - - - - -
Leaschold Land - E - - -
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 2.38 1.46 2.36 3.26 326
Taxiway = = = - -
Aprons - - - - =
Road, Bridges & Culverts 1.15 1.20 1.31 1.38 1.38
Building- Terminal 1.65 2.02 2.05 2.09 2.10
Building - Temporary 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.04
Building - Residential 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
Security Fencing - Temporary - - - - -
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.65 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.06
Boundary Wall - Residential - = = - -
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.23 0.26 0.30 0.30 0.31 1.41
COMPUTER - END USER 0.61 0.46 0.07 0.12 0.12 1.39
COMPUTER SERVER AND
NETWORK

Intangible Assets- Software 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.15
Plant & Machinery 0.77 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.10 5.13
Tools & Equipment 0.76 1.11 1.39 1.41 1.53 6.20
Office Furniture 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.02 0.54
Vehicles 0.33 0.36 0.39 0.42 0.43 1,93
Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps - - - - 0.01 0.01
Electrical Installations 3.10 3.46 3.75 3.94 4.30 18.56
Other Office equipment 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.13
R eced EXIe s Other thal 0.14 025 025 0.25 0.25 1.16
Trolly

Furmniture & Fixtures- Trolly - - - - - -
X Ray Baggage System 0.02 0.04 0.17 0.28 0.44 0.95
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.39 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.98
Total 12.49 12.47 13.94 15.37 15.90 70.17

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Capital expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and RAB of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage:

4.4.5 The Authority noted that there are variances between the costs approved by the Authority in the
First Control Period Tariff Order and the actual cost incurred by the Airport Operator. The CAPEX
incurred by AAI had been capitalized in the books of account, based on work orders issued by AAI
for each component of CAPEX. The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had examined
and verified the CAPEX incurred by AALI in First Control Period from the Fixed Assets Register.

The major variances between approved CAPEX and actual CAPEX were presented asset-wise in
the below paragraphs.

i.  Runways, Taxiways and Apron: The Authority had approved ¥ 139.45 Crores towards
capitalization of the following projects under Runway, Taxiways and Apron in the First
Control Period.

Construction of Parallel Taxi Track ( PTT) from Runway 16 beginning up to Taxiway E,
amounting to T 78.50 Crores.

Rehabilitation of IAF stru:,ture;,

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 2 /3 Page 30 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

* Expansion of Apron for 10 Nos Code 4C amounting to ¥ 47.55 Crores.

However, the works pertaining to construction of Parallel Taxi Track, rehabilitation of IAF
structures could not be completed by AAI in the First Control Period and the same had been
shifted to the Second Control Period. The Authority through its Independent Consultant noted
that the construction of PTT had not been undertaken due to the presence of IAF structures in the
planned alignment and strip and the same needs to be removed, prior to the commencement of
work.

With respect to the other project on rehabilitation of IAF structures, AAI and IAF had identified
potential land parcels. However, initiation of this project, necessitates formal approval from both
AAI and IAF, in the form of a Memorandum of Understanding.

AAT had incurred T 53.23 Crores towards expansion of 10 parking bays of Apron and Z 0.60
Crores towards layering of paver blocks around Apron. The Authority noted that for
commissioning of the new Apron, the airlines and refuelling agencies had raised concerns about
unpaved area between the new Apron & GSE area and the other side of new Apron & Service
road. Since, the unpaved area could not be used for manoeuvring of buses, oil tankers and other
vehicles, near shoulder of the new Apron, the said area was covered with paver blocks. Based on
the above factors, the Authority considered the above work as justifiable and cost as reasonable
as compared to the CPWD norms/ market rates.

ii. Roads, Bridges and Culverts: The Authority had approved Z 1.96 Crores towards Roads,
Bridges and Culverts and AAT had incurred T 3.00 Crores towards the same. Out of the total
amount approved by the Authority towards Roads, bridges and culverts in the Tariff Order for
the First Control Period, ¥ 1.44 Crores was towards Provisioning of road from Cargo Apron to
Fire Station- Kohinoor, against which AAI had incurred ¥ 1.99 Crores. The Authority through
its Independent Consultant, noted that the layout of road were modified due to the constraints
in re-routing of cables, which resulted in the increase in the cost of execution of the project.
Considering the essentiality and reasonableness of costs, based on review of CPWD norms/
market rates, the Authority proposed to consider the same for true up of the First Control Period.

Further, the Authority noted that expense amounting to ¥ 0.04 Cr. incurred by AAI towards
removal of sludge from underground RCC trench had been capitalised under this head. However,
considering the nature of this expense, the Authority shifted this to Repairs and Maintenance,
under Operation and Maintenance expenses.

iii. Terminal Building: The Authority had approved ¥ 25.70 Crores towards works related to
Terminal Building in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period, against which AAI had
incurred ¥ 25.30 Crores. The major works pertaining to the above project were as follows:

* Interior works of First Floor of Terminal Building including Civil works, Signage works
amounting to ¥ 15.13 Crores.

* Electrical works on the first floor of the terminal building amounting to ¥ 3.74 Cr.

* Modification to railing at Central cut out and towards Air corridor for ¥ 1.63 Crores.

Considering that the above CAPEX were necessary for operational requirements of the Airport
and the reasonableness of costs, based on review of CPWD norms/ market rates, the Authority
proposed to consider the same for true up of E—E,II'SI Control Period.

iv. Other Building: The Authority udié‘a‘"

I' at JAA '-bad. mcurred ? 2.54 Crores towards Other
Building as against approved CA}F - '

1r——

Order No, 17/ 2024-25 Page 31 of 151

., suotily



TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

total CAPEX, AAI had incurred ¥ 1.01 Cr towards provisioning of Hard Stand between
Perimeter Road and Boundary wall and the same was necessitated due to the following reasons:

» The concertina coil along the boundary wall had been rusted in some places.
» Thick vegetation growth was observed between the perimeter road and the boundary wall,
due to highly fertilized soil.

Considering the essentiality of the above CAPEX and reasonability of costs, through review of
prevailing CPWD norms/ market rates, the Authority proposed to consider the same for true up
of the First Control Period.

Further, the Authority noted that expense amounting to ¥ 0.27 Crores incurred by AAI towards
special repair work in CISF Barracks in FY 2021-22 had been capitalised under Other Buildings.
However, considering the nature of the expense, the Authority shifted this expense to Repairs and
Maintenance under Operational and Maintenance expenses.

v. Plant and Machinery: The Authority noted that AAI had incurred  9.94 Crore towards plant
and machinery, as against approved CAPEX of 20.22 Crore for the First Control Period. Details
of the actual CAPEX is as follows:

CAPEX amounting to Z 3.22 Crores incurred towards providing AVDGS for 10 numbers of
parking bays.

Rubber Removal machine amounting to Z5.78 Crores were procured by AAI. The Authority
found the same to be reasonable, in line with the cost incurred by other similar airports.

» Provision of mechanized grass cutting machines amounting to ¥ 0.77 Crores.

+  Procurement of 10 nos. of hand-held Bush cutters amounting to ¥ 0.04 Crores.

Considering the essentiality of CAPEX and reasonability of costs, based on review of market
rates/ cost incurred by other similar airports, the Authority proposed to consider the above
CAPEX for true up of the First Control Period.

Further, the Authority noted that the following CAPEX was approved in the TarifI Order for the
First Contro! Period, had not been incurred by AAI for Amritsar Airport, due to reasons
mentioned hereunder:

+ CAPEX amounting to Z 2 crore was approved towards installation of FIDS in the extended
area of the terminal building. As the project on extension of the terminal building was not
undertaken in the First Control Period, the above capital expenditure were not incurred by
AAT in the First Control Period.

CAPEX amounting to ¥ 10.45 Crore was approved towards installation of “Body Scanner”
in the First Control Period. However, the same had not been incwred by AAIL as the
technology related to Full Body Scanner was in nascent stage.

vi. Electrical Installations: The Authority noted that AAI spent T 19.70 Crores towards “Electrical
Installations™ as against approved CAPEX of ¥ 50.35 Crores for the First Control Period. Details
of the major CAPEX have been provided hereunder:

» T 16.35 Crore was approved towards upgradation of ALCMS and provision of ILCMS in the
First Control Period. However, the abpveQA.’EE_Q\( _.';é({j?s\not incurred by AAl, as ALCMS and
ILCMS, being a foreign country prg’d‘pé’t{dn‘gﬁ?s‘h(éi@?ilable in India. In order to promote
Make in India policy, AAI had undeptaken i ﬁves\{ﬁq developing the above technology in

= - N &

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 VBN T PN\LEL Page 32 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

India. As the product is under development, so no expenditure had been incurred towards the
same.

¥ 17.78 Crores had been approved by the Authority towards “GLF work for expansion of
Apron and PTT” in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period, against which AAI had
incurred T 5.08 Crores. The above cost was considered reasonable, based on review of
prevailing CPWD norms/ market rates. The reduction in cost was due to reduced scope of
work.

% 2,28 Crores was incurred by AAI for improving the air conditioning system. As this
CAPEX was necessary for operational requirements and cost was reasonable, as compared
to the CPWD norms/ market rates, the Authority proposed to consider the same for true up
of the First Control Period.

¥ 1.55 Crores was incurred by AALI for “Augmentation of Power Supply in operational area”.
The Authority observed that these projects were essential for power supply and the cost
incurred was reasonable, as compared to the prevailing CPWD norms/ market rates.
Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the above CAPEX for true up of the First
Control Period.

X Ray Baggage System: AAI had incurred ¥ 8.70 crore on “X Ray Baggage System” against
approved CAPEX of % 13.94 Crore for the First Control Period towards modification of Inline
X Ray Baggage handling system and SITC of XBIS. As the above CAPEX was essential
from Security purposes and within the approved limits as per the Tariff Order of the First
Control Period, the Authority proposed to consider the same for true up of First Control
Period.

Tools & Equipment: AAI had incurred ¥14.69 Crores on Tools & Equipment, against
approved CAPEX of ¥ 22.27 Cr in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period. Details of
the major CAPEX incurred towards Tools and Equipment were as follows:

* CAPEX amounting to X 4 Crores was approved towards “ATRS” in the Tanff Order for
the First Control Period. However, as the extension of Terminal Building was not
undertaken in the First Control Period, the CAPEX on ATRS was also shifted to the next
control period.

¥ 7.30 Crores was approved towards “Runway Mechanical Sweeper” in the Tariff Order
for the First Control Period. However, the same was not procured by AAL

*  T9.20 Crores was approved towards “Threat Containment Vessels (TCV)” in the Tariff
Order for the First Control Period. However, due to restrictions during COVID-19
pandemic, the procurement of the above asset was postponed.

* AAI had procured Photometric Measuring equipment amounting to ¥1.73 crore. The
Authority considered the above CAPEX necessary for operation of the Airport and the
cost as reasonable, based on review of prevailing market rates.

* CAPEX amounting to ¥3.22 crores had been incurred towards Advance Visual Docking
Guidance System, which the Authority considers as justifiable, as the same is necessary
for operations of the Airport.

AAI had incurred Z 1.98 Crores towxaj'ﬁgf.}éﬁ;g;pf_‘Biornetric Access Control System-
Broadcast Engg.” Based on the ess;g;ﬁf ify o 'ét;t and reasonableness of costs, as

W),

per CPWD norms/ market rates,_‘tl_lem Autharityhad

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 33 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

+«  AAI has incurred 2 2.70 Crores towards “Procurement Of 83 CCTV Camera at Amritsar
Airport.”.

Based on the essentiality of the above assets (as these are needed for security, safety and Airport
operations) and reasonableness of costs, as per CPWD norms/ market rates, the Authority
proposed to consider the above assets for true up of the First Control Period.

ix.  Furniture other than Office: AAI had incurred 21.52 Crore towards interior work on the
first floor of Terminal Building, as against the approved expenditure of ¥ 2.52 Crore in the
Tariff Order of the First Control Period. As this expense was incurred for operational purposes
and within the approved limits, the Authority proposed to consider the same for true up of the
First Control Period.

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment: The Authority had approved IS Crores towards
procurement of 1 no. of CFT in the First Control Period. However, AAI had incurred only
%0.02 crore towards 5 numbers of Chemical Neutralization Extinguishers, as the proposal for
procurement of CFT (1 no.) had been postponed.

Upon analysis of the above capital expenditure, the Authority was of the view that the above
CAPEX was incurred by AIA either for Passenger facilitation or Security purposes or to improve
operational efficiencies. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the same for true up of the
capital expenditure of the First Control Period.

4.4.6 Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual CAPEX amounting to
% 141.52 Crores for the purpose of true up for the First Control Period. The same is detailed as
follows:

Table 10: Capital additions proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage
(¥ in Crores)

Asset category

FY

FY

FY

FY

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2023-24

Total

Runway, Taxiway & Apron

53.83

Road, Bridges & Culverts

0.81

2.03

2,96

Temminal building

22.32

1.97

25.30

Building Temporary

0.03

0.13

0.21

Boundary wall -operational

0.40

0.40

Cther Building

0.03

2.27

Computer end user

0.02

0.17

0.39

Computer Software

0.07

0.08

0.15

Plant & Machinery

9.65

0.01

9.94

Tools and equipment

2.51

0.25

14.69

ol A R EN A S R ISE P -

furniture Office

0.13

0.13

—
[ o]

Vehicles

0.40

0.25

1.15

—
L¥8]

Electrical Installation

3.17

1.18

19.70

,_.
=

Other office appl.

0.05

0.02

0.17

—_—
n

furniture other than office

1.50

0.01

1.52

L=

XBIS

8.70

—_—
-1

CFT/ Fire Fighting Equipment

0.02 |

1. 323

0.02

Total CAPEX

\__’-' 972

141.52

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Page 34 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.4.7 The Authority proposed to consider CAPEX of T 141.52 Crores as against CAPEX of  141.83 Crores
claimed by AAI for True up of the First Control Period. The variance was on account of shifting certain
CAPEX amounting to % 0.31 Cr from CAPEX to Operational and Maintenance expenses (such as repairs
of CISF barracks). Further, the Authority noted that the above CAPEX was incurred by AAI for AIA
for passenger facilitation and/or security purposes and/ or operational requirements. The CAPEX of
T 141.52 Crores was arrived, after factoring the Terminal Building ratio of 90:10 (in respect of
common assets within the Terminal Building) as approved by the Authority, at the time of
determination of tariff for the First Control Period. The same was considered by AAI, while
submitting the true up of CAPEX for the First Control Period.

4.4.8 The Authority noted that AAI had availed debts amounting to T 10.79 Crores during the First Control
Period, for Amritsar Airport, as per the Financial Model submitted by AAIL. Further, the Authority noted
that AAI had claimed IDC amounting to 2 0.79 Crores for Amritsar International Airport which was

included in the capital additions submitted by AAI for true up of the First Control Period.

True up of Depreciation for the First Control Period

449 The Authority noted that while submitting the True up for the First Control Period, AAI took cognizance
of the rates of depreciation as per Order No. 35/ 2017-18 dated January 12, 2018 read with Amendment
No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 on ‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’). Accordingly, the
rates of depreciation approved by AERA was applied by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards.

4.4.10 The Authority observed that AAI had depreciated assets @ 50% of depreciation rates in the year of
capitalization of assets. However, the Authority proposed to consider the depreciation based on the date
of capitalization of the asset and compute the depreciation accordingly, instead of considering 50% of
the depreciation in the year of capitalization of the assets. As per the consistent approach of the Authority
being followed for all major airports, depreciation in the year of capitalisation (for True up purpose) was
calculated considering the actual date of capitalisation of assets as reflected in the Fixed Assets Register
maintained by the Airport Operator. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider depreciation on
capital additions for the First Control Period for Amritsar Airport, based on the date of capitalization/
date of asset being “put to use” by the Airport Operator.

4.4.11 The Authority noted that FY 2019-20 onwards, AAT had incorrectly computed the depreciation on Net
Block of FY 2018-19 instead of the Aeronautical value of the asset. This resulted in a variance in the
depreciation computed by the Authority.

4.4.12 Based on the above factors, the Authority had re-computed the depreciation as  85.57 Crores and the
same is presented below:

Table 11 : Depreciation proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(T in Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY

Ll T 201920 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 202324 | o
T 0.00| 000 000 000| 000| 000
Leasehold Land 000 000 000| 000| 000] 0.00
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 240 2.40 240 2.59 4.19 13.97

0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
1.35 6.76

Taxiway 007 =001

Aprons
Road, Bridges & Culverts

Page 35 of 151

Order No. 17/ 2024-25




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

7 FY FY FY FY FY
e 2019-20 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 202324 | O™
Building- Terminal 4.86 5.06 5.07 4.66 3.98 23.62
Building — Temporary 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.19
Building - Residential 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.72
Security Fencing - Temporary 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.25 0.25 0.23 0.08 0.08 0.89
Boundary Wall - Residential 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.06
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.29 (.31 0.35 0.35 0.36 1.66
Computer — End User 0.41 .41 0.33 0.08 .12 1.34
Computer Server and Network 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Intangible Assets- Software 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.11
Plant & Machinery 1.05 1.15 1.13 1.12 1.12 5.57
Tools & Equipment 0.85 117 1.49 1.50 1.56 6.57
Office Furniture 0.20 0.18 0.13 0.02 0.02 0.55
Environment Management Works 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Vehicles 0.29 0.32 0.33 0.35 0.39 1.68
Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
Electrical Installations 3.20 3.35 3.58 3.68 3.92 17.73
Other Office equipment 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.12
Fumiture & Fixtures-Other than Trolly 0.12 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 1.11
Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15
X Ray Baggage System 0.03 0.03 0.15 0.27 0.27 0.76
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.40 0.40 0.40 .40 0.40 2.00
Total 16.01 16.75 17.53 17.03 18.26 85.57

4.4.13 The variance in the depreciation proposed by the Authority (Z 85.57 Crores) and that claimed by AAI (%
70.17 Crores) was on account of following factors:

i. Depreciation was incorrectly calculated on the Net Block of FY 2018-19, rather than on the full value
of assets retained by the Airport.

ii. Computation of depreciation was based on the date of capitalization of the asset, instead of 50%, as
claimed by AAI as a part of its true up submission for the First Control Period.

The RAB for the First Control Period is provided in the Table below:
Table 12: RAB proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage
(Z in Crores)

Particulars FY FY Total
2019-20 2020-21

Opening RAB (A)* 127.97 154.72
Additions (B) (refer Table 10) 42,77 13.29
Disposal/Transfers (C)** . B
Depreciation (D) (Refer Table 11} 16.01 16.75

Closing RAB (E) = [(A) +(B) -
(C)—(D)]

Average RAB = [(A) + (E)|/2 141.35 152,69 |

=l

154.72 151.267 . 143

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 a2\ S 13 Page 36 of 151




44.14

“dAAI had apportioned the common assets within the Terminal Building into Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical activities in Terminal Building in the ratio of 90%:10% for the First Control Period when

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control Period

AAT’s comment on Terminal Building ratio is as-follows:

* Opening RAB has been obtained from Table No. 50 of Tariff Order 56/2020-21 dated December 24, 2020.

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and

AERA had considered revenue from Space Rent-Airlines as Non-Aeronautical revenue.

Recently AERA has changed its decision of revenue of Airlines space from Non-Aero to Aero but the

same airlines space is still considered as non-aero while calculating Terminal Building ratio.

However, if AERA is treating space rent revenue as Aeronautical revenue then similar treatment
should be given to the area allotted to Airlines while calculating the Terminal Building area ratio also.
As far as IMG norms ave concerned whereby 8% to 12% is earmarked as non-aero, The IMG norms
was issued in year 2008, the back office space and revenue by Airlines, both were treated as non-aero
and Terminal Building Ratio was in the range of 8%-12%. It is not mandatory for the Airlines 1o take
back office in terminal building. It is only for the convenience and af the option of the Airlines only.
Therefore, if AERA has reviewed its decision to consider back office space o Airlines as aero, so TB

ratio norms may be relooked and revised accordingly.

The calculation of the Terminal Building Ratio based on the actual utilization is as under: -

Calculation of the Terminal Building Ratio based on the actual utilization:

Terminal Building Ratio (Space allofted to Airlines considered as Aero instead of Non-Aero as per AERA

Decision)
Particulars Location 019-20 020-21 (2021-22 2022-23 [2023-24
Space Rented (A) Non-Aero-area (SQM) 2486.74  [242121 [1981.63 1611.52 [2454.09
Space to Airlines (B) Considered as AERO .
(Included in space rent) 717.46 655.81  [682.42 698.95 [706.34
Airlines space (%) on Non Aero 28.85% 27.09% [34.44% 13.37% [28.78%
Airlines space (%) on total Area 1.61% 1.47% 1.53% 1.57%  [1.59%
C=(A-B) Net Non Aero acra (SQM)-
Excluding aitlines space 1769.28 176540 129921 912,57 [1747.75
Capacity (D) T. B Area (SQM) 40175 40175.00 [40175.00  [40175.00 H0175.00
Canopy (SQM) 4329 4326.00 [4329.00 4329.00 [4329.00
Total Area(SQM) 44504 44504.00 [44504.00  |44504.00 [44504.00
2 o
RLEeSls 3.98% 3.97%  [2.92% D.05%  [3.93%
Aero % for Consideration 96.02%  [96.03% [07.08%  [97.95% [96.07%

AERA is requested fo revise the TB Ratio in line with its consideration of Space rental income received
Jrom Airlines as Aero revenue instead of Non- Aer ro revenue and accordingly revise the apportionment

It can be seen from the table that Space utilized by airlines is 27% to 43% of Total Non-Aero
(Commercial), hence AERA is requested to consider Space allotted to airlines as Aero for calculating
Terminal Building Ratio as submitted by AAI in its MYTP, in view of the change in the AERA’s
methodology regarding the nature of revenue from space allotted to Airlines.

of common assets within the terminal building . for t@jﬂrs{ am,{ Second Control Periods.”

4.4.15 TATA’s comment on Capital Expenditure (CA‘P X), Dep:eplangn zmd Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)
J &

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Page 37 of 151




44.16

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

is as follows:

“We agree with AERA's view of computing the depreciation of assets based on the date of capitalization
instead of considering 50% of the depreciation in the year of capitalization, making it consistent with
the approach being followed for other major airports.”

AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX)
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control Period

“The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debt.

i. In Ist Control Period of Chennai Airport, AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in
regard to calculation of Cost of Equity wherein the cost of equity was 15.64%, however, AERA has
been considering cost of equity at 15.18%.

ii. Further, in the order of First conirol period AERA had decided to provide FRoR of 14% on the RAB
to AAL

jii. AERA has reduced FRoR to 11.90% against AAIl's submission of 14%. Huge capex and operating

expenses are Incurred by airport operators to maintain world class airport used mostly by the
airlines and the pax.

jv. It may further be noted that Airport charges constitute a small percentage to the total ticket price

airlines charged from passengers.
v. We request AERA to consider cost of equity as per study conducted by KPMG. "

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Capital Expenditure
(CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control Period

The Authority notes the comments of AAI on Terminal Building ratio.

At the Consultation stage, the Authority had clarified (refer para 6.2.7 of this tariff order) that the space
allotted to airlines by virtue of its nature of usage is part of Aeronautical portion and therefore, the
Authority had considered the Terminal Building ratio of 90%:10% {Aeronautical: Non-Aeronautical)
as reasonable, in accordance with the decision taken in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period for
Amritsar International Airport.

Further, there should be continued efforts by AAI to increase the efficiency in Airport operations, by
generating sufficient non-aeronautical revenues for cross subsidization of aeronautical charges.

Thus, the Authority taking a balanced view in the matter decides to maintain the same TB Ratio as was
considered for the First Control Period.

It may be noted that merely accepting the TB ratio proposed by the Airport Operator would not bring
in efficiencies in airport operations. AERA is inclined to consider other relevant factors such as IMG
recommendations, IATA norms etc., relating to appropriate Terminal Building ratio, for determining
the non-aeronautical area in the Terminal Building.

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to maintain the same TB Ratio (90:10) as proposed
at the Consultation Stage.

AERA acknowledges the views of IATA regarding computation of depreciation based on the date of
capitalisation/ date of asset being “put to use” by theAwport Operator Counter comments of AAI has
no relevance to comments by IATA, SSRGS

Based on the above factors, the Authority decndés to umns,tder n?\e RAB based on actuals for true up of

the First Control period, consistent with the:' oposal made int eC’pnsultatlon Paper No. 06/2024-25

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 : L Page 38 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

dated December 19, 2024, The RAB considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period
has been shown in Table 12.

4.5 True up of Fair Rate of Return

4.5.1 The Authority noted that AAT had claimed 14% as Fair Rate of Return as part of its submission for
True up of the First control period for Amritsar Airport.

4.52 At the time of determination of tariff for the First Control Period, the Authority had decided to
consider the FRoR for AIA as 14%. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the FRoR as
14% for true up of the First Control Period for Amritsar International Airport.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the First Control
Period

FIA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:
“It is submitted that;

(@) We observe that the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR} of 14% provided to the Airport Authority of India
("AAI") for the First Control Period is higher compared to some of the airports, such as Chennai
and Pune. Without prejudice to the above, there appears fo be no clear rationale for providing a
higher return to AAI for Amritsar Airport. Accordingly, we request that AERA consider reducing
the FROR jfor the FCP appropriately.

(b) We also request that AERA conduct an independent study to assess the proposed FroR for the
Second Control Period.”

IATA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:

"“The FRoR for the true-up period, computed at 14% continues to be excessive for airports managed
by AAL The FRoR rate arrived at for the Second Control Period is a useful reference point that may
kindly be considered by AERA.”

AAID’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for
the First Control Perd

AAT’s response to IATA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:

“The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debt.

i InIst Control Period of Chennai Airport, AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in
regard to calculation of Cost of Equity wherein the cost of equity was 15.64%, however, AERA
has been considering cost of equity at 15.18%.

iil.  Further, in the order of First control period AERA had decided to provide FRoR of 14% on the
RAB to AAI

AERA has reduced FRoR to 11.90% against AAI's submission of 14%. Huge capex and operating
expenses ave Incurred by airport operators to maintain world class airport used mostly by the
airlines and the pax.

v. It may further be noted that Airport charges constitute a small percentage to the total ticket price
airlines charged from passengers. ——_-__.

v.  Werequest AERA to consider cost of eqyﬁ;a Is

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ cur{

Order No. 17/2024-25 Page 39 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERICD

for the First Control Period

4.5.6 The Authority notes the comments of FIA and IATA on FRoR and AAI’s response to the same.

Cost of Debt, Cost of Equity and gearing plays an important role in determination of FRoR. FIA has
compared the FRoR of Amritsar International Airport with other AAI airports such as Chennai and
Pune. The Authority has computed the FRoR at 14% for the First Control Period in respect of the
Amritsar airport, as no debt was availed by AAI for Amritsar Airport, during the First Control Period.
The Authority is of the opinion that each airport operates with a distinct financial structure.

Hence, for trueing up of the FRoR in respect of the First Control Period, the Authority decides to
maintain the same position as proposed in the Consultation Paper.

However, for the Second Control Period, the Authority has applied notional gearing ratio and FRoR
worked out is 11.90% p.a.

As per the Authority, the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport
and the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent study in future for Amritsar
International Airport, if considered necessary.

4.6 True up of Non-aeronautical revenues

4.6.1 The Authority noted that the actual Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for AIA for true up of
the First Control Period is T 117.85 Crores and the same is presented in the table below:

Table 13: Actual Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for AIA
(< in Crores)

Revenue Category

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY

FY
2023-24

TOTAL

Restaurant / Snack Bars

9.25

1.82

3.53

9.23

27.18

T.R. Stall

9.30

492

294

6.71

29.01

Hoarding & Display

4.18

1.34

0.66

2.00

9.20

Revenue - MRO (Maint.)

0.02

0.01

0.03

Land Leases

0.73

.45

0.14

1.67

(0.86)

2.13

Building {Residential)

0.02

0.03

0.03

0.00

0.02

0.09

Building (Non-Residential)

1.31

1.50

1.40

2.52

1.64

8.37

Duty free shops

7.53

1.19

1.51

0.01

4.53

14.77

Car Rentals

0.99

0.15

0.28

0.65

0.90

2.95

Car Parking

335

0.33

2217

2.57

3.01

11.53

Admission Tickets

1.82

0.05

0.09

0.56

043

2.94

Other Income/ Sale of Scrap

1.95

1.19

1.40

1.63

342

9.65

TOTAL

40.44

12.98

14.24

19.10

31.08

117.85

4.6.2 The Non-aeronautical revenue approved by the. Authoanty Ti-the Tariff Order for First Control Period
was ¥ 211.09 Crores. Component wise det?}s*’ﬁ];\("do\maeronaullca] revenue approved by the

Y 5\

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Page 40 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period is as follows:

Table 14: Non-aeronautical revenue approved in the Tariff Order by the Authority for the First Control
Period

(T in Crores)

Revenue Cate X Fy Lt i TOTAL
0
e 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2023-24

Trading Concession
Restaurant / snack bars 3.82 4.41 6.18 L 9.71
T.R. stall 9.29 4.65 6.50 . 10.22
Hoarding& display 4.94 2.47 346 £ 543
Rent and services
Land leases 1.00 0.50 0.70 , 1.00
Building (residential) 0.04 0.04 0.04 ! 0.05

Building (non-
residential) 4.89 2.45 3.42 ! 5.38

Miscellaneous

Duty Free 9.04 4.52 6.33 9.04 9.94 38.87
Car rentals 0.97 0.48 0.68 0.97 1.06 4.16
Car parking 4.08 2.04 2.86 4.08 4.49 17.55
Admission tickets 2.31 1.16 1.62 231 2.54 9.94
Other income/ sale of 2.89 3.04 3.19 335 3.52 15.99
Total 48.27 25.76 34.98 48.74 53.34 211.09

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Non-aeronautical revenues of
the First Control Period at Consultation Stage:

4.6.3 The Authority noted that the actual Non-aeronautical revenue (T 117.85 Crores) submitted by AAI for
AIA for the First Control Period was lower than that approved by AERA in the tariff order for the First
Control Period (% 211.09 Crores). The Authority examined variances between projected and actual
revenue of Restaurants and Snack bar, T.R stalls, hoardings and displays, Car parking, admission tickets
and observes that the same was on account of decline in passenger traffic due to the adverse effects of
COVID 19 pandemic. Further, the duty-free shops at Amritsar Airport were closed during COVID 19
pandemic, thereby resulting in lower Non-aeronautical revenue, as the International passengers at the
Airport constitute about 32% of the total passenger traffic.

The Authority noted that AAI in their MYTP submission had already excluded the Space rental from
Airlines amounting to ¥ 7.29 Crores from Non-Aeronautical revenue and included the same as part of
the Aeronautical revenue. The Authority, in line with its decision taken while determining the tariff for
other Airports considered the same as uniform and consistent.

The Authority reviewed the Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI with the Audited figures for
the Financial Years (FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23) and Actuals for FY 2023-24 and noted no deviations.
Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the Non-aeronautical revenue as per Table 13 for true up
of the First Control Period. ey

e
Peseniitt & .','..

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of waaergg%u_ﬂ_e%l revenue for the First Control
Period , £ ; \f \

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 EAWE - AW Page 41 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
4.6.6 No comments have been received from Stakeholders on true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the
First Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Non-aeronautical revenue
for the First Control Period

4,6.7 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Non-
aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the Non-
aeronautical revenue based on actvals for true up of the First Control Period, consistent with the
proposal made in the Consultation Paper No. 06/ 2024-25 dated December 19, 2024. The Non-
aeronautical revenue considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period has been shown
in Table 13.

True up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses

The Authority noted that the actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for AIA for true up of the First
Control Period is T 446.44 Crores and the same is presented in the table below:

Table 15: Actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for AIA for the First Control Period
(T in Crores)
Total

e FY FY FY FY FY
T s 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 2023-24

Payroll expenses 15.00 13.6] 14.02 16.17 22.95 81.76

Retirement Benefits of
G n e A B 0.66 1.50 0.61 1.67 7.56

Total Payroll Expenditure(A) 18.12 14.27 15.52 16.78 24.63 89.31
Admin & Gen - Non CHQ /RHGQ 7.37 7.74 9.16 11.65 14.13 50.06
Admin & Gen CHQ/ RHQ 48.98 23.26 40.45 42.47 44.60 199.76
Total Administration &

General Expenditure (B)
Total R&M Expenses (C) 11.49 10.69 11.33 12.60 14.25 60.36
Power 7.02 6.64 6.90 9.71 8.90 39.17
Water - - - - - -

Consumption of Stores and 0.73 0.17 014 | 0.8 0.93 215
Spares

Other charges 0.52 0.75 0.83 1.15 1.17 4.41

Utilities & outsourcing () 8.27 7.55 7.87 11.04 11.00 45.74
Collection Charges on PSF (F) 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.00 - 0.13
Collection Charges on UDF 0.22 0.03 0.14 0.28 0.42 1.09

Other Outflow- Collection
charges on UDF (E) 0.28 0.06 0.18 0.28 0.42 1.21

TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E) 94,52 63.55 84.51 94.83 109.03 446.44

56.35 30.99 49.61 54.12 58.73 249.81

- ||y | N

(-]

w (2

The O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for First Control Period were 456.40
Crores. Component wise details of the O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order
for the First Control Period are as follows:

Table 16: O&M expenses as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period
(T in Crores)

Particulars FY ’;:l‘«”"f‘ “““’&,“FY FY
2019-20 | “2020-21 [“2021:22 202324
1558/ 1656% 18.94 86.09

Total

Payroll expenses

Ei

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 A A 3 Page 42 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY FY
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Retirement Benefits of employees at 2.04 2.14 2.25 2.36 : 11.27
Amritsar Airport

Admin & Gen -Non CHQ /RHQ
Admin & Gen CHQ/ RHQ 29.16 30.62 32.15 33.76 35.44 161.13

Repair and Maintenance Expenses 12.16 1395 | - 41.74 18.7 21.5 108.05
Utilities & outsourcing 7.51 6.85 7.66 7.75 7.84 37.61

Other Outflow- Collection charges on 0.50 0.26 0.35 0.50 0.60 2.21
UDF

TOTAL

Total

Particulars

8.2 9.01 9.92 10.91 12 50.04

75.15 79.19 111.25 92.01 98.80 456.40

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of O&M expenses of the First Control Period
at Consultation Stage:

4.73 There was a variance T 9.96 Crores (2.18%) between the actual O&M expenses incurred by the AIA
and that approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period. The Authority had
examined the variances and the same was explained in the below-mentioned paragraphs:

Payroll expenses: The Authority noted that the actual payroll expenses for other than CHQ/ RHQ
submitted by AAI for AIA amounting to T 81.76 Crores was within the expense approved by the
Authority.in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period, which is ¥ 86.09 Crores.

Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the actual payroll expenses other than CHQ/RHQ of FY
2019-20 to FY 2023-24 for true up of the First Control Period.

Retirement benefits of employees: The Authority noted that AAI had submitted T 7.56 Crores towards
retirement benefits of employees for the First Control Period. AAI had submitted % 3.12 Crores towards
retirement benefits for FY 2019-20, which was significantly higher than the amount submitted for the
other tariff years in the First Control Period. Upon enquiry, AAI had clarified that arrears for Non-
executives were declared in FY 2019-20, due to which the retirement benefits were on the higher side.
The Authority took cognizance of the same while truing up the O&M expenses for the First Control
Period.

Apportionment of administration & General expenditure of CHQ/RHQ:

The Authority noted that AAI had claimed 74% increase in the allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses in
FY 2021-22, as compared to the previous FY and 5% Y-o0-Y increase thereafter for the remaining tariff
years in the First Control Period.

In this regard, the Authority had received a report on the study of allocation of expenses incurred at
CHQ/RHQ, vide letter dated August 21, 2024 from AAI. Upon examination of the Study report, the
Authority had observed the following, which were also communicated to AAI vide letter no. AERA/
20010/ MY TP/A Al-Indore/CP-I1/2023-28/21743 dated October 25, 2024:

i. Detailed workings {Calculation worksheets) for allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses for FY 2021-22
as per new and old methodology duly mapped/ linked with respective trial balances had not been
provided by AAIL Further, computation as per new methodology for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24
had also not been provided.

ii. Certain expenses (other than manpower. \eostsph'al art;;trauon CSR, insurance etc) was
apportioned based on some pre- detcrmmed itio, which vk ot been substantiated with detailed
. "5
justifications/ rationale. Y ;

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 AR Page 43 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

. Justification for excluding some revenue while deriving the net allocable expenditure was not clear.
iv. Basis of allocation of legal expenses in the ratio of 50:50 was not clear.

. Workings provided in the financial sheet and its implication therein on airports after considering
the recommendations submitted by ICMAT MARF was not clear.

vi. Justification/ reasons for excluding leasing income in the allocation process were not available.

In response to the above letter of AERA dated October 25, 2024, AAT had submitted only incomplete/
partial information, Therefore, the Authority was unable to draw any conclusion/ outcome regarding the
computation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses that had been allocated to the AAI Airports in the Study. Hence,
the Authority had relied and adopted the existing methodology of computing CHQ/ RHQ expenses as
being uniformly applied across all AAI airports, for determining the Administration and General CHQ/
RHQ expenses, allocable to Amritsar Airport. The same was explained in the subsequent paragraphs.

The Authority also reviewed the basis adopted by AAI for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to
AIA and other airports and noted the following:

* All expenses incurred by CHQ and RHQ (like staff costs, Admin and Gen. expenses, Repairs and
Maintenance, utilities, outsourcing expenses etc.) were allocated to all the AAI airports, in the ratio
of revenues earned by each Airport.

Expenses such as legal costs, interest/ penalties are related to some specific airports. However, these
had been allocated to the common pool and apportioned to all the AAI airports.

The Authority had been reiterating in all its Tariff Orders of AAI Airports that the above process
followed by AAI for allocating the expenses is on a higher side and necessitates adoption of a scientific/
rational approach for justifiable allocation of expenses to the Airports.

The Authority proposed the following towards allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses:
Pay and Allowances of CHQ and RHQ:

* AAI had considered pay and allowances of Commercial department at CHQ and RHQ as
Aeronautical expenses, whereas such expenses were non-aeronautical in nature.

AAI had excluded pay and allowances of employees involved in ATM, CNS and Cargo departments
at CHQ and RHQ while working out the allocation to the airport. However, no exclusion had been
done for support services of the departments of R, Finance, Civil, Terminal Management
(Housekeeping), etc. pertaining to the aforesaid departments (ANS and Cargo).

Manpower of CHQ and RHQ also provides services to non-aeronautical activities, ATC, and CNS
cadres at respective airports. Hence, pay and allowances needed to be adjusted accordingly.

Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority was of the view that 20% of pay and
allowances of CHQ and RHQ was to be excluded towards the following:

i. Support services provided by CHQ/ RHQs to ANS, Cargo and Commercial departments at various
airports.

ii. Officials of Directorate of Commercial.
Balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ to be allocated to the Airports
b. Administration & General Expenses of CHQ anﬁd_ B}fQ‘

"',\-\'

% ﬁ'}.'n.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 \3\ & A Js! Page 44 of 151

e

- TP B N
S Qﬂ.“.‘--lntg\‘d :';..’ o



TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

* AAIl had incurred Legal & Arbitration Expenses at both CHQ and RHQ level. The Authority was of
the view that this expense should be analyzed and distributed to stations on a case-to-case basis. As
the above details had not been provided by AAI the same had not been allocated to the stations.

* AAl had paid interest/penalties to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels. The Authority
was of the view that the stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on the part of the Airport Operator. Hence, the
Authority proposed not to consider interest/penalties appearing in AAI’s submission.

4.7.7 The Authority was of the view that the users should pay only for the services availed by them. This
view Is also consistent with the International Civil Aviation Organization’s (ICAO) principle of ‘Cost-
relatedness’.

The Authority felt that the allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses by AAI on the basis of revenue was on
higher side, as it brought large variation in such expenses Year on Year, due to change in revenue and
was against the basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. Also, the proportion of
Administration and General - CHQ/ RHQ expenses allocated to Amritsar Airport was substantially
higher as compared to the other major components of the Operation and Maintenance expenses incurred
by Amritsar Airport for the First Control Period. The Users of the Major Airports had to pay higher
tariff due to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses to these airports. Further, as the revenue from
these airports goes up due to higher tariffs, it further leads to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses
with chain of cascading effect.

Based on the above principles, the Authority had rationalized the CHQ/ RHQ expenses being allocated
to Amritsar International Airport.

The Authority had derived the revised allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses, based on the methodology,
explained in the above-mentioned paragraphs and the same is presented in the table below:

Table 17: Re-allocation of CHQO/ RHQ — Admin and Gen expenses proposed by the Authority for the
First Control Period at Consultation Stage

(< in Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY

Particulars 2019-20 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 202324 | Total
CHQ/ RHQ - Admin & General
expenses (approved in the Tariff Order |  29.16 30.62 32.15 3376 | 3544 | 16113

of the First Conirol Period)

CHQ/Y RHQ - Admin & General
expenses (allocation done by AAI) = A

48.98 23.26 4045 4247 44.60 | 199.76

Revised allocation of CHQY RHQ

expenses proposed by the Authority = B 41.54 2022 21.23 22.29 2341 | 128.69

Variance (A-B) 7.44 3.04 19.22 20.18 21.19 71.07

Administration expenses (Other than CHQ/ RHQ): - The Administration Expenses claimed by AAI
(X 50.06 Crores) is more or less in line with the approved Administration expenditure in the Tariff Order
(X 50.04 Crores) of the First Control Period. The major components of the actual Administration
expenses (other than CHQ/ RHQ), include:

- A 8 —
¥y ooom T =
2anT T

»  Upkeep expenses amounting to ¥ 22.56 Crores.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 45 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

+ Bird Chasing expenses amounting to ¥ 3.41 Crores and,
* Office expenses amounting to ¥ 3.30 Crores.

The cost incurred by AAI on above heads was reasonable based on review of similar cost incurred at
other Airports. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider Administration expenses (other than
CHQ/ RHQ) claimed by AALI for the true up of the First Control Period amounting to ¥ 50.06 Crores.

4,7.10 Repair and Maintenance (R&M) expenses: The Authority noted that the Repair and Maintenance
cost for the First Control Period submitted by AAI amounting to ¥ 60.35 Crores is within the amount of
T 108.05 Crores approved by AERA in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period. The Authority
noted that the said Repairs & Maintenance had been incurred by AAI primarily for operational
requirements of the Airport.

Further, the Authority through its Independent Consultant noted that the following expenses had been

considered under CAPEX by AAI for Amritsar Airport.

+ Expense amounting to T 0.27 Crores towards special repair work in CISF Barracks in FY 2021-22
and

Expense amounting to ¥ 0.04 Crores incurred towards sludge removal from underground RCC
Trench in FY 2020-21.

However, by analysing the nature of expenses, the Authority noted that the same pertained to
maintenance work and proposed to consider the same as part of Repair & Maintenance Expenses.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual R&M expenses as X 60.67
(X 60.35 + T0.04 + T 0.27) Crores for True up of the First Control Period of AIA.

4.7.11 Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses: These expenses include Power charges, Fees paid to outsiders,
water charges, hire charges of Car/Jeep & Consumption of Stores & Spares. AAI had incurred actual
Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses of Z 45.74 Crores during First Control Period which was much higher
than the expense of ¥ 37.62 Crores approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period.

Component wise analysis of the above expense is provided hereunder:

Power Expenses: AAI incurred actual power charges of ¥ 42.57 Crores during the First Control
Period, out of which ¥ 3.39 Crores had been recovered from the Concessionaires and had claimed the
net power charges of T 39.17 Crores (Actual power charges less recoveries from Concessionaires) as
a part of true up for the First Control Period.

The total power costs incurred, recoveries made from Concessionaires and the net power costs were
summarized in the table below:-

Table 18: Details of power costs incurred and recoveries made from Concessionaires
(< in Crores)

Particulars

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

Total

Electricity Consumed (in
000%)

10,127.66

8,974.85

11,478.68

9,519.73

Rate per Unit

6.93

7.39

8.46

935

Total power costs (A)

7.57

L7~

10.43

9.88

Recoveries from
Concessionaires (B)

0.55

0.72

0.93

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

’ y 0:‘53"”“_ -',_':'._: -
v | 2

Page 46 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

FY
2023-24

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2019-20

FY

2020-21 oal

Particulars

Recoveries (%) = (B/A%) 7.26% 7.39% 8.11% 6.90% 9.91%
Net power costs (A-B) 7.02 6.64 6.90 9,71 8.90 39.17

-However, the actual power charges claimed by AAI (which is ¥ 39,17 Crores) was higher than the total
approved utility expense of T 37.62 Crores. The Authority noted that higher power costs were incurred
by Amritsar Airport in the First Control Period due to increase in power tariff in FY 2021-22, as shown
in the above table (refer Rate per Unit). Additionally, in FY 2022-23, due to restrictions imposed on
International operations, State Government had levied Electricity duty charges and Infrastructure
development fee, which had resulted in an increase in the overall electricity expenses.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual power costs incutred by AAI
for Amritsar International Airport for true up of the First Control Period.

Consumption of Stores and Spares and other charges: The Authority noted that AAI had claimed
the expenses amounting to ¥ 2.15 Crores for the consumption of Stores & Spares expenses which
included petrol expenses for Jeep/ Car and other consumables. The expenses towards consumption of
stores and spares had not been separately approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period.
However, the Authority noted the actual expenses towards consumption of Stores and spares to be
reasonable and therefore proposed to consider the same for true up of the First Control Period.

Other charges: The other charges include Consultancy/ Advisory fees paid for the Consultancy
services availed for Land/ Terminal Management services, conducting ASQ surveys and hire charges-
car/jeep incurred by AAI for AIA. The Authority noted that AAT had claimed the expenses amounting
to ¥ 4.41 Crores towards above expenses, which were not separately approved in the Tariff Order for
the First Control Period. Based on the nature and essentiality of services, the Authority proposed to
consider these expenses for true up of the First Control Period.

4.7.12 Other Outflows: These expenses include collection charges on PSF and UDF submitted by AAI
for true up of Amritsar International Airport amounting to ¥ 1.21 Crores and the same was within
the limits approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period, which was
X 2.21 Crores. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the above expenses for true up of the
First Control Period.

4.7.13 Based on the above review and analysis, the revised Operation and Maintenance expenses proposed
to be considered by the Authority for the First Control Period were provided in the table below:

Table 19: O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(T in Crores)

S. . FY FY FY

No, | Particulars 2019-20 | 202021 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | Yotal
1 Payroll expenditure of AIA 15.00 13.61 14.02 16.17 22.95 81.76
5 Expenditure for AIA  employee's

3.12 | _—0:66 1.50 0.61 1.67 7.56

A7 S, [

retirement benefits allocated at CHQ

S -\

A Total Payroll expenditure (1+2) 16.78 24.63 89.31

Administrative and General
Expendifure

11.65 14.13 50.06

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 47 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY FY

Rargculars 2019-20 | 202021 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 2023-24

Total

Apportionment of Administration &
General expenditure of CHQ/RHQ

Total Administration and General
expenditure (3+4)

41.54 20.22 21.23 22.29 2341 | 128.69

48.91 27.96 30.39 33.94 37.54 | 178,75

Repair & Maintenance Expenditure

(Total)
Power Charges 7.02 6.64 6.90 9.71 8.90 39.17
Water Charges - - - - - -
Consumption of Stores and Spares 0.73 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.93 2,15
Other charges 0.52 0.75 0.83 1.15 1.17 4.41

Utility and Outsourcing Expenditure
(5+6+7)

Collection Charges on PSF (F) 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.00 - 0.13
Collection Charges on UDF 0.22 0.03 0.14 0.28 042 1.09
Other Outflows (9+10) 0.28 0.06 0.18 0.28 0.42 1.21
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 87.08 60.56 65.56 74.65 87.84 | 375.68

11.49 10.73 11.60 12.60 14.25 60.67

8.27 7.55 7.87 11.04 11.00 45.74

Reasons for variance in O&M expenses as submitted by AAI which was T 446.44 Crores and that
proposed by the Authority, which is ¥ 375.68 Crores, for true up of the First Control Period is as
follows:

+ Administration & General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization of expenses by ¥ 71.07
crores based on methodology followed for other similar airports.

» Repair & Maintenance Expenses — Shifting of CAPEX amounting to ¥ 0.31 Crores to Repair &
Maintenance expenses.

The Authority reviewed the O&M expenses submitted by AAI with the Audited figures for the
Financial Years (FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23) and Actuals {Unaudited) for FY 2023-24 and noted

no deviations. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the O&M expenses as per Table 19
for True up of the First Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Operating and maintenance (O&M) expenses for the
First Control Period

4.7.16 AAI’s comment on CHQ/ RHQ expenses is as follows:

AAT has submitted pointwise reply for vide letter dated 21.11.2024 in response to queries raised by
AERA vide letter no. AERA/ 2001 0/MYTP/AAI-Indove/CP-1I/2023-28/21743 dated October 25, 2024.

Further it may be noted that in the MYTP, AAI has submitted Rs. 40.45 crores for FY 2021-22 based
on the study conducted by ICMAI, an independent renowned institute. whereas AERA has not
considered the study carried out by ICMAI for FY 2021-22. AERA has proposed only Rs. 21.23 crores
{approximately 52% of the claimed) for FY 2021-22.

It worthwhile to mention here that had the basis of allocation of revenue (existing practice of AAI) been
considered then the allocation to Amritsar station for FY 2021-22 would be Rs. 63.29 crores, (refer
annexure 6 of ICMAI Report for FY 2021-22), whereas based on the report submitied by ICMAIL AAI
has considered overhead allocation of Rs. 40.45 crofes o Ammsar based on weighted average method
{i.e. Revenue 40%, Passengers 20%, ATM 2()}5 L,Eﬁwloyni‘en.‘ eost 20%) However, AERA has not
considered the study carried out by ICMAI f(:r B 202122 and aﬂaoa:ed CHQ/RHQ expenses of Rs.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 §

Page 48 of 151

=
n

%
\% "




@

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

21.23 crores considering 5% increase over FY 2020-21 (which is pandemic year) for Amritsar Airport.

AERA s consideration of pandemic year as the base year is not justified.

In this regard it is worth mentioning that during the FY 2020-21 (pandemic year), the CHO/RHQ
expenses allocation to Amritsar Airport is abnormally low due to following reasons:

A) following restriction on expenses during FY 2020-21

i.  Restriction on official foreign travel
il.  Restriction on official Inland travel,
fii.  Out of pocket allowance has been reduced
iv.  Overtime has been reduced
v.  Restriction on introduction of any scheme involves outflow of funds.
vi.  Curtailment of expenditure on conferences/ seminar, workshops/exhibitions/fair etc.
vii.  Curtailment of expenditure on advertisements/publicity/publications efc.
viii,  Restriction on leave encashment
ix.  Restriction of Consultancy assignment.
X.  Restriction of printing stationary.
xi.  Restriction of creation of new post.
xil.  Restriction on Trainings.
xiii.  Restriction on recruitments.
xiv.  Restriction on upkeep expenses and other expenses

B) Further, Amritsar vevenue in FY 2020-21 was 78% lower (due to Lower ATM Traffic and
Passengers, as restriction were imposed by Gol on foreign travel) as compared to FY 2019-20.
However, the decrease in total revenue (SAU+RHQ) was 55% (approx.) compared to FY 2019-20
resulting in lower allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses for Amritsar station during FY 2020-21.

AERA is requested not to consider the year of Covid-pandemic (FY 2020-21} as the base year:

i since AAI had taken cost cutting measures
ii.  lesser revenue due to non-operation of international flights and lower volume of domestic
Slights at Amritsar.,
ifi.  Other facts explained in above paragraphs.

This has not only impacted the first control period, it has cascading effect in the second control period
as the base considered for second conirol period is also FY 2020-21 (a pandemic year) and thereafter
5% YoY increase.

With respect to Legal expenses for FY 2021-22, we request AERA o refer details given in Table 7.8 of
TCMAI Report (copy enclosed) and AAI's reply dated 21.11.2024, on the allocation of CHQ/RHQs

Expenses, AAI analysed & identified some of the legal expenses that related to JVC's and arbitration

cases of other airports. Legal expenses for defending the international Arbitration, (we requiest AERA

to refer page no. 106 of ICMAI Report (copy enclosed) wherein it is mentioned that arbitration

expenses of Rs. 23.04 crores are allocated based on the revenue of the respective 7 airports as it is

related to ground handling services of 7 airports only. After deducting such identified legal expenses,

balance common legal expenses, which constituted only 16% of the total, which were allocated in the
50:50 ratio as being already followed by AAL

With respect to interest and penaltics expenses for FY 2021-22, we request AERA to refer page no. 107
of ICMAI Report (copy enclosed) and pojint mo: 6o J A;,AI‘} s reply dated 21.11.2024, wherein it is
mentioned that interest and penalties are. z‘!‘ed@d as, m)r 05! Ntems and are not treated as a part of

"‘f\

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 49 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

COSIS.

For FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24, AERA has allowed 5% YOY increase over the allocation made to a
pandemic year (FY 2020-21). Taking a pandemic year as base year is not justified. AERA is requested
fo consider either FY 2019-20, a normal year or consider the figure submitted by AAI on the basis of
Study carvied out by ICMAI for FY 2021-22, for future years.

Further, it is also worth mentioning that AERA has proposed the apportionment of Admin and General
expenses of CHQ/RHQ i.e. RS. 128.69 croves, which is even below what was approved by AERA in the
order of First control period i.e. Rs. 161.13 crores.

AERA is requested to consider the study conducted by ICMAI, an independent renowned institute, for
Apportionment of Administrative and General Expenditure of CHO/RHQ for FY 2021-22 and consider
5% YOY increase on it for future years for first control period or consider FY 2019-20 (a normal year)
for Apportionment of Administrative and General Expenditure of CHO/RHQ for FY 2021-22 and
consider 5% YOV increase on it for future years.

4.7.17 FIA’s Comment on Interest/penalty paid to government of CHQ/RHQ expenses is as follows:

“We appreciate that AERA holds a considered view that stakeholders should not be burdened with
significant increase in the Aeronautical tariff arising on account of the NPV of the Under- recovery or
due to interest/penalties paid to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels due to various
lapses/delays on the part of the Airport Operator, or due to deficiency to recover the ARR on account
of higher O&M expenses projected for the Second Control Period caused due to under-recovery
pertaining to the First Control Period.”

AAT’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Operating and Maintenance
(O&M) expenses for the First control period

4.7.18 AAIsresponse to FIA’s comment on Interest/ penalty paid to government of CHQ/ RHQ expenses
is as follows:

The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debt.

In the First Control Period of Chennai Airport, AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG
in regards to calculation of Cost of Equity wherein the cost of equity was 15.64%, however, AERA
has been considering cost of equity at 15.18%.

Further, In the order of First control period AERA has decided to provide FRoR of 14% on the RAB
to AAL

The capital expenditure approved in the First Control Period, could not be utilized because of the
Covid-19, pandemic - shortage of labour and restriction imposed by the GOI. Further, the work of
Farallel taxi track which was one of the major CAPEX could not be done due to delay on account
of land issue with IAF.

AAI has already clarified in its comments that with respect fo interest and penalties expenses at
RHQ/CHQ level for FY 2021-22, ICMAI in its report mentioned that interest and penalties are
treated as non-cost items and are not treated as a part of costs and projection for future years.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Operating and Maintenance
(O&M) expenses for the First control period

4.7.19 The Authority notes the comments of AAI regard_iﬂn;g\’&;F}Q'{:BH_Q_q_llocation.
The Authority acknowledges the unigue cha“ﬂ'{gﬁ’. {pOSEﬂbVItIBCOVID-IQ pandemic and the

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 S\ e 4 /5 Page 50 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

subsequent impact on airport operations and financial allocations. Justification given by AAI for not
consideration of allocation for FY 2020-21 as basis for future allocations is reasonable.

The Authority accepts AAI's detailed exposition of the extraordinary cost-cuiting measures
implemented during FY 2020-21, including restrictions on travel, reduced allowances and overtime,
curtailment of various administrative expenses and significant reduction in operational activities.

Considering the extraordinary nature of FY 2020-21(being a pandemic year), the Authority agrees that
the same is not representative of normal operational expenses.

A detailed presentation was given by [CMAI to AERA on methodology adopted for allocation of CHQY/
RHQ expenses. However, the discussions were inconclusive,

Based on the same and the details submitted by AAI as part of the stakeholders’ comments, the
Authority decides to revise the allocation for CHQ/ RHQ expenses for FY 2021-22 by applying 5%
increase on the amount rationalized by the Authority for FY 2019-20 (as a base year). Further, 5%
increase is subject to allocable amount by the Authority or the amount submitted by AAL whichever
is lower. Further, CHQ/ RHQ allocations submitted by AAI for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 has been
found reasonable,

AERA acknowledges the views of FIA and response thereon by AAL. AERA, in accordance with
regulatory guidelines, carries out the required due diligence & prudent checks and considers only the
efficient CAPEX, operating expenses etc., while determining the aeronautical tariffs for the airport
operators.

4.7.21 Based on the above factors, the Authority has recomputed the CHQ/ RHQ expense allocation, which it
decides to consider for true up of the First Control Period, which is as follows:

Table 20: Revised allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses decided by the Authority

(T in Crores)

. FY FY FY FY FY

G 201920 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 202324 | Totdl
CHQ/ RHQ - Admin & General
expenses (allocation done by AAL) 48.98 23.26 40.45 42 .47 4460 | 199.76
Allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses
proposed by the Authority at 41.54 20.22 21.23 22.29 2341 | 128.69
Consultation stage
Revised allocation of CHQ/ RHQ
expenses decided by the Authority 41.54 20.22 40.45 42.47 44,60 | 189.27

Based on the revised allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses, the Authority has recomputed the
Administration and General expense, which it decides to consider for true up of the First Control Period,
which is as follows:

Table 21: O&M expenses decided by the Authority for the true up of the First Control Period
(< in Crores)

S. FY FY FY FY FY

No b ars 201920 | 202021 | 2021-22 | 202223 | 202324

Total

Payroll expenditure of AIA 15.00 13.61 14.02 16.17 22.85 81.76

Expenditure for AlA
2 employee's retirement benefits 3.12 0,66 - ~. 150 0.61 1.67 7.56
allocated at CHQ 2 I i

Total Payroll expenditure
(1+2)

18.12 | <

G2 1678 | 2463 | 8931

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 51 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

FY
| 201920

FY
2021-22

FY

FY
2023-24

Total

Administrative

and General

7.37

9.16

14.13

50.06

Expenditure

Apportionment of
Administration &  General
expenditure of CHQ/RHQ

Total Administration and
General expenditure (3+4)

Repair &  Maintenance
Expenditure (Total)

41.54 4045 44.59 189.27

48.91 49.61 58.73 239.33

11.49 11.60 14.25 60.67

Power Charges 7.02 6.90 8.90 39.17

Water Charges

Consumption of Stores and

2.15
Spares

0.73 0.17 0.14

Other charges 0.52 0.75 0.83 1.15 4.41

Utility and Outsourcing

45.74
Expenditure (5+6+7)

827 7.55 7.87 11.04

Collection Charges on PSF (F) 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.13

Collection Charges on UDF 0.22 0.03 0.14 028 042 1.09

1.21
436.27

0.28
94.83

0.42
109.02

0.18
84.78

Other Outflows (9+10)
Total (A+B+C+D+E)

0.28
87.08

0.06
60.56

Note: The variance between O&M expenses proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage, (which is ¥ 375.68
Crores) and that decided by the Authority, at the Tariff Order stage (which is ¥ 436.27 Crores) is on account of
increase in the allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses due to the change in the base year as FY 2019-20 instead of FY
2020-21 for computation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses.

4.8 True up of Taxation
4.8.1 AAI had submitted taxation for the First Control Period as fellows:
Table 22: Taxation submirtted by AAI for AI4

(Z in Crores)

Particulars

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

Total

REVENUE

Aeronautical Revenue

107.12

19.02

73.28

137.77

179.65

516.84

Total Revenue (A)

107.12

19.02

7328

137.77

179.65

516.84

EXPENSES

O&M expenses

94.52

63.55

84.51

9483

109.03

446.44

Dep. As WDV As Per Income Tax

19.50

20.55

19.68

20.96

22.59

103.29

Total Expenses (B)

114.01

84.11

104.19

115.79

131.62

549,72

Profit /Loss (A-B)

(6.89)

(65.09)

{30.91)

21.98

48.04

(32.88)

Set off of losses

-

(21.98)

(48.04)

PET after set off of losses

e T

s 0
Ly

Tax Rates (D)

25.17%

25.17%

25.17%

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

257%

\&

Page 52 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY FY
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total

Particulars

TAX (C*D)

4.8.2 The Authority had re-computed Aeronautical Taxation based on Regulatory Building Blocks as
discussed in the previous paragraphs and the same were as follows:

Table 23 : Taxation proposed to be considered by the Authority ar Consultation Stage
(X in Crores)

Particulars o b4 L2 FY Y Total
2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24

Revenue (A)

il Reyenuc(Rerer 107.12 1902 | 7328 | 137.77| 17965 | 516.84

Table 25)

Total (A) 107.12 15.02 73.28 137.77 179.65 516.84

Expenses (B)

N R I(KEiE 87.08 60.56 | 6556 | 74.65| 87.83| 375.68

Table 19)

Depreciation (as per Income Tax Act, 1961) 19.50 20.55 19.67 20.90 22.50 103.11

Interest on Working capital* - - 0.06 - - 0.06

Total (B) 106.57 81.11 85.29 95.55 110.33 478.85

Profit /Loss (C=A-B) 0.54 (62.09) | (12.01) 4222 69.32 37.99

Set off of prior period tax losses (D) - - - 42,22 31.88 74.10

f’roﬁtf Loss after set off of prior period tax 0.54 62.09) | (12.01) : 3744 (36.11)

osses {E)

Tax Rates (F) 25.17% 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%

Tax (E*F) 0.14 - - - 942 9.56

*Interest on Working Capital has been recomputed, after considering the rationalized O& M expenses.

4.8.3 The Authority noted that AAI had incurred losses during the First Control Period i.e., during FY
2020-21 and FY 2021-22 and the same had been set off against the profit earned in FY 2022-23 and
FY 2023-24. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider Aeronautical Tax of ¥ 9.56 Crores for
true up of the First Control Period, as shown in Table 23.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Taxation for the First Control Period

4.8.4 No comments have been received from Stakeholders on true up of taxation for the First Control
Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Taxation for the First control
period

4.8.5 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of taxation
for the First Control Period.

4.8.6 Based on the revised O&M expenses (refer Table 21), the Authority has recomputed Aeronautical
Taxation, which it decides to consider for true up of Taxation for the First Control Period. The same is as

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 \ 3, Page 53 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

follows:
Table 24: Taxation decided by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period
(<L in Crores)

Particulars B - i g EY, Total
r 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 2023-24 -

Revenue (A)

?:;i’:;‘gcal Revenue (Refer 107.12 1902 | 7328 17965 | 516.84
Total (A) 107.12 19.02 73.28 179.65 516.84
Expenses (B)
Q&M expenses (Refer Table 21) 37.08 60.56 84.78 109.02 436,27
Depreciation (as per Income Tax Act, 1961) 19.50 20.55 19.67 22.50 103.11
Interest on Working capital* - - 0.87 = 0.87
Total (B) 106.57 81.11 105.31 131.52 540.24
Profit /Loss (C=A-B) 0.54 (62‘09)(1_) Gi'?;g 48'13 o | @340
Set off of prior period tax losses (D) - - - 48.14 70.18
Profit/ Loss after set off of prior period tax

losses (E) PreHipEiiod 0.54 (62.09) | (32.04) - - (93.58)
Tax Rates (F) 25.17% 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Tax (E*F) 0.14 - E 2 - 0.14
Carry forward of losses [(i) + (i) — (iii) — (iv}] - (62.09) | (94.13) | (72.08) | (23.95) (23.95)

Note: The variance between taxation proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage, (which is ¥ 9.56 Crores)
and that decided by the Authority, at the Tariff Order stage (which is Z 0.14 Crores) is on account of increase in the
allocation of CHQ/ RHC) expenses.

4.9 True up of Aeronautical Revenue

49.1 AAI had submitted the actual Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period for AIA, which was as
follows:

Table 25: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for AI4
; (Z in Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY

gTlTe  2019-20 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | Total

Parking & Housing Charges Revenue

Landing {Dom) 10.03 5.29 10.23 16.57 19.88 62.00
Landing (Intl) 13.00 3.78 8.40 17.65 26.43 69.27
Parking & Housing (Dom) 0.02 0.37 0.25 0.21 0.66 1.51

Parking & Housing (Intl) 0.08 0.10 0.39 0.34 0.44 1.34
PSF and UDF Charges
PSF{Facilitation)-Domestic

PSF(Facilitation)-Intemational n

UDF Domestic ! 124.44

UDF International y 194.33
Other Revenue . R
Throughput Charges B N . 4.11
Land Lease A5 7 1363, 1.50 6.84
Ground Handling Charges 98|/ 91| 8.12 18.43

Order No. 17/2024-25 \a\ = A /F Page 54 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars e e 3 04 FY
2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 | 2023-24 Total

Royalty from Cute Charges 2.21 0.87 1.14 2.83 3.83 10.88
Revenue share from AAICLAS (30%) 0.24 0.09 0.41 0.30 0.63 1.66
Con. Fees-BRS-SITA 0.42 0.09 0.16 0.11 - 0.78
Land Rent from Airlines 1.65 1.11 1.08 1.49 1.96 7.29
Extension of Watch Hours = - - - 0.00 0.00
Total 107.12 19.02 73.28 137.77 179.65 516.84

4.9.2 The Authority compared the actual Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI with the Aeronautical
Revenues as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period and the same were detailed below:

Table 26: Comparison of Aeronautical Revenue as submitted by AAI with Tariff Order of the First Control

Period
(% in Crores)
Particulars Reference FY FY FY FY FY
3 g 201920 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 202223 | 202324 | Total
As per Tariff Order A 10297 | 24.19 93.69 | 137.02 | 16683 | 524.69

As per True up of AAI B 107.12 19.02 73.28 137.77 179.65 516.84

Difference C=B-A 4.15 -5.17 -20.41 0.75 12.82 -7.86

Change % D=C/4 4.03% | -21.37% -21.78% 0.55% 7.68% | -1.50%

4.9.3 The Authority noted that there was a significant variance between actual Aeronautical Revenues and
Aeronautical Revenues as approved by the Authority in Tariff Order for the First Control Period, for FY
2020-21 and FY 2021-22, which was atiributable to lower passenger traffic and ATMs, due to the adverse

impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the aviation sector.

The Authority reviewed the Aeronautical revenue submiited by AAI with the Audited figures for the
Financial Years (FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23) and Actuals (Unaudited) for FY 2023-24 and noted no
deviations. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the Aeronautical revenue as per Table 25 for
True up of the First Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period

No comments have been received from Stakeholders on Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Aeronautical revenue for the
First control period

4.9.6 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of Aeronautical
revenue for the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the Aeronautical revenue
based on actuals for true up of the First Control period, consistent with the proposal made in the
Consultation Paper No. 06/2024-25 dated December 19, 2024. The Aeronautical revenue considered by
the Authority for true up of the First Control Period has been shown in Table 25.

4.10 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First Control Period

4.10.1 Based on the above factors and the regulatory building blocks discussed under the above sections, the
Authority derived the ARR for true up of the F irst Confrot-Period which is enumerated in the table
below: A SN

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 55 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 27: ARR proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage
(Z in Crores)

Particulars FY Ling ik FY
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2023-24

f;’;"’age RAB (refer Table 14135 152.99 147.36 : 183.99

FRoR 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% d 14.00%

Return on Average RAB - 19.79 21.42 20.63 . 25.76

Depreciation (refer Table 11) 16.01 16.75 17.53 | 18.26

O&M expenses (refer
Table 19) 87.08 60.56 65.56 . 87.83

Tax (refer Table 23) 0.14 - - 942

Interest on Working Capital - 0.06 -

Gross ARR . 2 103.78 114.60 141.27

NAR (refer Table 13) ! ! 14.24 19.10 31.08
Less 30% NAR i ! ! 427 5.73 9.33

Net ARR B I i 99.51 108.87 131.95

Actual Aeronautical Revenue
(refer ! ; 73.28 137.77 179.65
Table 25)
Under/ (Over) recovery of | . ..

First Control Period =(j- ! d 26.23 (28.90) (47.70)
Discount Factor ({@14.00%) ) ] ! 1.48 1.30 1.14
Under/ (Over) recovery of
First Control Period as on . 4 38.86 (37.55) (54.38)
March 31, 2024

True up of Under Recovery of
First Control Period as on §2.22
March 31, 2024

4.10.2 The Authority had re-computed the under-recovery of X 82.22 Crores in the First Control Period as
against Z 154.55 crores claimed by AAI and proposed to readjust the same in the ARR computation of
the Second Control Period.

The variation between the ARR proposed by the Authority and that claimed by AAI were attributable
to the following factors:

i. Rationalization of O&M expenses such as CHQ/ RHQ expenses, Administration expenses, etc.
amounting to ¥ 70.75 Crores.

ii. Rationalization of Interest on Working Capital amounting to ¥ 0.83 Crores.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Agsregate revenue requirement (ARR) for the First

Control Period

4.10.4 No comments have been received from Stakeholders on Aggregate revenue requirement (ARR) for the
First Control Period. e

Authority’s analysis on_Stakeholders’ cumments regiir lng true up of Aggregate revenue
requirement (ARR) for the First Control Penqé

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 A L T Page 56 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERICD

4.10.5 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of ARR for
the First Control Period.

4.10.6 Based on the changes to the Regulatory building blocks, as discussed in the above sections, the
Authority has recomputed ARR, which it decides to consider for true up of the First Control Period.
The same is as follows:

Table 28: ARR decided by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period

Rgpcuirs Rel. || soiazo | 20091 202F1‘:22 s urag) To
‘f;mge RE ol el 141.35 152.99 147.36 16376 | 183.99
FRoR b 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% | 14.00% |  14.00%
Return on Average RAB F({;) : 19.79 21.42 20.63 22.93 2576 | 110.52
Depreciation (refer Table 11} | (d) 16.01 16.75 17.53 17.03 1826 | 85.57
gﬁM s ([eter L851e © $7.08 60.56 84.78 9483 |  109.02 | 43627
Tax (refer Table 24) f) 0.14 - - - - 0.14

Interest on Working Capital

(2)

0.87

0.87

Gross ARR

123.02

98.73

123.81

134.78

153.04

633.37

NAR (refer Table 13)

40.44

12,98

14.24

19.10

31.08

117.85

Less 30% NAR

(D

12.13

3.39

4.27

5.73

9.33

3535

0= -

March 31, 2024

Net ARR N 110.88 94.83 119.54 129.05 143.71 598.01
Actual Aeronautical Revenue

(refer (k) 107.12 19.02 73.28 137.77 179.65 | 516.84
Table 25)

Under/ (Over) recovery of | .

First Control Period I=(j-k) 3.76 75.81 46.26 (8.72) (35.94) 81.17
Discount Factor ((@14.00%) (m) 1.93 1.69 1.48 1.30 1.14

Under/ (Over) recovery of

First Control Period as on | {(1*m) 7.25 128.05 68.53 {11.33) (40.97) 151.52
March 31, 2024

True up of Under Recovery of

First Control Period as on 151.52

the allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses, as discussed in para 4.7.19 of this Tariff Order.

4.11 Authority’s decisions regarding true up of the First Control Period

Note: The variance between ARR proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage, (which is Z 82.22 Crores)
and that decided by the Authority, at the Tariff Order stage (which is ¥ 151.52 Crores) is on account of increase in

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to true

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

up of the First Control Period for AIA:

Page 57 of 151




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

To consider capital additions as detailed in Table 10 for true up of the First Control Period.

To consider Aeronautical depreciation as mentioned in Table 11 for true up of the First Control Period.
To consider RAB as per Table 12 for true up for the First Control Period.
To consider FRoR as 14% for the purpose of true up of the First Control Period.

To consider the Non-aeronautical revenues as presented in Table 13 for the purpose of true up of the
First Control Period.

To consider the O&M expenses as detailed in Table 21 for the purpose of true up of the First Control
Period.

To consider actual Aeronautical revenue as per Table 25 for true up of the First Control Period for AIA.

To consider ARR and Under-recovery as detailed in Table 28 for true up of the First Control Period for
AIA and readjust the shortfall for the Second Control Period.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 B\ o N )5/ Page 58 of 151

N = o3 ’
SR TP L



EVALUATION OF MYTP FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

T2 St i
Order No. 17/ 2024-25 e i &, Page 59 of 151
0, > f




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

5 TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

5.1 AAD’s submission regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period for ATA

5.1.1 The historical passenger traffic and ATM at the airport had been shown in the table below:
Table 29: Historical passenger and ATM traffic at AIA (in numbers)

’7 Year Domestic International Total Passenger Domestic International Total
Passengers Passengers traffic ATM ATM ATM

2016-17 10,28,317 5,38,090 15,66,407 7.600 4,006 11,606

2017-18 16,835,833 6,34,072 23,159,955 13,314 4,453 17,767

2018-19 17,25,293 7,98,501 25,23,794 12,479 5,426 17,905

2019-20 16,38,372 8,19,243 24,57,615 12,389 4,692 17,081

2020-21 6,61,330 1,93,022 8,54,352 6,399 1,617 8,016

2021-22 10,40,883 341,121 13,82,004 10,781 2,722 13,503

2022-23 17,61,384 7.55,134 25,16,518 14,936 4,585 19,521

2023-24 21,04,193 9,81,405 30,85,598 16,014 5,634 21,648

5.1.2 The traffic growth rates (Y-0-Y) and traffic as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period were
as follows:

Table 30: Traffic growth rates and traffic proposed by AAI

Passenger ATM

Domestic International | Combined | Domestic | International | Combined

Growth rates (based on FY 23-24)
2024-25 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 10.00% 11.00% 10.24%
2025-26 11.00% 10.00% 10.70% 8.00% 9.50% 8.36%
2026-27 11.00% 10.00% 10.70% 8.00% 9.50% 8.37%
2027-28 10.00% 9.00% 9.70% 8.00% 8.49% 8.12%
2028-29 10.00% 9.00% 9.71% 8.00% 8.50% 8.12%
Traffic
2024-25 23,56,696 10,99,174 | 34,55,870 17,615 6,254 23,869
2025-26 26,15,933 12,05,09] | 38.25,024 19,025 6,848 25,872
2026-27 29,03,685 13,30,000 | 42,33.685 20,547 7,498 28,045
2027-28 31,94,054 14.49,700 | 46,43.754 22,190 8,136 30,326
2028-29 35,13,459 15,80,173 | 50,93,632 23,966 8,827 32,793

5.1.3 AAIhad submitted that the passenger traffic and aircraft movement projections were based on past trends,
econometric and regression analysis and various economic factors including policy framework.

5.2 Authority’s examination of Traffic for the Second Control Period of AIA at Consultation
Stage

5.2.1 As part of its examination of AAI’s forecast of traffic at AIA, the Authority calculated Compounded
Annual Growth Rate, or CAGR, for passenger traffic and AT\(I from FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 (5-year
CAGR) and FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 (3- vea?@ﬁt} "*w b

5.2.2 The Authority noted that 5-year CAGR eff

i B

Dmeshﬁ'.'arld 111terllat10:1al passenger and ATM are

FEEL B
.-_ﬁ

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 \ % e g Page 60 of 151




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

significantly low due to the COVID 19 pandemic. The CAGR details so computed was provided in the
table below:

Table 31: CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM

5-year 3-year
CAGR CAGR

Particulars

Passengers:
Domestic 6% 42%
International 5%| 69%
ATM:
Domestic T% 58%
International 5% 87%

5.2.3 The Authority noted that the wide variation in traffic in the recent past had caused the 3-year CAGR to
be the higher for International Passenger Traffic and ATM.

5.2.4 The Authority noted that AIA had growth of 20% and 7% in domestic passenger traffic and domestic
ATM traffic respectively for FY 2023-24 (over previous financial year). Similarly, there was a growth of
30% and 23% in international passenger traffic and international ATM traffic respectively for FY 2023-
24 (over previous financial year).

Trafhic forecasts by the Authority

The traffic forecasts had been computed by the Authority, after considering the study and analysis
by the following agencies regarding future air traffic demand and same is as follows:

International Air Transport Association (IATA)
IATA in its report on July 03, 2024 had enumerated that:

* Industry total Revenue Passenger-Kilometres (RPK) maintained a positive trajectory in May
growing 10.7% annually, slightly outpacing the 8.5% Y-o-Y growth in Available Seat-Kilometre
(ASK}. Passenger load factors (PLF) were higher than in comparison to previous years indicating
stronger demand for air travel as industry wide traffic continues to rise.

Domestic traffic rose 4.7% over the year. PR China remained the fastest growing market among
those monitored with 7.6% Y-o-Y growth. Japan RPK contracted for two (2) consecutive months;
wherein May figures be 1.8% lower than the previous year.

International iraffic continued to show resilient momentum in May with 14.6% Y-0-Y growth in
RPK across the region. Traffic from Asia Pacific still surges ar a rapid pace with 27.0% Y-o0-Y,
while the remaining regions saw consistent results in regard of the previous month.

India domestic passenger traffic continue to climb at a stable rate, increasing 4.6% Y-o-Y.

Industry total Revenue Passenger-Kilometers (RPK) maintained a positive trajectory in March
growing 13.8% annually, mostly carried by strong momentum of international traffic. Passenger
load factors (PLF) were higher than in comparison to previous years while available seat
capacity continue to follow increases in demand.

Domestic traffic rose 6.6% over the year. PR China remained the fastest growing market anmong
those monitored with 17.6% Y-0-Y growth.  —-—~

~‘-'.-'.'1 e ‘_1.‘,‘

International traffic continued to show re@_fﬁ Mones ?xin i March with 15.9% Y-0-Y growth
in RPK across the entire industry. Traj_’fz‘qﬁtfm A.s:;’,ﬁfrﬁ Cifle s;nb’ surges at a rapid pace, while the

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 AR f Page 61 of 151




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

remaining regions saw consistent results in regard of the previous month.
s India passenger iraffic continue to climb at a stable rate, increasing 3.8% Y-o-Y.
Conclusion on traffic forecasts based on the above assumptions

The Authority had taken into consideration the forecast/data published by IATA cited in para 5.2.5 above,
which indicated stable domestic passenger growth for India, that was 4.6% Y-o0-Y, as stated in IATA’s
recent report. The positive outlook had been taken into consideration for determining traffic projections
for Amritsar Airport, which is currently expanding its Airport infrastructure and is poised to handle
growing passenger traffic.

The Authority noted that AAI had projected the following growth rates in traffic

10%-12% growth for domestic passenger traffic
9%-12% growth for intemational passenger traffic
8%-10% growth for domestic ATM

8%-11% growth for intemational ATM

The Authority took cognizance of the rebounding of domestic passenger traffic in FY 2022-23, where it
had reached the pre COVID level of FY 2019-20.

The Authority had proposed to accept traffic projections of AAIL. The traffic growth rates and the
corresponding traffic for passengers and ATM as considered by the Authority for the Second Control
Period had been given in the table below:

Table 32: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

Domestic Passengers (in
Millions)

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

As submitted by AAI for
AlA

236

2.62

290

3.19

3.51

As proposed by the
Authority

2.36

2.62

2,50

3.19

3.51

Y-0-Y growth of Domestic
PAX submitted by AAI for
AlA

12%

1%

11%

10%

10%

Y-0-Y growth of Domestic
PAX proposed by the
Authority

12%

11%

11%

10%

10%

International Passengers
(in Millions)

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

As submitted by AAI for
AlA

1.10

1.21

1.33

L.45

1.58

As preposed by the
Authority

1.10

1.21

1.45

1.58

Y-0-Y growth of
International PAX
submitted by AAI for AIA

12%

10%

9%

9%

Y-0-Y growth of
International PAX proposed
by the Authority

12%

10%

9%

9%

Total Passengers (in
Millions)

FY
2024-25

FY

2025-26.

FY

FY
2028-29

As submitted by AAI for
ATA

3.46

383 |
i ."_—' y 4

74 202728

4.64

5.09

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

(

i

=7 syotiy 5,

K

Page 62 of 151



TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

As proposed by the
Authority

3.46

3.83

4.23

4.64

5.09

21.25

Y-o0-Y growth of Total PAX
submitted by AAI for AIA

12%

11%

11%

10%

10%

Y-0-Y growth of Total PAX
proposed by the Authority

12%

11%

11%

10%

10%

Domestic ATM (in '000)

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Total

Domestic ATM submitted
by AAI for ATA

17.61

19.02

20.55

22.19

23.97

103.34

Domestic ATM proposed
by the Authority

17.61

19.02

20.55

22.19

23.97

103.34

Y-o-Y growth of Domestic
ATM submitted by AAI for
AlA

10%

8%

8%

8%

8%

Y-0-Y growth of Domestic
ATM proposed by the
Authority

10%

8%

8%

8%

8%

International
'000)

ATM (in

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Total

International ATM
submitted by AAI for AIA

6.25

6.85

7.50

8.14

8.33

37.56

International ATM
proposed by the Authority

625

6.85

7.50

8.14

8.83

37.56

Y-o-Y growth of
International ATM
submitted by AAI for AIA

11%

10%

10%

9%

9%

Y-0-Y growth of
International ATM
proposed by the Authority

11%

10%

10%

9%

9%

Total ATM (in '000)

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY

2028-29 |

Total

Total ATM submitted by
AAI for AIA

23.87

25.87

28.05

3033

32.719

140.90

Total ATM proposed by the
Authority

23.87

25.87

28.05

30.33

32.79

140.90

Y-0-Y growth of Total
ATM submitted by AAI for
AlA

10%

8%

8%

3%

3%

Y-0-Y growth of Total
ATM proposed by the
Authority

10%

3%

8%

8%

8%

5.2.9 The Authority proposed to true up the traffic as per actuals during the Second Control Period at the time

of determination of tariff for the Second Control Period.

5.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 06/2024-25 dated December 19,

2024. The comment of FIA are presented below:

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

FIA’s comment on traffic forecast is as follows:

“While we appreciate that AERA has considered the traffic erecasI data published by IATA (refer para
5.2.5), we kmdfy request AERA to conduct an ma‘ependem sma’v I'.im study should include additional

Page 63 of 151




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

post-pandemic period may not serve as areasonable benchmark for future projections, whether in terms
of passengers or traffic. Economic factors such as inflation, market demand and prices may not continue
at the same rate or trend, as the current post-pandemic trends are influenced by exceptional factors
such as COVID-19, revenge tourism, Geo-political issues, and recent financial disruptions in the USA.
While there has been an increase in the load factors post COVID-19 recovery, these factors may not
necessarily hold in the long term.

Therefore, we request the Authority to rationalize the traffic projections by AAIL specifically for ATQ,
with a more focused study-especially on the international front-considering the plans of airlines to
expand international operations from ATQO.

Hence, we respectfully request that the Authority conduct an independent study by the help of
consultants to evaluate the findings while finalizing the projected ATM and passenger’s figures.”

5.4 AALD’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control
Period

5.3.2 AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on traffic forecast is as follows:

“Projection of traffic forecast is carried out by the AAI specialized cell i.e. CP&MS Dept. which has
carried out projections of traffic on real time swrvey and data analysis.”

5.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control
Period

5.3.3 The Authority has noted the comments of FIA on traffic forecast and AAI’s response to the same.

In this regard, the Authority is of the view that the requirement for an independent study on traffic projections
depends upon the size & scale of airport operations and complexity involved. Further, it is noted that Traffic
projection for the Second Control Period in respect of Amritsar International Airport is based on Traffic
forecast done by the specialized cell of AAI i.e. CP&MS.

In addition, M/s R. Subramanian and Company, LLP, independent consultants appointed by AERA, have
also evaluated the traffic projections submitted by AAI The Authority has also taken cognizance of the
actual traffic available up to FY 2023-24 and finalized the traffic estimates for the period starting from FY
2024-25.

Further, the traffic estimates would be trued up on an actual basis, at the time of determination of tariff for
the next Control Period.

5.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

Based on the available facts and analysis thereupon, the Authority decides the following with regard to traffic
forecast for the Second Control Period:

5.6.1 To consider the passenger and ATM traffic for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table 32.

5.6.2 To true up the traffic volume (passenger and ATM) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second
Control Period while determining tariff for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 \E\ P& L )5 Page 64 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

6 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET
BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.1 Background

6.1.1 RAB is one of the fundamental elements in the process of tariff determination. The return to be provided
on the RAB constitutes a considerable portion of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for an Airport
Operator. To encourage investment in the airport development and operations, the Airport Operator
must be fairly compensated for the capital outlays involved. At the same time, to safeguard the interests
of the airport users, it must be ensured that the capital additions are efficient, their needs justified, and
the return on investment provided solely on the assets related to the core operations (i.e., Aeronautical
services) of the airport.

6.1.2  The Authority while analyzing the Aeronautical Expenditure proposed by AAI for the Second Control
Period, had appropriately rationalized the proposed CAPEX taking into cognizance of the essentiality
and necessity of the CAPEX which is absolutely required to cater current and future traffic demand for
the smooth operations of the Airport, as explained in the following paragraphs.

‘The Independent Consultant appointed by the Authority had performed an analysis of the submissions
made by AAI for Amritsar Airport towards Aeronautical Capital Additions, Depreciation and RAB. In
this respect, the Independent Consultant had performed the following functions:

* Reviewed construction plan submitted by AAI for Amritsar Airport in view of various technical
details, Airport Master Plans, BOQs, Letter of Award (LOA), Work Orders etc. of new projects.
The Independent Consultant also considered the responses of AAI to the clarification sought in
relation with CAPEX plan from time to time.

* Sought documentary evidence and the process of approval of capital addition projects including
process for award of various work orders to the contractors, wherever applicable.

* The consultants also made a site visit to AIA on September 12, 2024 focusing specifically on
review of current airport operations and proposed airport development plans.

The Authority carefully reviewed and rationalized capital expenditure projects, ensuring only essential
and efficient investments were included in the RAB for the Second Control Period. By examining
project details, optimizing capacity, and adjusting capitalization timelines, the Authority aimed to
balance sustainable airport operations with the fair aeronautical charges for the Airport users.

AAD’s Submission regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB for
the Second Control Period for Amritsar International Airport

6.2 Capital expenditure for the Second Control Period

6.2.1 AAI had proposed capital expenditure of ¥ 309.21 Crores for the Second Control Period for AIA, which
is summarized in the table below:

Table 33: Summary of Capital Expenditure projects submitted by AAI for AIA for Second Control
Period

(< in Crores)

Amount

94.60

Project/ Group Ne.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 65 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Project/ Group Particulars Amount

Capital expenditure . Iverts
e Road, Bridges & Culve 3.04

Control Period Building- Terminal 92.21

Boundary Wall -Operational 0.72

Computer - End User 1.25

Plant & Machinery 5.31

Tools & Equipment 5.14

Vehicles 1.05

Electrical Installations 96.60

X Ray Baggage System 9.29
Capital Expenditure Proposed for the Second Control Period

IDC

Financing allowance (FA)

309.21

Total (including FA)

Authority’s examination of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

62.2 The Authority noted that AAI had conducted Airport Users Consultative Committee (AUCC) meeting
with all the stakeholders on December 13, 2019, in respect of the capital expenditure for expansion of
the existing Terminal Building to meet the requirements of traffic growth and passenger facilitation at
Amritsar International Airport. However, the project on expansion of Terminal Building had been
shifted to the Second Control Period. The Authority noted that AAI had conducted the AUCC meeting
on November 29, 2024, in respect of major CAPEX projects such as expansion of Terminal Building,
Parallel Taxi track etc. projected for the Second Control Period. The meeting was attended by various
airport stakeholders such as International Air Traffic Association (IATA), Federation of Indian Airlines
(FIA), Business Aircraft Operators Association (BAOA), BCAS, CISF, IAF, FICCI, Spice jet Airlines,
Indigo Airlines, HPCL, Reliance etc. As per the minutes of the meeting dated December 5, 2024, the
Authority observed that the Airport Operator had broadly discussed the following points with the
stakeholders:

i. Recarpeting of Runway and Maintenance of existing paved RESA (estimated cost of project ¥
51.81 Cr).

Reconfiguration and Extension of existing Terminal Building (estimated cost of project X 111.76
Cr).

Extension of Parallel Taxi Track (PTT) from Runway-16 beginning up to Taxiway-E (estimated
cost of project T 142.76 Cr).

iv. Provision of Individual Lamp Control and Moniforing-System (ILCMS) (estimated cost of project
%25 Cr). : S N
p avmn N\

The Authority also noted that various observations were fnad b}\ some of the stakeholders relating to

= gL 4 15 | !
Order No. 17/ 2024-25 (e “ f / & f Page 66 of 151
t x_'\. /"?4—"’ ‘;




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

the following aspects:

i.  IATA had enquired the reason for undertaking runway recarpeting after 7 years, when generally it
is taken up only after 10 years, to which AAI responded stating that over a span of 7 years, the
runway had catered approx. 70,000 landings and besides that the runway of Amritsar Airport
experiences extreme weather conditions, therefore the recarpeting had been planned in this Control

Period.

BAOA suggested about considering passenger facilities in the upcoming Terminal Building
expansion project and to include facilities like a library inside the Terminal Building, as being
undertaken at Varanasi Airport.

ili.  FIA enquired if any additional land is required for upcoming terminal expansion project and what
would be the level of service planned after conclusion of the project. AAI responded stating that
no additional land was required and that the project was designed for level-B service as per norms.

iv.  Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar, advised that the three stakeholders, for the project on Parallel
Taxi Track namely, AAI, IAF, State Administration can schedule a meeting to discuss the
temporary accommodation of the airmen nearby the Airport. Also, various stakeholders enquired
about who would bear the cost of rehabilitation of IAF structures, whether AAI or IAF, to which
it was responded that the cost would be borne by AAL

6.2.3 The capital additions proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period had been segregated into the
foliowing categories:

A. Capital Addition projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period.

B. New Capital Addition projects proposed by AAI for Amritsar International Airport for the Second
Control Period.

The Authority noted that AAI had subsequently revised the projections for the following capital addition
projects vide its email dated November 18, 2024 and the same had been considered by the Authority as
part of its examination of the CAPEX projections for the Second Control period:

i.  Extension of Terminal Building

ii.  Construction of Parallel Taxi Track.

6.2.5 Based on the information provided by AAI, project wise capital expenditure submitted by AAI is
presented in the table below:

Table 34: Project wise Capital Expenditure submitted by AAI for AIA for Second Control Period
(Z in Crores)

Project cost

Financial Year of

Commissioning (includes design, PMC, Pre-
operative expenses elc)
A. Capital additions projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period

Al Terminal Building

S. No Capital Expenditure Project

i} Extension of Terminal Building (Civil) 2027-28 83.31
iii) Extension of Terminal Building (Reconﬁguratlon) ey 2027-28 5.54
A2 Runway, Taxiway and Apron N

Parallel Taxi Track (PTT) from Runway ~°]6 .
beginning up to Taxiway-E (including Rehabll}tﬁtlon 7

%
. 2027-28 114.90

Order No, 17/ 2024-25 Page 67 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Financial Year of DG

Commissioning (inciudes design, PMC, Pre-
operalive expenses etc)

Capital Expenditure Project

of IAF Structure-Airmen Billets) at SGRDJI Airport
Amritsar (Civil)

Electrical Installation

Extension of Terminal Building (Electrical)

Parallel Taxi Track (PTT) from Runway -16
beginning up to Taxiway-E (including Rehabilitation
of TAF Structure-Airmen Billets) at SGRDJI Airport
Anritsar (Elecirical)

TOTAL (A)

B. New Capital Addition projects proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period

Bl Roads, Bridges and Culverts

Widening, Strengthening and Construction of
Existing Emergency access road from Runway-16 2004-75
beginning and re-carpeting of Fire Approach Road at
SGRDMJI Airport

Re-carpeting of Perimeter RoadRunway-16side at 2026-27
SGRDJI Airport.

Runway, Taxiway and Apron

Construction and Merging of Existing RESA after
Demolishing of 30M Overrun of R/way portion at
SGRDJI Airport Amritsar

Terminal Building

Replacement of existing tile flooring with Granite
stone flooring (PHASE-II} in Terminal Building
Provision of Tensile Fabric Canopy in Pickup and
Drop Lane city side at Amritsar Airport

Boundary Wall- Operational

Raising Height of Operational Boundary Wall at
vartous locations and other miscellaneous works at 2024-25
SGRDIJI Airport

Computer-End User
Procurement of 50 Nos. All-in-One PCs . 2024-25
Procurement of IKVA UPS 2024-25
Plant & Machinery

Purchase of 33 FIDS 2024-25
FIDS 2027-28

SCCTV 2027-28

Tools & Equipment

Procurement of 1 Airport Surface Friction Tester 2024-25

Procurement of Tractor Driven Grass cutting| — = ]
Machine {10 Nos) At I 2027-28

i) | SITCofETD '/ lom “N% 202728

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 T\ o /3] Page 68 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND

CONTROL PERIOD

Financial Year of Project cost

S. No Capital Expenditure Project Commissioning (includes design, PMC, Pre-
operative expenses eic)

iv) PA System 2027-28 1.50

v) SITC of AMHS and Dynamic Database- Grintex 200425 0.05

India Ltd

DFMD 2024-25 0.25
vil) IE:Ircc')sc)m'ement of Hand-held grass cutting machine (10 202526 0.05
2025-26 0.14
viii) BDDS Equipment
2027-28 0.60
BS Vehicles
i) Procurement of Jeep (2 Nos) 2024-25 0.20
i) Procurement of Tractors (2 Nos) 2025-26 0.15
i} Procurement Of Ambulances (4 Nos) 2026-27 0.50
iv) Procurement of Truck and Jeep (2 Nos) 2028-29 0.20
B9 Electrical Installation
i) Provision of Perimeter Lighting and associated works 2024-25 0.48
- Modification of Chilled water pipeline including
) | replacement of Pump for 300 TR Chiller Plant 202425 it
Replacement of Old Split Acs and provision of New
) | ghlit Type Acs at SGRDII Almport A e
: Supply & Replacement of Cooling Tower for 300TR
W) | Chiller Plant at Amritsar Airport 20082 -
V) Provision of ILCMS 2026-27 25.00

X-BIS

SITC of Inline XBIS -2nd Phase- Smith Detection 2024-25 7.18
i) SITC of Inline XBIS -2nd Phase- Custom Duty 2024-25 0.61
jiii) SITC of Inline XBIS -2nd Phase- Akar Advertising 2024-25 0.01

SITC of Dual View X-BIS 2023-26 1.50

TOTAL (B) 56.35

Capital expenditure proposed for the Second
Control Period TOTAL (A+B) 309.21

6.2.6  The Authority had examined the CAPEX projects submitted by AAI, which is as follows:

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 L

A. Capital additions projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period

Al and A3 (i) — Expansion of Terminal Building

AAl had proposed for expansion of existing Terminal Building, which would result in increasing
the existing terminal building area by 10,000 sqm. With this addition, the designed capacity of the
existing terminal building which is currently 4.1 MPPA, would increase to 5 MPPA.

The traffic forecasts showed that the total passenger traffic would reach 4.2 MPPA by FY 2026-27
and 5 MPPA by FY 2028-29.

AAI had submitted the estimated costs of the projgg;lfbﬁq ekp?gnsion of the Terminal Building, in its

’fﬁ,ciwl works amounting to T 151.57
owsyer: vide its email dated November
éifffeminal Building as ¥ 111.76

&)
]

revised MY TP dated October 24, 2024 as T 233 tores
Crores and electrical works amounting to T 8 £:61 Croresd:
18, 2024, AAI had revised the total project coft of the gxpansio

LS i, A

&4 Page 69 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND

CONTROL PERIOD

crores {(Aeronautical CAPEX amounting to ¥ 108.15 Crores), which the Authority had taken into
consideration for deriving the estimated project cost of the Terminal Building. This project
involves not only increasing the area of the terminal building, but also reconfiguration of the
existing area to improve and modify the passenger facilities. According to the scope of work,
following major components were considered in the project:

il

iii
v
v

vi

Expansion of the ground floor and first floor of the Terminal Building, with all the facilities.

Relocation of International Arrival, Immigration, Customs and Security Check
(International).

Additional Immigration and Check -in counters.
Additional HB XBIS.
Provision of 1 additional PBB.

Diversion of services, dismantling wall partition and other unforeseen works.

AATI had proposed to commission the expanded and reconfigured terminal building in FY 2027-
28. Currently, only the plan and preliminary estimate were available. The capital expenditure had
to be sanctioned and detailed design needed to be completed, to facilitate execution of the project.
It is estimated that 30 to 36 months would be required for the execution of this project. Based on
the above factors, Authority proposed to consider capitalization of this project in FY 2027-28 as
proposed by AAL The proposed expansion and reconfiguration plan is provided below:

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 B\ &3 £ )} Page 70 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

o
00 S

¥
W
Vv

Wyoya
yalo
YT Tywimy L
! rffﬁ i

”| u'a‘

o

'—-\‘r\r
B

- Nols npd T

Yz i
P00 X005 ~aqyy watd 4

R e ot R

INOISNYAXTY NOLLYYADLINODTY
200F Xan o

._('.‘l:]_]_ “— }\‘! P\J_

D100 |
it ar2005h

My =30Q0h

AV AC

"
i=1
=

L
=

AR

14

j

w

(IO,

b,

]

\p?'h’ TJ‘“’)"P”‘? '

¥
}’J 07, ;-pv‘;t:»q
je w3 § vaprioton g

0“9

-

s e0-05

NYWd ¥091 eNnoys

|

The Autherity through its Independent Consultant/ Aviation expert had examined the proposal of
AAI regarding the expansion of Terminal Building, submitted in the MY TP for the Second Control
Period, based on the inflation adjusted Normative rates, as explained in the below mentioned
paragraphs.

Inflation adjusted normative cost determination

a. The Authority, vide its Order No. 07/2016-17 dated June 6, 2016 (Normative Order), had
considered normative cost of ¥65,000/- per Sqm. for Terminal Building. The normative cost
specification provided as Annexure-I of Normative Order. This mainly includes cost toward
structural works of the terminal building, air conditioning, fire-fighting system, water supply,
sanitary, substation equipment for power supply including stand by system, passenger facilities
viz FIDS, Fumiture, Signages and Security surveillance, airlines related services viz Check-in,
CUTE, CUSS and Baggage Reconciliation System, In-line X ray screening, Standalone
screening, BHS for arrival and departure, Es;a[ators Elevators, Travellators and PBB. The cost
of other items required for terminal bulem"”" ch: *as ‘elevated road connecting the terminal
building etc. was not covered in the afe!“‘ entio,m:_d it sThe cost of such items will be derived
separately and added to the overall c@s of the gngk&t

iy

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 71 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

b. Considering the superior specifications, fit & finishes; processes, and the architectural features
of modern Terminal Buildings, the Authority had considered a normative cost for construction
of Terminal Building @ ¥ 1,00,000 per sqm for FY 2020-21. Inflation adjusted normative cost
of terminal building was being uniformly considered for other airports. In view of the same, the
Authority in case of AIA, proposed to consider ¥ 100,000 per sqm in the base year FY 2021 for
terminal building works.

The Authority had derived the inflation adjusted normative rates for the proposed CAPEX in the
current Control Period by considering the rate of inflation as follows:

» FY 2021-22 -The Authority observed that FY 2021-22 was an exceptional year due to
COVID -19 pandemic, wherein the inflation rate was 12.97%. However, during the period
FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21, the rate of inflation was in the range of 1.31% to 4.26%.
Considering this extraordinary situation, the Authority felt that the inflation rate of FY
2021-22 needs to be rationalized. Hence, instead of considering the inflation rate of 12.97%
for FY 2021-22 (as per press release dated April 18’2022, by Dept. for Promotion of
Industry and Internal Trade, Government of India), the Authority had considered the
average rate of inflation of FY 2020-21 (1.29%) and of FY 2021-22 (12.97%), which works
out to 7.14%. The Authority had considered this average rate of inflation for FY 2021-22,
in order to smoothen out the volatility in commodity price caused by COVID-19 pandemic
and the supply side disruptions.

FY 2022-23 — 9.42% (considered as per the data published by the Office of the Economic
Advisor, Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade} and

FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 - 0.30% in FY 2023-24, 2.40% for FY 2024-25 and 3.00%
thereafter (considered as per 91 Round of Survey of Professional Forecasters on
macroeconomic indicators).

d. In the Order No.07/2016-17 dated 13th June 2016 on "In the matter of Normative Approach to
Building blocks in Economic Regulation of Major Airports - Capital costs Regarding” the
ceiling cost mentioned is inclusive of service taxes applicable at that time ie. 12%.
Subsequently, GST had been introduced wherein the GST rate is 18%. Hence, the inflation
adjusted normative cost was worked out below by adding another 6% to ensure the total GST
rate of 18% was considered in the cost. The Authority, in this regard noted that the proposed
normative cost of T 1,00,000 per sqm (for FY 2020-21) is inclusive of GST. Accordingly, the
Authority first derived normative costs exclusive of GST and then applied 18% GST, which
came to T 1,05,357 per sqm. The amount so derived, is indexed with inflation to arrive the
normative rates for the following years.

Table 35: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative rate (per Sq.m.) derived by the Authority for
Terminal Building at Consultation Stage

Inflation adjusted Normative
cost (including GST)
(in T per sqm.)

Inflation adjusted normative

Financial Year Inflation Rate A
rate (in ¥ per sqm)

FY 2020-21 1,00,000 1,085,357

FY 2021-22 : 1,07,140 1,12,380

P

FY 2022-23 N% = PRI 1,23,513

o

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 tgl gkl ]9 Page 72 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Inflation adjusted Normative
cost (including GST)
(in T per sqm.)

Inflation adjusted normative
rate {in T per sqim)

Financial Year Inflation Rate

1,23,883

FY 2023-24

0.30% 1,17,584

FY 2024-25 2.40% 1,20,406 1,26,857

1,30,662

FY 2025-26

3.00% 1,24,018

FY 2026-27 3.00% 1,27,739 1,34,582

FY 2027-28 1,338,620

3.00% 1,31,571

Note:

Inflation adjusted base amount (inclusive of 12% GST) (4) = Rs. 1,00,000 per sqm
Inflation adjusted base amount (exclusive of 12% GST) (B=A*100/112) = Rs. 89,286 per sqm
Add GST @ 18% (C=B*18%) = Rs, 16,071 per sgm
Normative cost including GST (D = B+C) = Rs. 105,357 per sqm
As shown in the above table the normative rate (inclusive of GST) for FY 2027-28 is ¥ 1,38,620
per Sgm.

The Authority had derived the Normative cost for the project on expansion of the Terminal
Building as ¥138.62 Crores, by applying the normative rate of ¥ 1,38,620 per Sqm (as per above
table) on the expanded area, which is 10,000 Sqm.

Table 36: Comparison of Normative cost of Terminal Building derived by the Authority with
AAI’s submission at Consultation Stage

{3 in Crores)

Particulars AAT’s Submission Cost derived by Aunthority
Total Cost | Aero Cost | Total Cost Aero Cost
(TB ratio (TR ratio
96.77: 3.23) 90:10)
1 Normative Cost 138.62 124,76
2. Cost submitted by AAI
(a) Civil* 86.09 83.31
(b} Electrical* 19.94 19.30
() Ret':orllﬁguratlon of Terminal 573 554
Building*
Total 111.76 108.15 138.62 124.76
Aeronautical cost of Terminal
Building  derived by the
Authority, by considering TB 100:32 22476
ratio of 90:10

*AAI had submitted total cost of the project on expansion of terminal building as ¥ 111.76 Crores. The
Authority had derived the Aeronautical CAPEX by applying terminal building ratio submitted by AAI which
is 96.77:3.23.

The Authority noted that the total cost submitted by AAL which is 111.76 Cr is lesser than the
Normative costs derived by the Authority as per AERA Guidelines, which is T 138.62 Cr.
Therefore, the Autherity proposed to consider. the Pro _]ect cost submitted by AAI and had further

\-‘.'J

determined the aeronautlcal cost of the proieé‘j; on- aitstan of Tennmal Bulldmg as T 100.58

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 73 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
. CONTROL PERIOD

the above costs had been apportioned to Civil works and Electrical installations in the ratio of
65%:35%.

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator would be eligible to claim GST Input Tax Credits
on procurement of certain movable property. The Authority expected that the Airport Operator
would properly account for such credits in its submission in accordance with Chapter V of the
Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 at the time of true up of RAB for the Second Control
Period. The Authority might examine the accounting of input tax credits and make necessary
adjustments in this regard at the time determination of tariffs for the Third Control Period.

A2(i) and A3 (ii) — Runway, Taxiway and Apron

Parallel Taxi Track (PTT) from Runway -16 beginning up to Taxiway-E (including
Rehabilitation of IAF Structure) at Amritsar Airport: Capital Expenditure amounting to
¥ 91.90 crore, was approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period, for
the following projects:

¢ Construction of Parallel Taxi Track (PTT) amounting to ¥ 78.50 Crores

» Rehabilitation of IAF 'Structure, amounting to ¥ 13.40 Crores for addressing obstructions to
the construction of the Parallel Taxi Track (PTT).

The Authority during the site visit through its Independent Consultant, noted that the above works
had not been initiated by AAJ, as 21 IAF structures lie within the PTT's alighment and its strip.
The completion of the Parallel Taxi Track project is dependent upon the relocation of these
structures. Further, AAT and IAF were not able to finalize a rehabilitation plan, resulting in the
delay in the commencement of this project.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 sl T4l £ 13 Page 74 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB} FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Figure 1: Airport Layout Map

e aimesl

| HVSHURY ROV 11N
430 55V AV 0NN kS

The Authority noted that in the email dated November 18, 2024, AATI had proposed the cost of the
above project as ¥ 144.71 Crores (which is nearly 57% higher than that approved in the tariff order
for the First Control Period) for capitalisation in FY 2027-28. The details of the same were
presented below:

Table 37: Cost of PTT submiited by AAI for the Second Control Period and that approved in the
Tariff Order for the First Control Period

Description | Approved in First Submitted by AAI for Remarks
of Work Control Period (2in | Second Control Period (X
Crores) in Crores)
91.90 144.71 The wvariance between the
Cost of
onSTTi appro.ved cost and that
of PTT submitted by AAI ttor tfte
Second Control Period is
attributable to the inchision of
the cost of Box Culvert and drains
required for the PTT and due to
cost escalations.

Break up of cost of Construction of
PTT in the Second Control Period

Cost of Civil Works

Cost of Electrical works

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 ’;_ :: ;,m'-’ § Page 75 of 151

. - .\‘\\ =
S Reqitators N7



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERICD

transferred to a new two-storey building in the AAI area. The managements of both AAI and IAF
need to finalize the proposal and sign a Memorandum of Understanding, prior to construction of
the two-storey building.

Figure 2: Airport Layout of Amritsar International dirport: IAF Structures

Airport layout ; IAF Structures

AEGEND

7 Toal Land (within awpor
Doty = 1304 dcrms
[ tFLsssi=352 20
[ rom ssiimd = 7758 s
. A Land oocsgpied by UAF
= 267,62 crms

»
i

ST EEsh e ey
mawiced in red] marked in Ad|

Wt Fompr [AA} Sy [AF]

Tarmpie (A} Sorucura IAF)

oo Structurs {AF]

‘Watch Tower (L] Foructura {LAF]

Srecoam BN

Sirwerin AF}

Swctart BAF}

Opsrational Waich Towsr {LF)
Sormcrare [LAF]

AnrmaTiaie ]

$Structurs {IAF]

Sirwerrry (LAF]

Soructus [UAF]

Struchurs [LAF}

Senurrs [WF)

)

Swracvars [WF)

Dwrhaad Waror Tank (IAF]
T 1F|

Wervevura (WP}
Crvartiaad waner Tamk {UsF)
Cadl Towr WA

Strwcinors (K]

Ferucrure (LLF}

WT Worahop (A5

Firm Sructurs LA}
Alalieng [LAF)

Sniiding [LF]

Sulling (145

Sullefing (LAF)

RUERENESEE

-
]

Proposed area
for relocation of
Structures falling
in PTT area

EFERELED o E*® e m Wb

fEREE EGE

Based on queries raised by Authority’s Independent Consultant from time to time, AAI had
provided additional details pertaining to the above project. However, AAI had not provided the
required project planning documents, such as a bar chart or PERT chart, to assess the timeline for
the rehabilitation of IAF structures and the construction of the PTT.

As per the details shared by AAI, the construction of the infrastructure required for rehabilitation
of the IAF structure, would take about 12 months, while the construction of PTT construction is
expected to take about 18 months. Further, the construction of a two-story building would take
around 2 years, including the pre-award activities.

Additionally, after the completion of the IAF structure rehabilitation, the IAF operations needed to
be shifted to the new facility and the old structures had to be auctioned and removed. This process
was estimated to take about 6 months.

Even if the PTT project work is carried out parallelly, considering the time required for inviting
tenders, awarding the works, removal of IAF structures and obtaining requisite statutory approvals,
it might not be feasible to complete and commission the PTT project work in FY 2027-28, as
proposed by AAI. Therefore, the Authority was of the view that it would be prudent to shift the
capitalisation of the PTT project work to FY 2028-29, as the AAI had not provided a detailed
project schedule to demonstrate the feasibility of completing it as per the planned timelines.

The Authority had derived the cost of pavement-works in the operational area based on the
Normative Guidelines and had compared it with the cost estimates submitted by AAI for Amritsar
Airport. The Normative cost excludes the cost'of e_g;thwé?lg;AgGL, and other works specific to the

=23

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 il & Page 76 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
' CONTROL PERIOD

particular location, which were normally not required for pavement works. The Normative rate
applicable for Pavement work (Runway, Apron, Taxiway, etc.) for FY 2028-29 is ¥7,549 per Sqm,
including GST, as provided in the table below.

Table 38: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative rate (per Sq.m.) considered by the Authority for
PTT at Consultation Stage

A N ) Inflation adjust

Financial Year | Inflation Rate* IO et SpaR ative Normative ratc’:j (ineidper
Tate(n Spensqm) sqm.) incl. GST

FY 2015-16 4,700 4,952

FY 2016-17 1.73% 4,781 5,038

FY 2017-18 2.96% 4,923 5,187

FY 2018-19 4.26% 5,133 5,408

FY 2019-20 1.67% 5,219 5,498

FY 2020-21 1.31% 5,286 5,570

FY 2021-22 7.14% 5,664 5,968

FY 2022-23 9.42% 6,198 6,530

FY 2023-24 0.30% 6,217 6,550

FY 2024-25 2.40% 6,366 6,707

FY 2025-26 3.00% 6,557 6,908

FY 2026-27 3.00% 6,753 7115

FY 2027-28 3.00% 6,956 7,329

FY 2028-29 3.00% 7.165 7,549

* Considered inflation rates as per Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 91, published by RBI

Note:

Inflation adjusted base amount (inclusive of 12% GST) (4} = Rs. 4,700 per sgm
Inflation adjusted base amount (exchusive of 12% GST} (B=A*100/112) = Rs. 4,196 per sqm
Add GST @ 18% (C=B*18%) = Rs. 756 per sqm
Normative cost for FY 2016 including GST (D = B+C) = Rs. 4,952 per sqm

The total pavement area for PTT and Link Taxiways is 1,17,500 sqm. The cost of the PTT project,
derived based on Normative Guidelines, as compared with AAI submission was given in the table
below:

Table 39: Normative cost of PTT considered by the Authority for Amritsar International Airport at
Consultation Stage

Estimated Cost of AAI | Normative Cost proposed by the
(X in Crores) Authority (T in Crores)

Details of Work

Cost of Pavement 88.70

Civil

Electrical (Refer Note below)

Work below subgrade

Grade correction on existing
Taxiway for connection

Dismantling work

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 77 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

- Estimated Cost of AAI | Normative Cost proposed by the

Details of Work (X in Crores) Authority (T in Crores)

Rehabilitation of IAF structure*

Civil

Electrical

Box Culvert and Drains*

Re-routing of cables*

AGL works*
Toial 142.76

*Derived based on inputs shared by AAI from time to time over email

Note: Electrical works had been estimated by AAI as Z 29.81 Crores (refer Table 37), which includes
AGL for PTT, electrical works for IAF structure rehabilitation, and cable rerouting. Upon examination,
the Authority identified and excluded the CMC cost of ¥ 1.95 Crores, as the same pertains to
maintenance work. Consequently, the revised cost of electrical works amounts to X 27.86 Crores, with
AGL accounting for ¥ 23.71 Crores

The Authority observed that AAI had consolidated various works related to the PTT project, in its total
cost estimate, including critical components like Rehabilitation of JAF structures and construction of
Box Culverts and Drains. The rehabilitation of IAF structure, falling within the PTT alignment and
basic strip, were essential prerequisites for the PTT project, making them integral to the overall project.
The estimated costs of Civil and Electrical works, related to rehabilitation, amounting to ¥15.75 Crores
(% 13.10 Crores for Civil and ¥ 2.65 Crores for Electrical), were considered to be reasonable, based on
the review of CPWD rates.

The two nallahs intersect the PTT arca, necessitating the construction of box culverts and drains to
ensure proper drainage of the operational area. AAT's detailed cost submission for these box culverts
and drains amounts to 2 29.31 Crores, which the Authority found to be reasonable based on its review
of CPWD rates and current market rates.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority noted that the estimated cost of AAI, amounting to X 142.76
Crores was lesser than the normative costs, derived as per AERA Guidelines. Therefore, the Authority
proposed to consider T 142.76 Crores for this project for capitalization in FY 2028-29.

B. New Capital Addition projects proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period
B1 — Roads, Bridges and Culverts

i Widening, Strengthening and construction of existing Emergency Access Road from
Runway-16 beginning and recarpeting of Fire Approach Road: AAI had proposed the above
CAPEX for widening, strengthening and construction of existing emergency access road for ¥ 1.54
Crores, so as to comply with DGCA’s observations. Considering the current status of the project
work, which was in progress, its essentiality and reasonableness of costs, based on review of
CPWD norms/ market rates, the Authority proposed to consider the above project for capitalisation
in FY 2024-25. s

J

i Recarpeting of Perimeter Road at Runw ay— ],fr‘slii‘e The. Aufhonty noted that AAI had proposed
CAPEX of T 1.50 Crores for recarpr.,tmg 94’ Penm 'ﬁe,p Ro! iaii‘ Runway 16 side. Based on the

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 \ 7 o e £ Page 78 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

assessment of its Independent Consultant, as per the Authority, the recarpeting of perimeter road
is a part of maintenance work and hence, proposed to shift the above-mentioned CAPEX as part of
Repair & maintenance expenses under Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second
Control Period.

B2- Runway, Taxiway and Apron

i. Construction and Merger of Existing RESA: AAI had proposed the construction and merging
of existing RESA amounting to ¥ 0.54 Crores for capitalization in FY 2024-25. Later, AAI vide
email dated September 5, 2024 informed that the above-mentioned project was dropped and the
same would be taken up along with the recarpeting of runway (which had been included under
Repairs and Maintenance).

B3- Terminal Building

i Replacement of existing tile flocring with Granite stone flooring (PHASE-II) in Terminal
Building: AAI had proposed the replacement of existing tile flooring with Granite flooring
amounting to ¥ 0.98 Crores for capitalization in FY 2024-25. The above-mentioned replacement
of tiles had been proposed by AAI for smooth movement of trolleys inside the Airport and the
project work had been awarded to the contractor for execution. Considering the current progress
of the project, its essentiality and reasonableness of costs, based on review of CPWD norms/ market
rates, the Authority proposed to consider the same for the capitalization in FY 2024-25.

ii  Provision of Tensile Fabric Canopy in Pickup and Drop lane at city side: The Authority noted
that AAT had proposed the tensile fabric canopy in pickup and drop lane amounting to ¥ 2.38 Crores
for capitalization in FY 2024-25. The above-mentioned project is essential for operational needs
and for the users of Terminal Building and the work had been awarded to the contractor for
execution. Considering the current progress of the project and reasonability of cost estimates, based
on review of CPWD norms/ market rates, the Authority proposed to consider the same for
capitalization in FY 2024-25,

B4 - Boundary Wall

i Raising the height of the Operational Boundary Wall at various locations and other
miscellaneous works: AAI had proposed X 0.72 Crores towards the construction of Boundary
Wall, to comply with BCAS requirements. The Authority, through its Independent Consultant,
noted that the work had been awarded and the project is in progress. As this CAPEX is essential
for Security purposes and the cost was reasonable, and comparable with other similar airports

including CPWD norms, the Authority proposed to consider capitalization of this project

amounting to T 0.72 Crores in FY 2024-25.

B5 - Computer-End User

i Procurement of 50 nos. All-in One PC and Procurement of 1 KVA UPS: The Authority noted
that AAI had proposed % 0.77 Crores for procurement of 50, All in One Personal Computers (PC)
and ¥ 0.48 Crores for procurement of 1 KVA UPS. Considering the operational requirements of
these assets and its reasonableness based on review of market rates/ that approved for other similar
airports, the Authority proposed to consider the above assets for capitalisation in the Second
Control Period.

B6 - Plant & Machinery

Order No. 17/2024-25 Page 79 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

for ¥ 0.31 Crores for capitalisation in FY 2024-25. Further, the Authority noted that AAI had
initiated the procurement of these assets. Considering the operational requirement of the assets,
which are used for facilitating passengers and the reasonableness of costs based on review of
market rates/ approved for other similar airports, the Authority proposed to consider the same for
capitalisation in FY 2024-25.

i FIDS and SCCTV: The Authority noted that AAI had proposed T 5 Crores towards the FIDS and
SCCTV for reconfiguration of the existing Terminal Building. The details of the same is as follows:

Table 40: Details of cost of Equipment related to Terminal Building

Details of Equipment Amount (X in Crores)
FIDS 1.50

SCCTV 3.50
Total 3.00

Considering the essentiality of the Equipment and reasonability of costs, based on review of CPWD
norms/ prevailing market rates, the Authority proposed to consider capitalization of these assets in
line with the capitalization of Terminal Building, which is in FY 2027-28. Further, as SCCTV is
related to the Terminal Building, the same would be apportioned to Aeronautical activities in the
ratio of Terminal Building, which is 90:10. However, FIDS are related to passenger facilitation,
hence, is the same were considered as 100% Ag¢ronautical.

B7 - Tools and Equipment

i Procurement of Airport surface friction tester (1 no): The Authority noted that AAI had
proposed ¥ 1.25 Crores for procurement of one Airport surface friction tester. Considering the
operational requirement of the asset and the reasonableness of costs, based on review of CPWD
norms/ prevailing market rates, the Authority proposed to consider capitalisation of this asset in
FY 2025-26.

i Procarement of tractor driven grass cutting machine (3 nos): AAI had proposed % 0.30 Crores
towards procurement of three tractor driven grass cutting machines for capitalisation in FY 2027-
28. Considering the operational requirement and the reasonableness of costs based on prevailing
market rates, the Authority proposed to consider the above assets for capitalisation in FY 2027-28.

i SITC of ETD: AAI had proposed Z 1 Crore towards SITC of ETD for reconfiguration of Terminal
Building for capitalisation in FY 2027-28. Considering the operational requirement and the
reasonableness of costs based on prevailing market rates, the Authority proposed to consider
capitalization in FY 2027-28,

PA System: AAI had proposed ¥ 1.50 Crores towards PA system for capitalisation in FY 2027-
28. Considering the operational requirement and the reasonableness of costs based on prevailing
market rates, the Authority proposed to consider the above assets for capitalisation in FY 2027-28.

Other associated works (B7(v) to B7(viii)): The Authority observed that there ar¢ other minor
projects proposed by AAI as part of ‘Tools & Equipment’ such as SITC of AMHS and Dynamic
database, DFMD, procurement of handheld grass cuiting machine and BDDS equipment totalling
to T 1.09 Cr. The Authority proposed not to allow CAPEX amounting to ¥ 0.05 Crores towards
SITC of AMHS and Dynamic database as it perta.ms 10 AN'S The Authority noted that the other
assets amounting to I 1.04 Crores are essel}tél for Qpera ;{na]\ requirements of the Airport and
therefore proposed to consider the same f capntahzgnon in tha Second Control Period, as per

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 \B\ el 3 Page 80 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

timelines proposed by AAL

B8 - Vehicles

i. The Authority noted that AAI had proposed the following CAPEX towards Vehicles for the Second
Control Period:

+ Procurement of 2 tractors for ¥ 0.15 Crores, for capitalization in FY 2025-26

+  Procurement of 4 ambulances for Z 0.50 Crores, for capitalization in FY 2026-27

*  Procurement of 2 truck and jeep for T 0.20 Crores, for capitalization in FY 2028-29

+ Procurement of 2 jeeps for T 0.20 Crores, for capitalization in FY 2024-25

Considering the operational requirement of the above assets and the reasonableness of costs, based
on review of prevailing market rates/ approved in other similar airports, the Authority proposed to
consider capitalisation of the above assets in the Second Control Period, as per year of
capitalisation, as mentioned above.

B9 — Electrical Installations

i Perimeter Lighting and Associated works: The Authority noted that AAI had proposed
¥ 0.48 Crores for Perimeter Lighting and associated works. Considering the essentiality of this
project, based on security requirements and reasonableness of costs, by reviewing prevailing
CPWD norms/ market rates, the Authority proposed to consider the capitalisation of this asset
in FY 2025-26.

Other Associated Works (B9(ii) to B9(iv)): The Authority observed that there were other
minor projects proposed by AAI as part of ‘Electrical Installations’ such as Modification of
chilled water pipeline, replacement of old split ACs and Supply & Replacement of Cooling
Tower for 300 TR chiller plant totalling to T 1.18 Cr. The Authority noted that these are
essential operational requirements of the Airport and proposed to consider the same for
capitalization in FY 2024-25,

iii ~ Provision of ILCMS: AAI vide its email dated November 18, 2024 had proposed 25 Crores
towards ILCMS to be capitalized in FY 2026-27. AAT had submitted the observations of DGCA
on non-availability of ILCMS system to monitor individual light at Amritsar International
Airport and that it would be impossible for Airport Operator to carry out CAT-II/ Il operations
without ILCMS system. Hence, considering the safety requirements, the Authority proposed to
consider the above CAPEX for capitalisation in FY 2026-27.

B10 - XBIS

i  SITC of Inline XBIS- 2™ Phase: AAI had proposed ¥ 7.80 Crores towards SITC of Inline
XBIS to be capitalized in FY 2024-25. The Authority noted that AAT had initiated procurement
of this asset. Considering the essentiality of the asset, as it was required to fulfil BCAS norms
and reasonableness of costs, by reviewing prevailing market rates, the Authority proposed to
consider the capitalisation of this asset in FY 2024-25. -

it ~ SITC of Dual View XBIS: The Authority noted that AAI had proposed Z 1.50 Crores for SITC
of Dual view XBIS. Considering the essentiality of the asset, as it is required to fulfil BCAS
norms and reasonableness of costs, by reviewing prevailing market rates, the Authority
proposed to consider the capitalisation c‘m\ﬂihi's %ggt in EY 2025-26.

;'J\Pii'ls__“ﬁuildhlg ratio of 96.77%: 3.23%

6.2.7 The Authority noted that AAI had subn;?l

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 81 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

(Aeronautical: Non-Aeronautical) for apportionment of common assets within the Terminal Building
at AIA for the Second Control Period. The Authority noted that AAI had revised the Terminal Building
ratio from 90%:10% (as submitted initially in the MYTP by AAI} to 96.77%:3.23% due to shifting of
Space allocated to Airlines from Non-Aeronautical to Aeronautical. As per the Authority, the space
allotted to airlines by virtue of its nature of usage is part of Aeronautical portion. Therefore, the
Authority proposed to consider this Terminal Building ratio of 90%:10% (Aeronautical: Non-
Aeronautical) as reasonable, in accordance with the decision considered in the Tariff Order for the First
Control Period for Amritsar International Airport. Further, the above ratio of 90%:10% was also in line
with the optimum non-aeronautical area allocation of 8% to 12% as recommended by IMG norms (for
airports having passenger traffic of less than 10 MPPA).

The Authority proposed to readjust (reduce) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR / target
revenue as re-adjustment in case any particular capital project is not completed/ capitalized as per the
approved Capitalisation schedule. It is further proposed that if the delay in completion of the project is
beyond the timeline given in the capitalization schedule, due to any reason beyond the control of Airport
Operator or its contracting agency and is properly justified, the same would be considered by the
Authority while truing up the actual cost at the time of determination of tariff for the next Control
Period. The readjustment in the ARR/ Target Revenue is to protect the interest of the stakeholders who
are paying for services provided by AIA and is also encouragement for AIA to commission/ capitalize
the proposed assets as per the approved CAPEX plan/schedule

6.2.9 Inaccordance with above, the Authority proposed the capital expenditure for the Second Control Period
as per the table below:

Table 41: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(¥ in Crores)

Year of Capitalisation Capitalisation

LT Differenc
Submitted Proposed by | Submitted by e 3)=(2)

by AAI the Authority | by AAI(1) | Authority )
2)

Description of the Project

Terminal Building
Extension of Terminal Building
(Civil) 2027-28 77.48 (5.83)
Extension of Terminal Building 2027-28 5.16 (0.38)
(Reconfiguration) ] i )
Runway, Taxiway and Apron
Parallel Taxi Track (PTT) from
Runway -16 beginning up to
Taxiway-E (including
Rehabilitation of IAF Structure-
Airmen Billets) at SGRDIJI Airport
Amritsar (Civil + Electrical)
Electrical Installation
Extension of Terminal Building
(Electrical) 2027-28 2027-28
TOTAL (A)

A
P

B. New Capital Addition projects proposed by AAI fo_g";b'i’s{cﬁaﬂ Coritrol Period
s GRicls, N "

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 3 A kL Page 82 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Year of Capitalisation Capitalisation
: S ] Proposed | v
S.No D t f the Project . : POSEC ifferenc
M Submitted | Proposedby | Submitted | by | JAMENC
by AAI the Authority | by AAIL(1) | Authority | @ a
2)
Bl | Roads, Bridges and Culverts
Widening, Strengthening and
Construction of Existing
y |Emergency access road from | 505,54 2024-25 1.54 1.54 :
Runway-16 beginning and re-
carpeting of Fire Approach Road at
SGRDI Airport
o Re-carpeting of Perimeter Road
® | Runway-16side at SGRDII Atrport, | 202627 i i (1.50)
B2 | Runway, Taxiway and Apron
Construction and Merging of
. Existing RESA after Demolishing i
D | of 30M Overrun of R/way portion ZYZERS F 05 04
at SGRDJI Airport Amritgar*
B3 | Terminal Building
Replacement of existing tile
i) flooring with Granite stone flooring 2024-25 2024-25 0.58 0.8 5
(PHASE-II) in Terminal Building
Provision of Tensile Fabric Canopy
ii) | in Pickup and Drop Lane city side 2024-25 2024-25 238 2.38 -
at Amritsar Airport
B4 | Boundary Wall- Operational
Raising Height of Operational
Boundary Wall at various locations
i) R YSther miscellaneous Wolks o 2024-25 2024-25 0.72 0.72 -
SGRDJI Airport
BS | Computer-End User
) grcoscurement of 50 Nos. All-in-One 2024-25 2024-25 0.77 0.77 .
ii} | Procurement of IKVA UPS 2024-25 2024-25 0.48 0.48 -
B6 | Plant & Machinery
i) Purchase of 33 FIDS 2024-25 2024-25 0.31 0.31 -
ii) | FIDS 2027-28 2027-28 1.50 1.50 -
iify | SCCTV 2027-28 2027-28 3.50 3.15 (0.35)
B7 | Tools & Equipment
Procurement of 1 Airport Surface
i) Friction Tester 2024-25 2025-26 1.25 1.25 -
« Procurement of Tractor Driven
i) Grass cutting Machine (10 Nos) 2027-28 2027-28 0.30 0.30
iiiy | SITC of ETD 2027-28 2027-28 1.00 1.00 -
iv) | PA System 2027-28 2027-28 1.50 1.50
SITC of AMHS and Dynamic
) | Database- Grintex India Ltd Ay - 1B 0
vi) | DFMD 2024-25 202425 0.25 0.25 -
... | Procurement of Hand-held grass
vii) NG b 2025-26 < 0.05 0.05 -
T BDDS Equipment 2025-267 & 0.14 0.14 .
202724 § 0.60 0.60 -

Page 83 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Year of Capitalisation Capitalisation

Proposed
Submitted | Proposed by | Submitted by

by AAl the Authority | by AAI (1) | Authority
(2)

Description of the Project

Vehicles

Procurement of Jeep (2 Nos) 2024-25 2024-25 0.20
Procurement of Tractors (2 Nos) 2025-26 2025-26 0.15
;rg;urement Of Ambulances (4 202627 2026-27 0.50
Procurement of Truck and Jeep (2
Nos)

Electrical Installation

Provision of Perimeter Lighting
and associated works

Modification of Chilled water
pipeline including replacement of 2024-25 2024-25 ! 042
Pump for 300 TR. Chiller Plant
Replacement of Old Split Acs and
provision of New Split Type Acs at 2024-25 2024-25 . 0.33
SGRDIJI Airport

Supply & Replacement of Cooling
Tower for 300TR Chiller Plant at 2024-25 2024-25 ! 0.43
Amritsar Airport
Provision of ILCMS 2026-27 2026-27 25.00
X-BIS

SITC of Inline XBIS -2nd Phase-
Smith Detection

SITC of Inline XBIS -2nd Phase-
Custom Duty

SITC of Inline XBIS -2nd Phase-
Akar Advertising 2024-25 2024-25 0.01 0.01

SITC of Dual View X-BIS 2025-26 2025-26 1.50 1.50
TOTAL( B) 56.35 53.91 (2.44)

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 309.21 297.26 (11.95)
Year-wise Capitalisation of Assets is as follows (¥ in Crores)

2028-29 2028-29 ; 0.20

2024-25 2025-26 : 048

2024-25 2024-25 7.18 7.18

2024-25 2024-25 0.61 0.61

FY FY FY FY FY Total
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
16.59 3.57 2350 108.63 142.96 297.26

*Plan subsequently dropped by AAI
Note: The Authority proposed to consider capitalization schedule of Aeronautical expenditure for AIA for the
Second Control Period as  297.26 Crores, against proposed T 309.21 Crores of AAI due to:

+  Application of Terminal Building ratio of 90:10 for deriving the Aeronautical cost of the project on
expansion of Terminal Building and SCCTV resulted in reduction of CAPEX by ¥7.56 Crores.

Rationalization of Parallel Taxi Track based on Normative costs resulted in reduction of CAPEX by ¥ 1.95
Crores and

Shifting of the project on recarpeting of Perimete_r"T{oéa amounting to ¥ 1.50 Cr to operational and
maintenance expenses. S

e —

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 \2 L ) Page 84 of 151

TR 77 — o =SB,
2 L0 Al
Thy ‘?‘:’f!{:b.’nr‘.‘ Pt



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority proposed to consider capitalization of Aeronautical expenditure for AIA for the Second Control
Period as ¥ 297.26 Crores.

6.3 Depreciation for the Second Control Period

AAT’s Submission on Depreciation for the Second Control Period for AIA

6.3.1 AIlA followed its approved rates of depreciation for different asset classes. While submitting the Multi-
Year Tariff proposal for the Second Control Period for AIA, AAI had taken cognizance of the rates of
depreciation approved by the Authority in previous tariff orders (Order No. 35 dated January 12, 2018,
and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 on ‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’).
Accordingly, the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority had been applied by AIA from FY
2017-18 onwards.

Depreciation was computed separately on opening block of assets and on the proposed additions.

6.3.3 The depreciation amount proposed by AIA for the Second Control Period are presented in the table
below:

Table 42: Depreciation proposed by AAI for AIA for the Second Control Period

(¥ in Crores)

Particulars Y L L EY Y - Total
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 202728 | 2028-29

Land - - . - L 3
Leasehold Land = - - . - =
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 327 3.28 3.28 4.84 6.41 21.07
Taxiway - - = 5 = =
Aprons = - - = . I
Road, Bridges & Culverts 1.43 1.24 1.15 1.22 0.60 5.64
Building- Terminal 2.18 2.23 223 3.71 519 15.54
Building - Temporary 0.02 - - - - 0.02
Building - Residential 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.50
Security Fencing - Temporary - - - - - -
Boundary Wall -Operational (.08 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.52
Boundary Wall - Residential - - - - - -
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.32 0.32 0.32 (.32 0.32 1.59
Computer- End User 0.27 042 0.42 0.20 - 1.30
Computer Server and Network - - - - - -
Intangible Assets- Software - - 0.01
Plant & Machinery 128 1.43 6.07
Tools & Equipment 1.89 2.00 9.13
Office Furniture - - 0.05
Vehicles 0.21 0.20 1.39
Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps 0.01 0.01 0.05
Electrical Installations 7.01 11.63 31.36
Other Office equipment 0.01 0.01 0.09
Fumiture & Fixtures-Other than Trolly 0.00 0.00 0.56
Fumiture & Fixtures- Trolly - B -
X Ray Baggage System 1.22 1.22 5.70
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.40 040 1.98

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Page 85 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAFPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars Y itd FY FiY EY Total
i 2024-25 | 202526 | 202627 | 2027-28 | 202829 e

Total 17.24 16.81 16.37 22.54 29.63 | 102,58

Authority’s examination of Depreciation for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

6.3.4 The Authority noted that the AIA had calculated the depreciation for the Second Control Period based
on the useful life of the asset with Order No. 35/ 2017-18 dated January 12, 2018. The Authority had
reviewed the depreciation submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period with the rates as per the
Order No.35/2017-18 dated January 12, 2018.

6.3.5 Based on changes in the proposed capital expenditure, the Authority proposed the following
depreciation for the Second Control Period:

Table 43: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage
(< in Crores)

FY FY FY
Farticlars 202526 | 202627 2028-29 ol
Land 0.00
Leasehold Land 0.00
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons . ! ! R ! 21.70
Taxiway 0.00
Aprons 0.00
Road, Bridges & Culverts 4.97
Building- Terminal 13.59
Building - Temporary 0.02
Building - Residential ! ! 0.62
Security Fencing - Temporary 0.00
Boundary Wall -Operational 3 ! 0.54
Boundary Wall - Residential 0.00
Other Buildings-Unclassified ! 1.86
Computer- End User 1.36
Computer Server and Network 0.00
Intangible Assets- Software 0.05
Plant & Machinery 6.13
Tools & Equipment 10,17
Office Furniture 0.04
Environment Management Works 0.00
Vehicles 1.67
Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps 0.11
Electrical Installations 26.21
Other Office equipment 0.09
Furniture & Fixtures-Other than Trolly 0.61
Fumniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.00
X Ray Baggage Svstem 119 5.78

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment ek 1.99
Total _ & 16.99 97.52

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 - 3\ &L [ Page 86 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Note: The Authority proposed to consider depreciation for AIA for the Second Control Period as T 97.52
Crores. The above depreciation was lesser than that proposed by AAI, which is ¥ 102.58 Crores, due to the
following reasons:

* Ratjonalization of CAPEX by X 11.95 Crores (pertaining Terminal Building) and shifting the
capitalization of certain projects to the subsequent tariff years within the Second Control Period.

+ Errors in computation of depreciation by AAI as detailed in para 4.4.13 (i).

6.4 Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period
AAI’s Submission on RAB for AIA for the Second Control Period

6.4.1 AAT’s Submission on RAB for the Second Control Period for AIA is as follows:
Table 44: RAB submitted by AAI for AIA for the Second Conirol Period

(< in Crores)
Total

Particulars 4 FY FY LL¢ L
2024-25 | 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Opening RAB 199.63 201.30 186.33 171.97 435.69 | 1,194.92
0.20 | 30921

286.26

Additions 18.91 2.00

1.84

Disposal/Transfers - - - - - -
Depreciation 17.24 16.81 16.37 22.54 29.63 | 102.58
Closing RAB 201.30 186.33 171.97 435.69 406.26 | 1,401.55
Average RAB 20047 193.82 179.15 303.83 420.97 | 1,298.24

Authority’s examination of RAB for AIA for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

6.4.2 The Authority proposed to adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Expenditure in accordance with
Table 41 and the depreciation amounts in accordance with Table 43.

6.4.3 Based on the above factors, the RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for determination of
Aeronautical tariff for the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 45: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

(% in Crores)

Particulars FY  FY FY FY FY Total
202425 202627 | 2027-28 | 2028-29
?ff“”’g SEBICYCEETET 18391 | 180.56 | 167.14 | 175.03 | 263.94
Additions (B) (refer Table 41) 16.59 3.57 2550 | 10863 | 142.96 | 297.26
Disposal/Transfers (C) = = = = = =
Depreciation (D) (refer Table 43) 19.94 16.99 17.62 19.72 2325 | 97.52
Closing EABIE)SIASHBIS 180.56 | 167.14 |-—-175.03 | 26394 | 38365
(C) =, (D)] __,’_:;__u;\d"-:\ HMleres e
Average RAB = [(A) + (E)]/2 18224 | 1738517 17008\, 21948 | 323.79

Com g
for\the Second Control Period as

The Authority proposed to consider Average _Iiéj?ffor th

K4\

B
] i
= 5 e S
Order No. 17/2024-25 . 5 T g ﬁ{ g/ Page 87 of 151
L e"'_it" — 3 g




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

detailed in Table 45.

Stakeholders’ comments on the Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 06/2024-25 dated
19 December, 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below:

AAD’s comment regarding expansion of Terminal Building is as follows:

“AERA has applied terminal building ratio of 90:10, as against AAI submission of actual terminal
building ratio 96.77%: 3.23%, for expansion of terminal building. Further, expansion of terminal
building includes aerobridge of Rs 3 crore which is purely 100% aero. This detail has already been
shared vide email and again, enclosed with comments for ready reference. Hence, AERA is requested
to consider terminal building ratio on actual basis as submitted by AAL”

AATI’s comment regarding Terminal Building ratio for SCCTV is as follows:

“AERA has applied terminal building ratio of 90:10 for SCCTV, since the SCCTV is purely for the
purpose of security and comes under passenger facilitation and AAI requests AERA to consider these
as 100% aeronautical.”

AAI’s comment regarding CMC cost for PTT is as follows:

“AERA has excluded Rs. 1.95 crores from PIT, claiming it as CMC cost, however same has not been
added to repair and maintenance expenses. AERA is requested to consider it either in PIT cost or in
repair and maintenance as separate line item.”

AAT’s comment regarding Terminal Building ratio is as follows:

“In the recent Aeronautical tariff orders, AERA has changed its stand about the space allotted to
airlines by virtue of its nature of usage is part of Aeronautical portion which is 30% of the total space
utilized for commercial activities, but on the other hand AERA has still considered the same space as
Non-dero for calculating Terminal Building Ratio Therefore, AERA's proposal to consider this
Terminal Building ratio of 90%.:10% (deronautical: Non-Aeronautical), as against the 96.77%:3.23%
as proposed by AAL is not justified,

AERA is requested to consider space to airlines as well as revenue from the same space either
aeronautical or Non-Aeronautical.

Recently AERA has changed its decision of revenue of Airlines spaee from Non-Aero to Aero but the
same airlines space is still considered as non-aero while calculating Terminal Building ratio.

However, if AERA is treating space rent revenue as Aeronautical revenue then similar treatment should
be given to the area allotted to Airlines while calculating the Terminal Building area ratio also.

As far as IMG norms are concerned whereby 8% to 12% is earmarked as non-aero, The IMG norms
was issued in year 2008, the back office taken by Airlines was treated as non-aero and Terminal
Building ratio was in the range of 8%-12%. It is not mandatory for the Airlines to take back office in
terminal building. It is only for the converience and at the option of the Airlines only. Therefore, if
AERA has reviewed its decision to consider revenue from back office space to Airlines as aero, so IB
ratio norms may be relooked and revised accordingly.

AERA is therefore requested to revise the TB, Ra‘ya‘m hne wuh its consideration of Space rental income
received from Airlines as Aero revenue; myoad qﬁ%@;- 433; 0. revenue and accordingly revise the

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 | . & [ )3 Page 88 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

apportionment of common assets within the terminal building for the First and Second Control
Periods.”

FIA’s comment on efficient CAPEX is as follows:

“FIA submits that the entire ecosystem needs to be operationally efficient, which can be implemented,
amongst other things by capital expenditure efficiency studies, which AERA is requested to conduct,

We request that AERA apply the normative norms for capex projects as mentioned under AERA Order
No. 7/2016-17 dated 13 June, 2016 in order to maintain the overall cost control and efficiencies in
capex projecis.

We submit that there should not be any incremental normative rate for capex projects. In addition to
above, in order to support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations, it is requested that all
non-essential capital. expenditure proposed by Airport operator be put on hold/ deferved, unless
deemed critical from a safety or security compliance perspective.

We request AERA to ensure that all aeronautical capex is efficient and without any unreasonable
excesses. This is crucial to prevent stakeholders, including passengers, from bearing costs for services
or facilities that are not wtilized or availed by stakeholders.

In view of the above, we request AERA to conduct an independent study for ‘efficiency of capex for SCP’
before issuing the final order, which may help in understanding the exact needs of the airport and lower
risk of unplanned and/or underutilized capex in this control.”

FIA’s comment regarding Capital Expenditure is as follows: .

“We note that AERA has conducted an in-depth analysis of the submissions made by the Airport
operator by an independent consultant, which is appreciated. However, it is requested that, in case the
Airport operator wants to make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional expense to the
airlines until the project is completed and put to use by the airlines.”

FIA’s comment regarding Adjustment of Capital Expenditure is as follows:

“We agree with AERA's proposal that an adjustment of 1% (or higher of the project cost from the ARR,

as deemed fit), is made by AERA for capital expenditure projecis is/are not completed/capitalised as

per the approved capitalisation schedule other than those affected solely by the adverse impact of
COVID- 19. Such adjustments can be made by AERA during the tariff determination for the Second
Control Period instead of Third Control Period.”

FIA’s comment regarding Terminal Building ratio is as follows:

“FIA submits that, AERA has considered the Terminal Building Ratio (TBLR) of 90.10 for the Second
Control Period. FIA submits that AERA has considered the Terminal Building Lease Ratio (TBLR) of
90:10 for the Second Control Period.

However, it is important fo recognize the significance of Amritsar as a prominent destination and a
vital hub in Punjab, not only within India but also in a broader regional context. The city is renowned
Jor its rich cultural heritage, vibrant food scene, and for being a prominent pilgrimage and for its
growing presence in sectors such as education, export, and tourism.

Amritsar is rapidly emerging as a key player in these ﬁe!ds anmcnng both domestic and international
visitors. Its role as a center for education, with @ rgn'ge nj pre m'"wus institutions, further enhances its
appeal, making it a strategic location for aca’d@? ¢ amﬂb}ﬁ“&‘ﬁe&s >, Uabomnom

Amritsar's educational institutions, Includmgﬁ ru Nan " Dev Un uiirwy and other leading academic
=/

¥

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 %) S/ Page 89 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

centers, have become major drawcards for students, scholars, and researchers from across the globe.
These institutions contribute not only to the Intellectual vibrancy of the city but also support its growing
role in the export sector, with research and technological innovation helping to drive local and national
econoniies.

Amritsar's export potential is also significant, particularly in the textile and handicraft industries. The
city is renowned for its woollen, textiles, carpets, and phulkari embroidery, with local artisans
producing world-renowned products that are Increasingly reaching global markets. The city's rich
tradition of arts and crafts, particularly in brassware and embroidered fabrics, further strengthens its
economic fabric and provides new avenues for growth.

With its growing reputation and steady influx of tourists, business travellers, and culinary enthusiasts,
Amritsar plays a crucial role in tourism. The city is home to the iconic Golden Temple, and its strategic
location further enhances its appeal, serving as a major gateway for both domestic and international
tourism.

The development of ATQ and ongoing improvements Infrastructure further underscore Its potential for
increased non- aeronautical revenue, Including services related to tourism business, and export
logistics.

The current non-aeronautical revenue ratio proposed by AERA may not fully capfure the extensive
economic opportunities presented by Amritsar’s diverse industries, educational institutions, and
cultural significance. Compared to major airports like DIAL, MIAL, and BIAL, ATQ's TBLR (Terminal
Building Lease Revenue) appears undervalued, despite the city's increasing contributions to tourism,
exports, and education.

As noted by AERA, airports with TBLR above 10% are often cited as benchmarks for success, and
Ampritsar's unique combination of cultural, pilgrimage, educational, and business assets suggests. that
its economic impact will continue to rise, reinforcing its status as a major center for both tourism and
business.

In view of the above, we request AERA to kindly allot the best possible ratio towards Non-Aeronautical
Revenue (NAR), while maintaining a consistent approach in applying IMG norms. We further urge
AERA to consider conducting an independent study in assessing the potential for non-aeronautical
allocation revenue for ATQ.”

FIA’s comment regarding Depreciation rate/ Useful Life of Terminal Building is as follows:

“While acknowledging the depreciation rate applied by AERA in accordance with AERA Order No.
35/2017-18 the 'Useful Life of Airport Assets’, it is pertinent to note that useful life of assets at various
international airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam airport indicated that
terminal buildings have useful life of as long as sixty (60) years and aprons have it for as long as ninety-
nine (99) years.

FIA submits that the useful life of terminal building for Kanmer and Cochin airports have been
considered sixty (60) years by AERA and accordingly AERA should prescribe sixty (60) years for the
‘Building’ including "Terminal Building as’ is practiced by some of the developed aviation ecosystem.

Hence, in view of that AERA should conduct an independent study on deprec:‘ation, as the current
depreciation rationale does not provide clarity on the deprecmnon applied.’

IATA’s comment regarding AUCC meeting is as Follows

“While we recognize the need for the next pha‘fc;m exparnisie n _:of fhe T ermmaf Building ar Anritsar

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 A P Page 90 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

details of the overall design and planning parameters should be shared and discussed in detail - such
as the overall level of service and concept of operations with the addition of the new facility- which was
not done during the AUCC meeting conducted in December 2024 by Amritsar airport.

As highlighted by IATA, the AUCC should be an ongoing engagement with stakeholders rather than a
one-off exercise conducted right before the submission of the MYTP.

We commend AERA for issuing its circular dated Ist January 2025 which serves as a much-needed
reminder for airport operators on the consultation protocol prescribed under the AERA Guidelines of
2011. IATA is committed to support the AUCC process and requests that AERA monitor and enforce
the requirements more closely.”

6.6 AAI’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

6.6.1 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on efficient CAPEX is as follows:

“AAI is incurring capital expenditure after detailed analysis and based on the need of the capex at the
respective airport. The unplanned expenditure has been incurred after conmsidering operational
requirement at the airport. AAI has cautiously considered only that capex which are essential, through
discussions with the Corporate Headquarters and stakeholders during these years. Any capital
investment is ehg:bfe Jor return & Depreciation only after the assets. put to use. AERA is considering
return on RAB after the assets get capitalize and put to use.

During FY2020-21 and 2021-22 of the first Control Period were unprecedented years affected due to the
pandemic Covid-19 resulting in postponement of the capital expenditure fo the future years as there was
shortage of labour and restriction imposed by the GOIL Further, the work of Parallel taxi track which
was one of the major capex could not be carried out due to land issue with IAF, which is beyond the
control of AAL

Further, Wherever the normative cost is applicable on the capital work, AAI calculates and submit the
normative cost and accordingly AERA allows/approves the same Normative cost is required for
construction of New Terminal Building/Apron/Taxi Way/Parallel Taxi Track etc. Tender process is
carried out by AAI through competitive bidding only and invited tender though CPP portal/Gem portal

LE

elc.

AALI’s response to FIA's comment on Capital Expenditure is as follows:

“dAl is incurring capital expenditure after detailed analysis and based on the need of the CAPEX at the
respective airport. The unplanned expenditure has been incurred after considering operational
requirement at the airport. AAI has cautiously considered only that capex which are essential, through
discussions with the Corporate Headquarters and stakeholders during these years. Any capital
investment is eligible for return & Depreciation only after the assets put to use. AERA is considering
return on RAB after the assets get capitalize and put to use.”

6.6.3 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on adjustment of capital expenditure is as follows:

“AAl is incurring capital expenditure after detailed analysis and based on the need of the capex at the
respective airport. The unplanned expenditure has been incurred after comsidering operational
requirement at the airport. AAI has cautiously considered only that capex which are essential, through
discussions with the Corporate Headquarters and stakeholders during these years. Any capital

investment is eligible for return & Dep: ecrai‘r Myh ezj the assets put to use. AERA is considering

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 91 of 151




6.6.6

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

return on RAB after the assets get capitalize and put fo use.

FY 2020-21 and 2021-22 of the first Control Period were unprecedented years affected due to the
pandemic Covid-19 resulting in postponement of the capital expenditure fo the future years as there was
shortage of labour and restriction imposed by the GOI, which is beyond the control of AAL Further, the
work of Parallel taxi track which was one of the major capex could not be carried out due to land issue,
with IAF, which is again beyond the control of AAL"

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Terminal Building ratio is as follows:

“AAI is making all efforts to increase Non-Aeronautical revenue. The Terminal Building are designed to
comply IMG Norms/ICAO guidelines/BCAS Norms and other regulatory Authorities. Further, non-
aeronautical business is dependent on multiple factors such a demand, customer behavior, spending
patterns of passengers and per capita income of the region. Therefore, a standardized approach may not
accurately reflect the ground reality of non-aeronautical business and may be detrimental to the Airport

Operator.”
AALT’s response to FIA’s comment on depreciation rates/ useful life of Terminal Building is as follows:

“AAI has computed the depreciation rates in compliance with AERA order no.35 on various fixed
assets.”

AAT’s response to IATA’s comment on conducting AUCC meeting is as follows:

“Timely conduct of AUCC in respect of proposed Capital project will be taken care of in the future. "

6.7 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Capital Expenditure

6.7.1

(CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period
The Authority notes the comments of AAI on expansion of Terminal Building is as follows:

The Terminal Building Ratio (TBR) represents the percentage of the terminal area dedicated to
aeronautical activities compared to the total area. Aeronautical areas typically include spaces such as
Check in, Security Check, Boarding gates, Baggage Claim etc., while Non-aeronautical areas
comprise retail shops, restavrants, Lounges, Advertising spaces etc. There are some common areas
also in the terminal building like the front side canopy/ kerb area, passages common to commercial
and non-commercial movement etc.

Therefore, regarding AAI’s contention about Aerobridges, which is purely Aeronautical, the Authority
hereby clarifies that the same has been considered as part of Aeronautical activities within the Airport.

The Authority, at the Consultation stage, had considered the Terminal Building ratio of 90%:10%
(Aeronautical: Non-Aeronautical) as reasonable, in accordance with the recommendations of IMG
(which specifies 8% to 12% of overall terminal building area to be earmarked for non-aeronautical
services, for airports having passenger traffic less than 10 MPPA) and the approach followed
uniformly by the Authority for similar sized airports.

Further, the Authority notes that the expansion and modification of Terminal Building would result in
corresponding increase in Non-aeronautical area and the same has not been considered by AAI for
determining the Terminal Building ratio.

Regarding AAD’s contention about space allotted to Airlines and its impact on Terminal Building ratio,
the Authority has given its detailed views in para 6. 2 7.and para 4.4.16 of this Tariff Order and the
same may be referred to.

g ,_;",—r N : o TR
Based on the above considerations, the Authority-décides -t_cm.{mam’t@m the Terminal Building ratio as

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 92 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

90:10, in line with its proposal made during the Consultation stage.

6.7.2 The Authority has noted the comments of AAI regarding application of TB ratio on SCCTV and has
the following views:

For assets within the Terminal Building, the Terminal Building ratio is applied on the total project
cost of the Terminal Building (determined based on Normative Guidelines of AERA). Therefore, it is
not prudent to bifurcate/ segregate any items.

SCCTYV are also being installed at Airport to cover the Non-Aeronautical area also. Hence, it cannot
be considered as 100% Aeronautical.

The Authority had excluded the CMC cost of ¥1.95 Crores since Parallel Taxi Track has been
projected for capitalization in the last tariff year of the current Control Period and the asset would be
covered under Defect Liability Period of about one year, Therefore, the incurrence of the CMC costs
may arise only in the next Control Period.

Based on the above factors, the Authority finds no reason to deviate from the proposal made by it
during the Consultation stage.

6.7.4 The Authority has noted the comments of FIA on determining efficient CAPEX and AAI’s response
thereon.

In this regard, it is to be noted that AERA's Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13th June 2016 on "In the
Matter of Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic Regulation of Major Airports-Capital
Costs Reg." (Order available on AERA's website) applies normative costs only on CAPEX relating to
Construction of Terminal Building and Runway/Taxiway/Apron.

Accordingly, for Amritsar airport, the inflation indexed normative cost benchmarks (w.r.t. Terminal
Building, Apron, Taxiways etc.) have duly been considered, while evaluating CAPEX proposals of
AAI. Normative cost benchmarks are uniformly applied to all major airports, including AAI airports.

Further, the Authority, through the Aviation Expett of its Independent Consultant, has also carried out
required due diligence in respect of CAPEX proposals of AAI with respect to its essentiality, cost
reasonability etc. in the backdrop of AERA’s Guidelines/CPWD norms and likely date of
commissioning of Assets.

6.7.5 The Authority notes FIA’s comments regarding undertaking only the essential CAPEX by the AO and
AAI’s response to the same.

The Authority, through aviation expert of its Independent Consultant, has examined in depth, the
Capital expenditure incurred by AAI pertaining to the First Control Period and the CAPEX proposals
for the Second Control Period submitted by the airport operator. The Consultant had sought required
clarifications on the essentiality and the reasonableness of the proposed CAPEX.

Accordingly, the Authority has considered only such capital expenditure, which is essential for
safety/security/ operational requirements.

It is informed that CAPEX related to airport infrastructure/facilities is only made part of Regulatory
Assets Base (RAB), when such infrastructure / facilities are commissioned/put to use and FRoR &
Depreciation on such assets is considered accordingly.

6.7.6 AERA has noted the comments of FIA on CAPEX and AAI s re5ponse to the same,

It is pertinent to note that all CAPEX projects we{p’é’r’; st c@ﬁ{ durmg COVID 19 pandemic. As
reasons given by AAI for shifting of CAPEX re Jusﬁf‘ﬁ_ th ﬁ!érmhonty decides not to make

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 93 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

adjustment of 1% in the ARR in the Second Control Period.

The Authority expects the airport operators to do the required planning and due diligence, while
proposing the CAPEX & capitalization schedule in their MY TPs, considering all the relevant factors,
upon which tariffs are determined.

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA on the Terminal Building ratio allocation and AAT’s
response to the same.

The area of terminal building is planned considering the projected traffic, area required for the
passenger related activities, other Aeronautical & Non-Aeronautical services etc. Accordingly,
Terminal Building area for aero & non-aero activities is identified and demarcated.

The Terminal Building Ratio (TB Ratio) is decided on airport-to-airport basis, considering the
specifics of each airport.

The Authority also refers to IMG recommendations as a reference and notes that as per IMG Norms
(for airports having passenger traffic less than 10 MPPA), generally, 8% to 12% of overall terminal
building area is earmarked for non-aeronautical services. The provision of adequate TB space for
non-acronautical activities is very important as it helps in generating additional revenues for the
Airport and alsc makes available a portion of non-aero revenue for cross subsidization of the
Aeronautical charges.

Considering the above, the Authority decides to retain the Terminal building Ratio as 90:10
(Aeronautical: Non-Aeronautical) for the Second Control Period and the same is in line with the IMG
recommendations and IATA norms and as followed in other similar airports.

However, the Authority may consider review of TB Ratio at the time of tariff determination for the
Third Control Period, taking into account commissioning of extended area of Terminal Building and
other relevant factors.

The Authority has examined FIA’s comments on depreciation rates/ useful life of Tetminal Building
and AAT’s response to the same.

As per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12th January 2018, the Authority has given the option to airport
operators to decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30 years or 60 years. The AO, based
on its assessment, has submitted the useful life for terminal building as 30 years and same has been
considered by the Authority, which is in line with the aforementioned Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
12.01.2018. Some of the AQOs had proposed higher useful life, which was duly considered by AERA.

The Authority does not find the need to conduct an independent study on depreciation as the rates
followed by AAI are in line with the aforementioned Order of the Authority.

The Authority has noted the comments of FATA on conducting AUCC meeting.

As regards conducting AUCC meeting in a timely manner, the Authority in its various Tariff Orders
has emphasized the importance of conducting AUCC meetings by the Airport Operators, in
accordance with the AERA Guidelines, 2011. Airport Operators are required to follow the laid down
user consultation protocol and obtain the inputs from the concemed stakeholders with respect to major
CAPEX/ Major Revisions in the CAPEX proposals of the Airport, for the applicable Control Period
and its impact on tariff. Amritsar International Au'port has conducted the AUCC meeting on December
13, 2024 (refer para 6.2.2). e

6.7.10The Authority’s independent consultant had regpested A ‘\I" wde email dated February 07, 2025 and
February 10, 2025 to provide details of est:'“ted GST Input Tax 'Credlt in respect of the CAPEX

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 : Page 94 of 151




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

proposed for the Second Control Period for Amritsar Airport. However, during the stakeholder
Consultation process, the requisite details/information have not been received from AO.

The Authority is aware that AATI would be eligible to claim GST Input Tax Credit on procurement of
certain movable property. Therefore, the Authority expects AO to properly account for such credit, in
accordance with Chapter V of Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and capitalise assets net of
GST Input Tax Credit, wherever applicable.

The Authority may examine the accounting of Input Tax Credit and make necessary adjustments in
this regard at the time determination of tariffs for the Third Control Period. Based on the above, the
Authority has considered as the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) as considered at Consultation Stage as
given in Table 45.

6.8 Authority’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard
to Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period.

To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Capital Expenditure for the Second Control Period in
accordance with Table 41.

To true up the Capital expenditure based on actuals, cost efficiency and reasonableness, at the time of
determination of tariff for Third Control Period.

To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project
is not completed/capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule. Further, if the delay in
completion of the project is due to any reason beyond the control of AAI or its contracting agency and is
properly justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up the actual cost at the
time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

To consider depreciation as per Table 43 for the Second Control Period.

To true up depreciation of the Second Control Period based on the actual asset additions and actual date
of capitalization during the tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

To consider average RAB for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table 45.
To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

To examine the accounting of input tax credits in accordance with Chapter V of the Central Goods and
Services tax Act, 2017 and make necessary adjustments at the time of determination of tariffs for the
Third Control Period.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 AN O Page 95 of 151




?
7.1

7.1.1

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAD’s submission regarding Fair Return of Return for the Second Control Period for
AlA

AAI had submitted that Amritsar International Airport should primarily utilize internally accrued funds
to fund the capital expenditure that had been projected for the Second Control Period.

7.1.2 AAI had considered Fair rate of Return (FRoR) as 14% based on the Authority’s decision for the First

7.2
7.2.1

7.2.7

7.2.8

Control Period.

Authority’s examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

The Authority noted that AAI had submitted that the capital expenditure proposed for the Second Control
Period would be funded through internal accruals and hence no debts had been proposed by AAI in its
MY TP submitted for the Second Control Period.

However, the Authority noted that AAT had availed debts amounting to X 10.79 Crores, during the First
Control period.

The Authority in its past Tariff Orders of other similar Airports of AAI, had noted that the capital structure
of AAI was not efficient and had asked AAI to make it efficient by raising debt funds. Further, the
Authority had also proposed to use the notional Debt-Equity ratio for AAI Airports in future, in line with
PPP Airports. Also, it had been observed that generally, in the AAI airports, the equity portion was
significant (above 90%) and the debt portion was quite nominal (below 10%). Therefore, applying a return
on equity @ 14% on this high equity portion, does not bring in efficiency, as compared to the option of
funding the project through a suitable mix of debt: equity, as per the gearing ratio for the airport projects.

Based on the above factors, the Authority had proposed FRoR, by adopting a notional gearing ratio of
48:52 (Debt : Equity), by taking inference from independent studies conducted in the past for PPP airports
(such as DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL) through a premier institute, namely IIM Bangalore and
the same was being followed by AERA for all airports uniformly. The Cost of Debt, Cost of Equity
considered by the Authority for determination of FRoR is explained as follows:

Cost of Debt

The Authority noted that AAI had availed debts of ¥ 10.79 Crores, during FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23 in
the First Control period for Amritsar Airport, as stated in the Financial Model (part of the MY TP
submitted for determination of tariff for the Second Control Period). Further, the Authority noted that out
of the above total debts 0of T 10.79 Crores, substantial debts amounting to T 10.30 Crores had been availed
in FY 2022-23.

Based on the rate of interest details shared by AAI vide email dated November 14, 2024, the Authority
noted that the average rate of interest on debt, during the FY 2022-23 worked out to 8.35%. Therefore,
the Authority proposed to consider the Cost of Debt as 8.35% for determining FRoR for the Second
Control Period.

Cost of Equity

The Authority had commissioned independent studies for the evaluation of cost of capital separately, in
case of each PPP Airport, namely DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL through a premier institute,
namely [IM Bangalore and proposed to use these study-reports as a basis, to the extent applicable and
relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of Amritsar Ajfrpart for the Second Control Period.

from the experience of international

A r" N,
The above-referred independent study reportsthad drayg_ﬁ%h;__mferénice
e \»

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 \ in J7 Page 96 of 151




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

airports, wherein the median and average Cost of Equity was determined as 15.16% and 15.18%,
respectively. Based on the above analysis, the average Cost of Equity for these airports was determined
to be 15.18%. The benchmark provided a useful reference point for evaluating airport financing strategies
and equity costs in the Indian context.

7.2.9 The above independent study reports had used the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and a notional
gearing (Debt: Equity) ratio of 48:52 to determine the levered Equity beta and accordingly, derive the Cost
of Equity.

7.2.10 The above study report applied a methodology that factors in sovereign and business risks through
components like the risk-free rate and business volatility, establishing a fair cost of equity within the
FRcR calculation. This provided a relevant benchmark for estimating Amritsar Airport’s cost of equity
in the Second Control Period, given the similar business environment, risk profile and policy framework.

7.2.11 Based on the above reports, the Authority proposed to consider the Cost of Equity as 15.18% for Amritsar
International Airport for the Second Control Period.

Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)

7.2.12 Based on the above, the Authority proposed to consider FRoR as per table below for Amritsar
International Airport for the Second Control Period:

Table 46: Fair Rate of Return proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

Parameter %

Weighted Average gearing of Equity (A} 32.00%
Weighted Average gearing of Debt (B) 48.00%
Cost of Equity (C) 15.18%
Cost of Debt (D) 8.35%

Fair Rate of Return for the Second

1)
Control Period (E= A*CH(1-A)*D) 11.90%

7.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control
Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 06/2024-25 dated
19 December 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below:

7.3.1 AATI’s comment on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) is as follows:

“Since AERA has notionally considered 48:52 as debt equity mix, and considered 8.35% as notional
Interest on Debt, it is requested to AERA to notional allow Interest during construction (IDC-notional)
Jor the 2nd Control Period against the proposed capital investment in 2nd Control Period.

Further, in this regard, we would like to draw the attention of AERA towards the AERA order no. 56/2020-
21 dated 24.12.2020, for determination of aeronautical tariff for Amritsar Airport for the first control
period to consider 14% FRoR for the first control period. Since, the assets in the opening RAB for the
second control period are getting the FRoR of 14% in the first control period, so AERA is requested to
provide 14% return on to those assets and apply 11.90%. {(as determmed in the CP for the Second control
period) on the capitalization during the second con?gﬂermd '

Kindly refer table no. 58 (consultation paper) of 41 pro;msea“to bé’ consrdered by the Authority for the

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 97 of 151




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Second Control Period, wherein year wise Fair rate of return has been applied by AERA. (Table
reproduced below as an extract from consultation paper for ready reference)

Table 35 ARR proposed to be comsidered by ihe Authority for the Sevond Controf Period

(% Crores)

Table | gy W | B | FV FY
Rel. | 2024.25 | 201826 | 202627 | 202728 | 202829
182.24 (7008 | 21948 213
L1.90% [T | 1190% | 1.9

Particalars Total

Average RAB= A

Fair Raic of Retum = B
Return on average RAB C=

A0

38.54 127,40
97512
339.15
315
3.4

30436

%12

2169 20,36

2323

12295
0.43
401

190,19

1972
114,13
034
330
165.86

17.62
|
(.64
4.8
153.88

19.94
2837
.79
20.76
131.58

Depreciatson - D

O&M expenses - E

IDC - F

Tax expense - G

ARR per year =5UM (C:(;)

Sharttall sqamriad fomicard fram

Since, it can be seen from the above table that FRoR has been applied by AERA year wise, we reqitest to
apply FRoR of 11.90% only for the additions of the Second control period, not on the assets, which are
continuing from the first control period. Application of FRoR on opening RAB also result in loss to AA]
and same has been illustrared as under:

IHustration: !

AAT has Rs. 300 crores of opening RAB on the start of control period.
Dep considered 10% for whole vear and half in the year of capitalization
And additions of Rs. 200 crores during the control period under:

Year FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 | FY 2028-2%
Capital addition 20 5 20 80 75

Methodology proposed by AERA: Renwn on RAB caleulation on applying 11.9% (presently proposed by
AERA in Consultation Paper)

Return on RAB @ FROR @11.9%

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2026-27

FY 2027-28

FY 2028-29

Opening RAB

300

469

427

403

439

Addition

20

5

20

80

75

Depreciation

51

47

44

44

48

Closing RAB

469

427

403

439

4606

Average RAB

485

448

415

421

453

FROR Rate

11.9%

11.9%

11.9%

11.9%

11.9%

Return on RAB

58

53

49

50

54

264

Method Requested: Retirn on opening RAB and additions of first three years of control period (a:14%

and Additions in last two years @:11.9%.

Return on RAB @ FROR @14%

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2028-29

Opening RAB |

300

450

328

Addition

0

VS

0

Order No. 177 2024-23

Page 98 of 151




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Return on RAB @ FROR @14%

FY 2024-25 | FY 2025-26 | FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29
Depreciation* 30 45 41 36 33
Closing RAB 1 450 405 365 328 295
Average RAB | 475 428 385 346 312
FROR Rate 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%
Return on RAB (A) 67 60 54 43 44
FROR considering debt equity mix of 48:52, FROR Say 11.90%
EFY 2024-25 | FY 2025-26 | FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29
Opening RAB 2 0 19 2 39 111
Addition 20 5 20 80 75
Depreciation* | 2 3 8 15
Closing RAR 2 19 22 39
Average RAB 2 10 20 30 75
FROR Rate

Return on RAB (B)

Final Return on
RAB

Total opening RAB
{1+2)

Total closing RAB
(1+2)

Total Average RAB
(i+2)

Total Retuin on RAB
{A)HB) 68 62 57 57 60 305

In Method proposed by AERA in consultation paper, the assets under Opening RAB which are gerting
return of 14% in the first control period are getting only 11.9% return in Second Control Period which
resulis in reduced ARR to the tune of Rs. 41 Crores.( based on hypothetical examples/figures)

Similarly, in Consultation paper no. 06/2024-23, return on RAB provided is Rs. 127.40 crores , extract
of consultation paper is as under:

Table 33: ARR proposed 10 be considered by the Authonity for the Second Conrrol Period

(% Crores)

' Table | py FY 131 FY
Purticulars Rel | 202425 | 202526 202728 | 01829

Average RAB = A 0 IB2M | 1738 B A UL
FarRacolRewm=8 | 41 [ L% | 1100% | 119
Return on average RAR (=
| A%B
Deprecizion - D i 1689 1972

a0 = r i -.ﬂ_-i""a:,u;-‘

Tatal

2 RIXY 136 202

Order No. 17/2024-25 VBN IR Page 99 of 151




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

However, if following Method is adopted, the return on RAB will be Rs. 147 crores approximately.

Method Requested:

Return on RAB @ FROR @14%

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2026-27

" FY 202728

FY 2028-29

Opening RAB 1

183.91

165.62

148.99

133.94

123.05

Addition 1

Depreciation 1#*

18.29

16.63

15.04

10.89

10.76

Closing RAB 1

165.62

148.99

133.94

123.05

112.30

Average RAB 1

174.76

157.30

141.47

128.50

117.68

FROR Rate

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

Return on RAB (A)

24.47

2202

19.81

17.99

16.47

FROR considering debt eq

nity mix of 48:

52, FROR Say

11.90%

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2026-27

FY 2027-28

FY 2028-29

Opening RAB 2

0.00

14.94

18.15

41.08

140.88

Addition 2

16.59

3.57

25.50

108.63

142.96

Depreciation 2*

1.65

0.36

2.58

8.83

12.49

Closing RAB 2

14.94

18.15

41.08

140.88

271.34

Average RAB 2

747

16.55

29.61

90.98

206.11

FROR Rate

0.12

0.12

0.12

.12

0.12

Return on RAB (B)

0.39

1.97

3.52

10.83

24.53

Total Opening RAB (1+2)

183.91

180.56

167.14

175.02

263.93

Total Closing RAB (1+2)

180.56

167.14

175.02

263.93

383.64

Total Average RAB (1+2)

182.24

173.85

171.08

219.48

323.79

Total Return on RAB
(AYH(B)

25.36

23.99

23.33

28.82

41.00

142.49

* Depreciation has been taken proportionately for opening RAB and Additions, however while making
final calculation, depreciation as calculated on addition and opening RAB should be considered, as
should be available in the AERA's model.

It may be noted that Opening RAB, Closing RAB and average RAB by following method requested by AAI
remain intact as proposed by AERA in the table no. 40 of the Consultation paper. Table 40 of the
consultation paper is as under:

Table 460. RAB proposed 1o be considered by the Authority for ihe Second Conirol Period
(T {rovres)
FY
2028-19

FY FY

2027-28

FY
2024-25

FY
| 202526

Pavticolars

Cpening RAB (A irefer Table
11y

Addivons (B} (reter Table 363

183 91 | B(F56 175,03 26394

16,39 25 5 15,63 14296

Disposal Transfors (C)

Depreviation {D} ¢ rebor Table 38) |54 16599 1a.32

Closing RAB (E) = { ) ~(By
tCy (DH

Average RAB = [(a) + (B2

186,56 167 14 175,03 26394

182.24 I73.85 17108 21948 323.79

The Authority proposes o vonsider Average RAMG'F:LF,C;‘YL} for the Second Control Perrod as

T 3 “ ",'._ = S W
detailed in Table ). & — SN
e i 3\

o

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 100 of 151




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Hence, AERA is requested to consider 14% return on opening RAB for whole second control period and
apply the FRoR proposed by AERA only for the additions during the second control period, as applying
the 11.9% return on the assets which are continuing from the first control period resulting in the lower
ARR of Rs. 15.09 crs. (Rs. 142.49 crs. — Rs. 127.40 crs.).

Further, since AERA has notionally considered 48:52 as debt equity mix, AERA is requested to consider
8.35% as notional Interest on Debf and allow Interest during construction (IDC-notional) for the 2nd
Control Period against the proposed capital investment in 2nd Control Peri

FIA’s comment on Fair Rate of return is as follows:

“FIA4 submits that only reasonable Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided.
It is observed that AERA have considered FRoR of 11.90%, for the Second Control Period. It may be
noted, that AERA in the recent times have approved lower FRoR for other airports such as Shirdi & Pune.

Further, it is to be noted, that such fixed/ assured return favours the service provider/airport operators,
this also creates an imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and are
bearing the adverse financial impact through higher tariffs.

Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive fo look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs as they are fully covered for
all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are
ultimately borne by airlines.

Without prejudice to the above, we request AERA to consider:

L In the present scenario any assured return on investment to any service providers like AAL in
excess of five (5) % (including those on past orders) will be onerous for the airlines, i.e., being
at par with reasonable returns on other investments after tax based on the current economic
situation of worldwide run-away inflation coupled with rising and historic interest rates offered
by banks.

ii.  consider the fact that airport industry in India has been established, hence the risk is lower as
this is a cost-plus margin business, and

iii.  To review the financial closure details, debt to equity ratio based on actual weighted average
rather than a notional percentage.

iv.  And, in case AERA is unable to accept owr recommendation mentioned above, AERA is requested

to conduct an independent study for determination of FRoR to be provided to the Airport
operator. Such independent study can be exercised by the powers conferred under the AERA Act
and in line with studies being conducted by AERA in case of certain major airport operators.
This is particularly highlighted since other AAI airports like Chennai, Kolkata and Pune have a
much lower FRoR.”

7.3.3 IATA’s comment on Fair rate of Return (FRoR) is as follows:

“"We appreciate AERA for highlighting the need for an efficient capital structure of the airport operator
via a balanced Debt-Equity ratio. Balancing this ratio for Amritsar has resulted in the rationalization of
the computed FRoR."

7.4 AAI’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regardmg Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for
the Second Control Period :

74.1

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on FRO_R:_ iSs [‘OHDV\b , ;

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 101 of 151




Vi

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Recent Annual reports of one of the airlines having dominant position in India's domesftic traffic
shows the profitability of Rs.7000 crores- Rs.8000 crores, so the contention of FIA that all the
airlines are suffering from huge loss does not seem correct.

The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debt.

In 1st Control Period of Chennai Airport, AAI had submitted a study conducted by Mis KPMG
in regards to calculation of Cost of Equity wherein the cost of equity was 15.64%, however, AERA
has been considering cost of equity at 15.18%.

Further, In the order of First control period AERA has decided to provided then FROR of 14%
on the RAB to AAL

AERA has reduced FROR to 11.90% against AAL's submission of 14%. AAI does not accept with
the view of FIA that Airport industry is established with lower risk. However, huge capex and
operating expenses are incurred by airport operators to maintain world class airport used mostly
by the airlines and the pax. Further, there is no dynamic system available to the Airport Operator
to charge from the airlines, while airlines have that dynamic system to charge high price from
passengers.

It may further be noted that Airport charges constitute a small percentage to the total ticket price
airlines charged from passengers.

We request AERA to consider cost of equity as per study conducted by KPMG.

742  AATsresponse to IATA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:

L

i

The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debl.

In Ist Conirol Period of Chennai Airport, AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/'s KPMG
in regards to calculation of Cost of Equity wherein the cost of equity was 15.64%, however, AERA
has been considering cost of equity at 15.18%.

Further, In the order of First control period AERA has decided to provided then FRoR of 14%
on the RAB to AAL

AERA has reduced FRoR to 11.90% against AAI's submission of 14%. Huge capex and operating
expenses are incurved by airport operators to maintain world class airport used mostly by the
airlines and the pax.

It may further be noted that Airpors charges constitute a small percentage to the fotal ticket price
airlines charged from passengers.

We request AERA to consider cost of equity as per study conducted by KPMG.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR) for the Second Control Period

The Authority has noted AAT’s comments on FRoR for the Second Control Period.

In this regard, the Authority has determined FRoR based on the recommendations of Niti Aayog
during the PIB meeting, held recently for few AAI airport projects. The issue of inefficient project
financing of AAI airports due to predominance of equity and nil or negligible debt in the capital
structure of AAI is not a new one, in fact, AERA has all along being advising AAI to migrate towards
efficient capital structure and improve its gearing rat{io-.-« "

.."\

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 &N A ) Page 102 of 151




7.6.1

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Since, not much progress was noticed in this regard, the Authority considering the interests of ali the
stakeholders and taking note of the observations of Niti Aayog, decided to apply notional debt-equity
ratio 48:52 (debt: equity) for the computation of FRoR pertaining to the Second Control Period of
Amritsar airport.

Further, FRoR as per AERA Guidelines is computed as a weighted average cost of capital for the
Control Period and same is uniformly applied on average RAB for all the tariff years of the Control
Period and not just in the year of capitalisation. There is no provision in the Tariff Guidelines for
applying different FRoR for different assets based on the date of capitalization etc, as these are long
term projects, for which the notional gearing ratio has been considered by the Authority.

As regard to considering notional IDC @ 8.35% cost of debt requested by AAL it is informed that
IDC to airport operators is allowed only where they have actually availed debt for project financing.
In the case of Amritsar airport, as per AAD’s submission, the Authority notes that AAI hasn’t availed
any debt for the Second Control Period and therefore IDC has not been allowed.

Considering the above, the Authority finds no reason to revisit its proposal made at the consultation
stage regarding notional gearing and FRoR for Amritsar Airport in respect of the Second Control
Period.

The Authority notes FIA’s comments on FRoR of Amiritsar Airport for the Second Control Period
and AAI’s response to the same. In this regard, the Authority has rationalized the FRoR (refer Table
46} for the Second Control Period of Amritsar International Airport, including application of
notional debt equity ratio of 48:52 (as discussed in the para 7.2.4 of this tariff order). Further, cost
of equity for Second Control Period has been considered based on the study conducted for cost of
equity for 5 PPP airports (DIAL, MIAL, HIAL, BIAL & CIAL).

With respect to FIA's suggestions to cap the FRoR in order to avoid burdening the stressed airlines,
the Authority is of the view that investments on airports have a long gestation period, wherein
investors desire a stable return on equity. Considering the business risks undertaken by the airport
investors, the Authority finds that it is not pragmatic or fair to cap the FRoR for Airport Operator at
5% as suggested by the FIA. Further, Airport investments are highly capital intensive, necessitating
consideration of appropriate FRoR to the Airport Operators. AERA takes a balanced view in the
interest of all stakeholders in the Aviation sector while deciding the FRoR for the AQ.

As per the Authority, the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the
airport and the scale of their operations & complexities involved. AERA, may commission an
independent study in future for any Airport, if deemed necessary.

The Authority acknowledges the comments of IATA and AAI’s response thereon. In this regard,
FRoR as per AERA Guidelines is computed as a weighted average cost of capital for the Control
Period and same is uniformly applied on average RAB for the entire Control Period.

Authority’s decisions regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control
Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with
regard to FRoR for the Second Control Period.

To consider FRoR of 11.90 % for AIA for the Second Control Period as per Table 46.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 ¥ Page 103 of 151




INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

8 INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
8.1 AAT’s submission regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period for AIA

8.1.1 AAI had not made any submission related to inflation as part of its MY TP submission for AIA for the
Second Control Period.

8.2 Authority’s examination of inflation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

8.2.1 The Authority proposed to consider the recent “Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 917 released on December 6, 2024 published by the Reserve Bank
of India (RBI). Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the mean of WPI inflation forecasts (All
Commodities) for FY 2025 till FY 2029 as given in the 91% round of survey of professional forecasters

on macroeconomic indicators of RBI.

The Authority had assumed that the inflation rate would be stable and remain constant from FY 2026 till
FY 2029. Accordingly, the following table shows the inflation rates as proposed by the Authority for the
Second Control Period.

Table 47: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period for AI4 at

Consultation Stage

Particulars FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028

WPI inflation 2.40% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

8.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

8.3.1 No comments were received regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period.

8.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Inflation for the Second
Control Period

8.4.1 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Inflation for the
Second Control Period. Therefore, the Authority decides to consider the mean of WPI inflation forecasts
(All Commodities) for FY 2025 till FY 2029 as given in the 92" round of survey of professional

forecasters on macroeconomic indicators of RBI as presented in table below:

Table 48: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period for AIA

Particulars FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029

WPI inflation 2.30% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10%

8.5 Authority’s decisions regarding inflation for the Second Control Period

p——c,

Based on the material before it and its an il¥Sis, the ﬁm!iorit_y decides the following with regard to

Order No, 17/ 2024-25 R\ 5/ Page 104 of 151

o -

atory A




INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Inflation for the Second Control Period:

8.5.1 To consider Inflation for the Second Control Period for AIA as detailed in Table 48.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 L4 1L Page 105 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL, PERIOD

9 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL

PERIOD

9.1 AAT’s submission regarding Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second

Control Period for AIA

9.1.1
* Payroll Expenses,

* Admin and General Expenditure,

* Repair and Maintenance Expenditure,

¢ Utilities and Outsourcing Expenditure, and

e Other outflows, i.e., Collection Charges on UDF

Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses submitted by AAI is segregated into the following:

The expenses related to AAICLAS, ANS, and CISF Security, had not been considered by AAL

AALI had segregated the expenses into Aeronautical expenses, Non-aeronautical expenses, and Common
Expenses. The Common Expenses had been further segregated into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical

based on the relevant Ratios.

AAI submitted that the allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses among individual airports had been done based

on the revenue of each Airport.

The summary of Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by AIA for the Second Control Period has been

presented in the table below:

Table 49: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI for AIA

(¥ in Crores)

Particulars

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Total

Payroll Costs

24.56

26.28

28.12

35.71

38.21

152.88

Retirement benefits of employees of AIA

1.79

1.91

2.05

2.60

2.78

11.14

Repair & Maintenance

16.56

27.66

3324

3371

34.35

145.52

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses

11.48

11.99

12,52

13.10

13.70

62.79

Admin. & Other Expenses - Excluding
CHQ/RHQ

15.51

17.03

18.74

20.54

22.60

94.42

Admin. & Other Expenses - CHQ/RHQ

46.83

49.17

51.63

54.21

56.92

258.75

Other Outflows

0.46

0.51

0.57

0.62

0.69

2.86

Total O&M Expenditure

117.19

134.56

146.86

160.49

169.24

728.35

9.1.6 The summary of growth rates assumed by AAI for the Q&M expenses have been presented in the table

below:

Table 50: Growth rates in O&M expenditure submitted by AIA

FY

FY

FY

FY

FY

Particulars

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

Payroll Costs

7%

7%

T%

27%

7%

Retirement benefits of employees of
AlA

7%

o<
e

7%

27%

7%

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses

4% |

4%

5%

5%

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

D -
. 2lory Authy

o ,
ot o~

Page 106 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
Admin. & Other Expenses - = o .
Excluding CHQ/RHO 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
élid[n(;uﬂliﬂ Q& Other Expenses - 504 5% 50, 5% 504

9.2 Authority’s examination of Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second
Control Period at Consultation Stage

9.2.1 AAI had proposed ¥ 728.35 Crores towards Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control
Period.

9.2.2 The Authority observed that the actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for Amritsar Airport for true
up of the First Control Period was for ¥ 446.44 Crores {refer Table 15). The Authority examined the
above actual O&M expenses and had proposed T 375.68 Crores (refer Table 19) to be trued up for the
First Control Period. However, AAI had submitted its O&M expenses for AIA for the Second Control

Period for T 728.35 Crores, which is 94% higher than the O&M expenses approved by the Authority for

true up of the First Control Period (which is for T 375.68 Crores).

Allocation of O&M expenses to Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities
9.2.3 The Authority examined the allocation of Operational and Maintenance expenses by AAI between
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities for AIA. The same is explained in the following
paragraphs.

9.2.4 AAI had segregated the payroll expenses excluding CHQ/RHQ between Aeronautical and Non-
Aeronautical in the employee ratio of 96.02%: 3.98% for FY 2023-24, which was derived based on
the headcount of Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical employees within the airport. Based on the
review of the above assumptions, the Authority considered the basis of apportionment by AAI to be
appropriate.

9.2.5 AAI had segregated the expenses towards utilities between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical after
considering the recoveries made from Concessionaires. Based on the review of the above
assumptions, the Authority considered the basis of apportionment by AAI to be appropriate.,

9.2.6 Upkeep expenses (included under Administrative and General Expenses) and Repairs &
Maintenance (Electrical) had been apportioned in the ratio of Terminal Building by AAI which is
96.07% : 3.93%. However, the Authority proposed to re-allocate the above expenses in the Terminal
Building ratio of 90%:10%, as detailed in para 6.2.7.

9.2.7 Repair and Maintenance (Civil) expenses pertaining to Terminal Building had been apportioned by
AAI by applying in the Terminal Building ratio of 96.07%: 3.93%. However, the Authority
proposed to reallocate the above expenses in the Terminal Building Ratio of 90%:10%, as followed
in other similar airports,

9.2.8 Repair and Maintenance expenses — Electronics includes Surveillance equipment, security
equipment had been apportioned in the Employee ratio of 97.59%: 2.41% as per AAl The
Authority’s analysis shows that these expenses pertain to passenger facilitation. Further, the
Authority noted that it also includes hardware maintenance expenses of computers and other
electronic items, which had been apportioned based on the headcount of IT Department engaged for
Aecronautical purposes. As most of these :e’qﬁiﬁrﬁéi}f *ar{"lgtated in the Terminal Building, the

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 107 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority proposed to re-allocate the above expenses in the Terminal Building ratio of 90%:10%.

9.2.9 Administration expenses of CHQ/ RHQ had been allocated based on methodology defined in para 4.7.3
(a) and (b).

9.2.10 Based on the above factors, the Authority had determined the following basis for allocation of expenses,
which is as follows:

Table 51: Allocation of O&M expenses proposed to be considered by Authority for AlA at Consultation
Stage

Allocation proposed by Allocation considered

Particulars AAl by the Authority

Payroll Costs 96.02% : 3.98% 96.02% : 3.98%

Retirement Benefits of Employees at AIA 96.02% : 3.98% 96.02% : 3.98%

Repair & Maintenance — Civil 96.07% :3.93% 30.00% : 10.00%

Repair & Maintenance — Electrical Works 96.07% : 3.93% 90.00% : 10.00%

Repair & Maintenance — Electronics 97.59%:2.41% 20.00% : 10.00%

Utilities 96.07% :3.93% 100.00%

Upkeep Expenses 96.07% :3.93% 90.00% : 10.00%

Admin. & Other Expenses — CHQ/RHQ 95.00% : 5.00% 95.00% : 5.00%

Other Outflows 100.00% 100.00%

Payroll expenses and Retirement Benefits of employees of ATA:

AAI considered a growth rate of 7% in payroll expenses for the period 2024-25 to 2028-29. Further,
AAI had proposed an additional growth rate 20% in FY 2027-28 taking into consideration, the
implementation of increase in payroll on account of recommendations of the 8" Pay Commission.
However, the Authority proposed to consider a growth rate of 6% year on year from FY 2024-25 to
FY 2028-29 in the payroll expenses and retirement benefits of employees of AIA. Growth rate of
6% Y-0-Y in payroll expenses is uniformly followed by the Authority in all AAI airports. Further,
the Authority proposed not to consider the additional increase 20% in payroll expenses submitted by
AAI for FY 2027-28 on account of 8™ pay commission for determining tariff for the Second Control
Period for AIA and proposed to consider the same on actual incurrence basis.

Administration and General expenses- CHQ/ RHQ allocation:

The Authority reviewed the basis for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to Amritsar Airport for
the Second Control Period. Based on the methodology and justification explained under para 4.7.6
{a) and (b) of this Consultation Paper, the Authority has rationalized the Administration and General
Expenses- CHQ/ RHQ allocation, projected by AAI for AIA for the Second Control Period,
considering 5% Y-o-Y increase (as sought by AAI), based on the amount considered for true up of
FY 2023-24. The same is presented in Table 54.

Repairs and Maintenance expenses:

9.2.13 The Authority noted that AIA had proposed. an- amoum of T 1.50 Crores towards recarpeting of
Perimeter Road in FY 2026-27 and same had “been’ c*aas;dered as CAPEX by AAI in its MYTP
submission. However, the Authority had conSIderec’f $}%{pﬂl{ & Maintenance Expenses, as it does

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 B\ 7o Page 108 of 151




9.2.15

9.2.16

9.2.17

9.2.18

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

not lead to increase in the useful life of the Perimeter Road.

The Authority noted that AAI had proposed an increase of 16% for FY 2024-25, 67% for FY 2025-
26, 20% for FY 2026-27, 1% for FY 2027-28 and 2% for FY 2028-29 on repair and maintenance
expenditure for the Second Control Period. The Authority noted that AIA had projected the cost of
Runway Recarpeting for the Second Control Period starting from FY 2025-26, amounting to ¥ 46.19
Crores, which also includes the return on re-carpeting of Runway.

The Authority noted that AAI had claimed the total Repairs & Maintenance expenses of T 145.52
Crores (including amortization of runway recarpeting expenses of ¥ 46.19 Crores) for the Second
Control Period. However, even after excluding such expense on re-carpeting of Runway, the Repairs
& Maintenance expenses projected for the Second Control Period by AAI are substantial.

The Authority noted that R&M expenses proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period (after
excluding the ranway recarpeting expenses), are higher than the cap of 6% of the Opening RAB (net
block of that year) generally considered by the Authority, for capping of R&M Expenses to the
ceiling limit. Accordingly, the Authority, at this stage proposed to cap R&M Expenses at 6% of
opening RAB (Net Block) as per Table 53.

As per the submission of AAI in other Airports, capping of R&M expenses to 6% of Opening RAB
reduces the allowable R&M expenses substantially whereas assets require more R&M expenses in
later part of their useful life.

The Authority, taking cognizance of the above submission, was of the view that existing approach
across all the airports towards capping of R&M expenses to 6% of opening RAB (Net Block) of
respective tariff yéars needs to be revisited and the Authority would look into alternative
methodology/ benchmarks for evaluation of reasonableness of R&M expenses proposed by Airport
Operators.

The Authority considered the FRoR as 11.90% had recomputed the return on re-carpeting of Runway
expenditure as given in the table below:

Table 52: Runway re-carpeting expenses proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

(T in Crores)

. FY FY FY FY FY
Forticulars Rel. | 202425 | 202526 | 202627 | 202728 | 202829 | TOTAL
Gkt ELtECA gy A : . 35.13 2635 17.56 79.04
Re-carpeting)
Expense on Re-Carpeting of B i .91 y i ) 43.91
Runway
iR dhg i o ) 8.78 8.78 8.78 878 | 3513

Year

Closing Balance

D= A+B-C - 35.13 26.35 17.56 8.78 87.82

FRoR (refer Table 46) E -

11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90%

Return on the unamortized

_— * - -
Soitioilof the Rimwey F= A*E 4.18 3.14 2.09 9.41
[Lotal Ry R G=C+F : 11.92 1087 | 4453
carpeting Expenses

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Page 109 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 53: Repairs and Maintenance on Opening Net block of Assets claimed by AAI and Proposed
by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

(< in Crores)}

Particulars

FY
2024-25

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

TOTAL

Expenses Claimed by AAI (Other than
Runway Recarpeting) (A)

16.56

19.54

21.24

23.10

99.32

Runway Recarpeting (B)

13.70

12.47

11.24

46.19

Total (C= A+B)

16.56

33.24

33.71

34.35

145.52

Opening RAB (D)

183.91

167.14

175.03

263.94

6% of Opening RAB (E= D*6%)

11.03

10.03

10.50

15.84

58.23

Revised Runway Recarpeting expenses

(F)

12.96

11.92

10.87

44.53

Recarpeting of Perimeter Road (G)

1.50

1.50

Allowable expenses
(H= 6% of Opening RAB or A,
whichever is lesser)

11.03

10.33

10.03

10.50

15.84

58.23

Total R&M Expenses allowed by the
Authority (I= F + G+H)

11.03

19.62

24.49

2242

26.71

104.27

8.05

8.75

11.29

7.64

41.25

Difference (J=C-I) 5.52

Administration and General expenses (other than CHQ/ RHO and upkeep expenses):

9.2.19 The Authority noted that AAI had projected 10% Y-0-Y increase in Administration and General
expense (other than CHQ/RHQ and Upkeep expenses) for the Second Control Period. The Authority
proposed to consider the same for the Second Control Period, in line with the practice followed in
other similar airports.

Expenses towards Utilities and Qutsourcing Expenses:

9.2.20 The Authority examined the expenses towards utilities and noted the following:

Power expenses: AAI had projected an increase of 3% per year after, netting off the recoveries
made from the Concessionaires.

The Authority noted that AAI had increased the net power costs of FY 2023-24 by 3% year-on-
year for the Second Control Pertod, which the Authority proposed to consider for determining
O&M expenses for the Second Control Period.

QOutsourcing expenses: The Authority observed the outsourcing expenses had been projected by
AAI towards consultancy charges, which includes consultation and professional service charges for
Airport Council for ACI- Asia, ASQ Rating Survey Fees and other associated services. The Authority
noted that the above projections are based on actual expenses incurred by AAI in FY 2023-24, The
Authority was of the view all outsourcing expenses may not increase by 10%, as proposed by AAI Y-
0-Y. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider a 5% increase Y-0-Y as done in other similar
alrports.

Upkeep expenses:

The Authority observed that for upkeep expenses, AAI had proposed 10% increase year-on-year
for the Second Control Period. The Authority-noted that these are contractual expenses, wherein
the rates had been finalized for the entire con.t.tg‘J pqrwd (which is 3 years), and it includes the cost
of materials, equipment and labour (mcludl ta te}[y benefits such as PF, ESI, Bonus etc) and

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 110 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

increase in minimum wages was being reimbursed to the contractors on actual basis. AAI had not
provided any working/ basis for 10% increase Y-o-Y. As manpower expense is a significant
component and the revision of Minimum wages was based on statutory requirements, the Authority
proposed to consider a 5% year-on-year increase towards Upkeep expenses across the Second
Control Period, for Amritsar International Airport.

Other Outflows- Collection charges on UDFE:

For other outflows, i.e., Collection Charges on UDF, AAI had considered the growth rate to be the
same as that of passenger traffic. The Authority proposed to use the same fundamental approach,
as it found the same to be a reasonable driver.

9.2.23 Based on the above observations, the Authority had determined the O&M expenses, which it

proposed to consider in the Second Control Period. The same was presented as follows:

Table 54: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses proposed fo be considered by the Authority for
the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

(T in Crores)

Particulars

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
202728

FY
2028-29

Total

Payroll Costs

24.33

25.79

27.34

28.98

30.72

137.15

Retirement benefits of Employees at
Amritsar Airport

1.77

1.88

1.99

2.11

224

9.99

Repair & Maintenance (Refer Table
53)

11.03

19.62

24.49

2242

26.71

104.27

Power Expenses

9.17

9.43

9.73

10.02

10.32

48.69

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses

2.26

248

21

298

3.26

13.69

Upkeep Expenses

5.44

572

6.00

6.30

6.62

30.08

Admin. & Other Expenses - Excluding
CHQ/RHQ and Upkeep expenses

9.32

10.22

11.24

12.30

13.53

56.61

Admin. &  Other
CHQ/RHQ

Expenses -

24.58

25.81

27.10

2845

29.87

135.81

Other Outflows

046

0.51

0.57

0.62

0.69

2.86

Total O&M Expenditure

88.37

101.47

111.17

114.18

123.95

539.15

Note: The variance between O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(¥ 539.15 Cr. ) and that claimed by AAT (T 728.35 Cr.) was on account of the following:

i. Rattonalization of payroll expenses amounting to ¥ 15.73 Cr.

ii. Rationalisation of allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses amounting to T 122.94 Cr,

iii. Rationalisation of Repair and Maintenance expenses amounting to ¥ 41.25 Cr

9.2.24

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

The Authority expects AAI to bring in efficiencies in the incurrence of O&M expenses for the benefit
of airport users and in line with AERA Act, AERA Guidelines and ICAO Principles.

Based on above considerations, the .Aut3ljif'ot'if}'f"'ﬁio@&:ﬂ\\the following Y-o-Y growth rates in

T b Y G

Page 111 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Operation and Maintenance expenses.

Table 55: Growth rates in O&M expenses considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

Particulars

FY
2024-25

FY

2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Payroll Costs

6%

6%

6%

6%

6%

Retirement Benefits of Employees
at AlA

6%

6%

6%

6%

6%

Power Expenses

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses

8%

10%

10%

10%

10%

Upkeep Expenses

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

Admin. & Other Expenses -

5%

5%

3%

5%

5%

CHQ/RHQ

9.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operation and Maintenance expenses for the
Second Control Period
During the stakeholders® consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 06/2024-25 dated 19
December 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below:

AAI’s comment on apportionment of Upkeep expenses is as follows:

“AATI has proposed Upkeep expenses to be bifurcated in aero and non-aero in the ratio 96.07%(dero): 3.93%
(Non-Aero) based on the actudl utilization of the terminal building for commercial activily.

We request AERA to apply Terminal Building ratio only for proposed capex, OPEX should be bifurcated
based on the actual wtilization basis i.e. 96.07%(Aero): 3.93% (Non-dera).”

AAT’s comment on Repair & Maintenance expenses (Civil) is as follows:

“AAI has proposed repair and maintenance (civil) expenses and electrical expenses pertaining to terminal
building to be bifurcated in aero and non-aero in the ratio 96.07%(Aero): 3.93% (Non-Aero) based on the
actual utilization of the terminal building for commercial activity.

It is also worth mentioning that it also included the maintenance of Rurway/ apron and other operational
area including runway painting, joint filling, runway lighting etc. which is 100% Aero, where application of
terminal building ratio is not appropriate.

We request AERA to apply Terminal Building ratio only for proposed capex, Operating expenditure should
be bifircated based on the actual utilization basis i.e. 96.07%(Aero): 3.93% (Non-Aero).

Hence AERA is requested to consider the same as proposed by AAL”
AAI’s comment on Repair & Maintenance expenses is as follows:

“Repair and maintenance related to computers, employee ratio needs 1o be considered as AAI has provided
computers fo its employee not to the NON- AERO cournters hence, the application of terminal building ratio
is not justified. Again, there are some assets like CCTV for surveillance/security purpose and are purely
aeronautical in nature, application of terminal bmldmg ratio is also not appropriate here.

AERA is also requested to apply TB Ratio only on pr@pesg?d cc?pex not on the R&M as it is already bifurcated
based on the actual wilization of the 1 ermmq} Buddmgjor 0 mprgr cial purpose.

Order No. 17/ 2024-23 Page 112 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Hence AERA is requested to consider the same as proposed by AAL”

9.3.4 AAI’s comment on Payroll expenses is as follows:

“AERA has proposed 1o reduce growth rate of Payroll expenses from 7% y-o-y to 6% y-0-y for the second
control period resulting lower tariff rate, lower recovery of pay roll, increase in shortfall to be carvy forward
Jor the next control period and impact steep hike in tariff for the next control period 7% is the average
increase in the payroll due to annual increment of 3% in salary, increase in HRA, quarterly increase in DA
and Employer contribusion to PF. In the recent past orders of AAI Major Airports, AERA has considered 7%
increase.

The following illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7.2% increase in the Payroll expenditure of
one employee, considering DA rate as issued by Ministry of Finance.

Total

FY 2022-23

6000
Basic | 50000 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 [ 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 0
DA
Rate 30.0% 30.0% | 30.0% | 32.5% | 32.5% | 32.5% | 34.8% | 34.8% | 34.8% | 37.2% | 37.2% | 37.2%
DA ’ 201750
HRA @27 % of Basic 162000
Perk @35%of Basic 210000
Employer contribution (@ 12% of Basic+DA 96210
1269960

Total (A)

FY 2023-24 Toial
Basic 51500 31500 | 51500 [ 51500 | 51500 | 51500 [ 51500 | 51500 | 51500 | 51500 | 51500 | 51500 618000
DA

Rate 37.7% 37.7% | 37.7% | 39.2% | 392% | 392% | 43.8% | 43.8% | 43.8% | 43.7% | 43.7% | 43.7%
DA 15416 19416 19416 | 20188 | 20188 | 20188 | 22557 | 22557 | 22557 | 22506 | 22506 | 22506 253998
HRA @27 % of Basic 166860
Perk (@3 5%of Basic 216300
Employer contribution @ 12% of BasictDA 104640
Total (B) 1359798

89838
7.1%

Increase
%Increase

Basic Pay — Rs. 50000 in FY 2022-23
3% yearly increase considered in Basic pay for FY 2023-24

Dearness Allowance- Quarterly DA rates as issued by Ministry of Finance vide following order nos.
W-02/0039/2017-DPE (WC}-GL-VI/2022 dated 8.4.2022

W-02/0039/2017-DPE (WC)-GL-XII/2022 dated 6.7.2022

W-02/0039/2017-DPE (WC)-GL-XVII2022 dated 6.10.2022

W-02/0039/201 7-DPE (WC)-GL-1/2023 dated 4.1.2023

W-02/0039/2017-DPE (WC)-GL-VI/2023 dated 13.04.2023

W-02/0039/2017-DPE (WC)-GL-XIII/2023 dated 7.07.2023

W-02/0039/2017-DPE (WC}-GL-XVIII/2023 dated 6.10.2023

W-02/0039/2017-DPE (WC)-GL-II/2024 dated 11.01.2024.

It is worth noting that, despite a decrease in DA during the last quarter of FY 2023-24, still awmual increase
comes out to be 7.1%.

Further, if Earmed leaves are also considered, the YOY increase stamds at 7.2% as under:

FY 2022-23

600000

Basic | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000, 56000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000 | 50000
DA T A
Rate | 30.0% | 30.0% | 30.0% | 32.5% | 32.5% | 32.5% | 34.8%

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 113 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY 2022-23 Total |
DA | | | | 201750
HRA @27 % of Basic 162000
Perk (@35%of Basic 210000
Emplover contribution (@ 12% of BasictDA 96210
Eamed leaves. 30days { Basic and DA) 66813
Total (A) 1336773

FY 2023-24 Total
Basic | 51500 | 51500 | 51500 51500 | 51500 | 51500 618000

DA
Rate | 37.7% | 37.7% | 37.7% . 392% | 392% | 43.8%

DA 19416 | 19416 | 19416 20188 | 20188 | 22557 253998
HRA @27 % of Basic 166860
Perk @33%o0f Basic 216300
Employer coniribution @ 12% of BasictDA 104640

Eamed leaves, 30days (Basic and DA} 72667
Total (B) 1432464

Increase 35692
%elncrease 7.2%

Hence, AAI requests AERA to consider the 7% YoY increase for the SCP as proposed by AAI to avoid low
recovery of payroll.
Further, it is requested that Additional 20% increase proposed by AAI in in FY 27-28 considering the

implementation of 8th Pay commission may also considered by AERA to avoid carry forward of shorifall to
the Third control period which will impact sieep hike in tariff for the next control period.

It is also worth mentioning that in the FY 2025-26 (most likely in Quarter 1), DA will like to cross 50%6, this
will result in increase in HRA by 3% as per the recommendation of 3rd Pay revision committee. AERA is
requested to consider the impact of this increase for FY 25-26 and onwards.”

AAIs’ comment on CHQ/ RHQ expenses is as follows:

“Matter has been explained in Point 2(a) of this letter/document in detail. AERA has not considered the study

carried out by ICMAI for FY 2021-22 and considered 5% increase over FY 2020-21(a pandemic year). This
has not only impacted the first control period, it has cascading effect in the second control period as the base
considered for second control period is also FY 2020-21 (a pandemic year) and thereafier 5% YoY increase.
Considering a pandemic year as base is not justified.

AERA is requested not to consider the year of Covid-pendemic ( FY 2020-21) as the base year :
since AAI had taken cost cutting measures
lesser revenue due to non operation of international flights and lower volume of domestic flights at Amritsar.

AERA is requested to consider either FY 2019-20, a normal year or consider the figure submitted by A4I on
basis of Study carried out by ICMAI for FY 2021-22, as base for 3% YoY increase for allocation to FY 2022-
23 to FY 2028-29.”

AAT’s comment on Repair & Maintenance expenses is as follows:

There are various heads of R&M expenses which are incurred for operational requirements & regular
maintenance of the airport operator infrastructure and equipment ot the airport.

Applying a ratio on the opening RAB (i.e. WDV) will further reduce the cost whereas in reality is that the
maintenance costs will increase to make good the wear and tear over the years. AERA has applied the
capping @6% of opening RAB. Applying it on opemng RAB means as the time passes, allowable Repair and
maintenance will decrease for that asset, howevers q?"leaht) as the asset become old, more repair and
maintenance is required. So, app{wng cappmg bfﬁ{ o?hopenmg RAB is not justified.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 AV < Page 114 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

R&EM expenses includes various services like May I Help You, Solid Waste Management, Noise control,
Pollution control which are not related to any Asseis which needs to be reimbursed in full.

Maximum AMC contract includes man power which is based on the labor rate which is revised time to time
by the Ministry of Labour. Since most of AMC includes Manpower, it is not justified to restrict R&M by 6%
of Opening RAB as the assets will be depreciated however the manpower cost will be increased every year.

Restricting R&M expense to 6% of Opening RAB discourages Airport Operator to spend on R&M to
maintain the quality standard and enhance customer.

To highlight the effect of restricting R&M to 6% of opening RAB, actual values of Ambulifis adlong with CMC
costs has been shown below as Thustration. Total value of asset is Rs. 62,97,841 taken from live assets.

Year Capitalisation 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Tth

Opening RAB 6297841 55106111 4723381 3936151 3148921 2361691 15744611 787231

?;lggfc'a""“@ 787230 787230 787230 787230  787230]  787230( 787230 787230
+ (1]

Net RAB 5510611 4723381] 3936151 3148921 2361691] 1574461 787231

Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Sth 6th 7th

AMC Cost 634192 728660 1080709 1216113 1361593 1473695 1583277

% of AMC on Net

RAB 13% 19% 34% 51% 86%| 187%| 158327700%

6% of Net RAB 283403 236169 188935 141701 94468| 47234 0

Net loss to AAI -350789 492491 -891774] -1074412] -1267125] -1426461 -1583277
(Diff)

AAI'would like to highlight that even in the first yvear the R& M costs of the assets exceeds the cap of 6% of
opening RAB.

Hence, AERA is requested to remove the cap of R&M 'expenses at 6 % of Opening RAB and consider the
total expense as projected by AAL

Also, as mentioned in point 3 (c) of this document, AERA has excluded Rs. 1.95 crores from PIT,
considering it as CMC cost, however same has not been added to repair and maintenance expenses. AERA
is requested to consider it either in PTT cost or in repair and maintenance.”

9.3.7 AAI’s comment on Utilities and Outsourcing expenses is as follows:

“It is submitted that Utilities and outsourcing expense other than power charges may be approved as
submitted by AAI as it includes man power (Hiring of Vehicles/consultant) as well as material cost
(Consumption of stores}. AAI requests AERA to consider the 10% YoY increase.”

9.3.8 AAD’s comment on Upkeep expenses is as follows:

“It is submitted that AAI has proposed the 10% YoY increase to cover the material and labour cost (in order
have compliance of labour laws). Accordingly, AERA is requested to approve 10% YoY increase for upkeep
expenses for second control period.”

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 BRI / 3} Page 115 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.3.9 FIA’s comment on Power expenses is as follows:

“AAl is requested to constitute a committee to verify the bills relating to Power expenses or submit a report
on the same to AERA, if the same has already been conducted as part of Stakeholder comments/feedback.”

9.3.10 FIA’s comment on rationalization of O&M expenses is as follows:

“While we appreciate the rationalisation by AERA of each line ifem on the submitted O&M expenses by

AAL however, ar the same time we request AERA to not provide such huge increase in utilities and
outsourcing expenses. FIA respecifidly urges AERA to further explore avenues fo minimizing escalations
across the expense categories. This action would significantly enhance our ability to manage overall costs
more effectively.

It is firther submitted that the current estimated O&M expenses necessitate additional scrutiny through an
independent Study in this Control Period. This measure is vital to prevent deviations from being carried
Jorward to the Second Control Period, doing so would help avoid over recovery of ARR in the control
period under the guise of True up.

FI4 wishes to highlight that the same has been proven in cases of other PPP Airports like DIAL, MIAL,
BIAL that while truing up the O&M in subsequent control periods, it always leads to over- estimation which
has been observed leading to higher tariffin past control periods.

We funther submit that, while the aviation sector, including airlines have incurred huge losses and are
struggling fo meer their operational costs, the Aivport operator on the other hand seems to have
incurred/will incur incremental expenses which may not appear prudent considering the significant losses
incurred by the aviation sector.

Inview of the aforementioned reasons, we request AERA to conduct an independent study for determining
the frue value of the O& M expenses before approving the tariff for the Second Cortrol Period.”

9.3.11 IATA’s comment on rationalization of CHQ/ RHQ expenses is as follows:

“We appreciate the principles based on which AERA has rationalized the allocation of HQ expenses.

We agree with AERA's proposal of not including expenses such as legal costs, interest/ penalties allocated
in the common pool of CHQ/RHQ expenses.

Legal and Arbitration expenses incurred by CHQ and RHQ level should be funded from the returns earned
by AAIL and not via the user charges of a particular airport,

We request that the methodology for assessment of CHO/RHQ expense allocation which is being worked
on should be brought up for consultation with stakeholders before being formalized. ”

9.4 AAD’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments on Operation and Maintenance expenses
for the Second Control Period

9.4.1 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on Power expenses is as follows:

“It is submitted that AAI has not levied over and above the charges while billing electricity charges to
concessionaires for the units consumed by the concessionaires. The accounts of AAI are subject to CAG Audit
which also covers the above aspect.”

9.4.2 AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on rationalization of O&M expenses is as follows:

“The costs captured by the airports are based on the actual spend and same are used for true up. To
determine the costs, there are detailed tendering mechanisms for every contract and approving awthorities
as per delegation of powers approved by Board. There are various heads of R&M expenses which are
incurred for Operational Requirements, Regular mai nten_dnce{_ of the airport infrastructure and equipment at

Wi

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 3 .-: Page 116 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

the airport. Further, the accounts of airports are subject to C&AG audit on a yearly basis. Further, AAI has
submitted the O& M expenses for true up of first control period lower by 2.2% (i.e. RS. 446 crores against
Rs. 456 croves) against the O&M expenses approve by the AERA during the order of first control period,
This shows that projection of expenses is reasonable hence the question of over estimation does not arise.
Hence, we request AERA to consider the O&M expenses of Rs. 446.44 crores as submitted by AAL

Further Recent Annual reports of one of the airlines having dominant position in India’s domestic traffic
shows good profit, so the conterttion of FIA that all the airlines are suffering from huge loss does not seem
correct.”

AAT’s response to IATA’s comment on rationalization of CHQ/ RHQ expenses is as follows:

“AAI has submitted detailed comments regarding CHO/ RHQ through letter dated 16.1.2025 to AERA
wherein following is also submisted:

With respect to Legal expenses for FY 2021-22, we request AERA to refer details given in Table 7.8 of ICMAT
Report submitted to AERA and AAT's reply dated 21.11.2024, on the allocation of CHO/RHQ Expenses. AAT
analysed & identified some of the legal expenses related to JVC's and arbitration cases of other airports.
Legal expenses for defending the International Arbitration wherein it is mentioned that arbitration expenses
of Rs. 23.04 crores are allocated based on the revenue of the respective 7 airports as it is related to ground
handling services of 7 airports only. After deducting such identified legal expenses, balance common legal
expenses, which constituted only 16% of the total, which were allocated in the 50.50 ratio as being already
Jollowed by AAI

With respect to inferest and penalties expenses for FY 2021-22, we request AERA to refer page no. 107 of
ICMAI Report and point no. 6 of AATs reply dated 21.11.2024, wherein it is mentioned that interest and
penalties are treated as non-cost items and are not treated as a part of costs.

AERA is requested to consider the study conducted by ICMAL an Independent renowred institute, for
Apportionment of Administrative and General Expenditure of CHIQ/RHQ for FY 2021-22 and consider 5%
YOY increase on it for future vears for first control period or consider FY 2019-20 (a normal year) for
Apportionment of Administrative and General Expenditure of CHO/RHQ for FY 2021-22 and consider 5%
YOY increase on it for fitire years.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Operation and
Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Period

Regarding AAI’s comments on the apportionment of the Upkeep expenses into Aero and Non-aero
expenses, the Authority decides to consider the Terminal Building ratio as 90:10 (refer para 9.2.7 in
this Tariff Order), in accordance with the decision taken in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period for Amritsar International Airport, IMG recommendations and the approach followed for
other similar airports (as also stated in Chapter 6, para no. 6.2.7 of this Tariff Order).

Further, it is not justifiable to apply different Terminal Building ratios for apportionment of assets and O&M
expenses into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities.

Therefore, the Authority decides to maintain its proposal regarding allocation of upkeep expenses, made
during the consultation stage.

9.5.2 The Authority notes the AAI’s comments on Repair & maintenance expenses.

The Authority has applied the Terminal Building-(TB) ratio of 90:10 to the Repair & Maintenance expenses,
as it is mainly related to assets (such as CGZFV .electron ics equipment) that are installed within the Terminal
Building. Even AAI has proposed to apb}y thur ”_[ erm1 ] Bmldmg ratio on these expenses. Further, assets

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 A &/ Page 117 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Based on the approach uniformly followed in other similar airports, the Authority decides to maintain the
same view regarding allocation of Repair & Maintenance expenses, as proposed at the Consultation Stage.

The Authority has noted AAI’s comments on Payroll expenses.

AERA has been uniformly giving 6% year-on-year increase in payroll expenses to bring efficiency. In fact,
in case of Pune Airport, AAI itself had claimed 5% year-on-year increase in payroll expenses.

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to consider a growth rate of 6% year on year in payrol!
expenses for the Second Control period, as considered for other similar AAI Airports and PPP airports.

However, the Authority will true up O&M Expenses, including Payroll expenses pertaining to Second
Control Period at the time of tariff determination for the next control period, subject to reasonability and
efficiency of expenses.

Regarding AAT’s comments on cne-time increase of 20% in the payroll expenses in FY 2027-28, due to
implementation of 8th Pay Commission, the Authority decides to consider impact of such increase in the
payroll expenses due to any change in legal/ statutory requirement (such as 8th Pay Commission) for Amritsar
Airport, on actual incurrence basis, at the time of true up of the Second Control Period, while determining
tariff for the next Control Period, subject to reasonableness and efficiency.

The Authority has noted AAI’s comments on allocation of CHQ/ RHQ - Administrative and General
expenses. As explained in para 4.7.19 of this Tariff Order, the Authority has determined the allocable
amount towards CHQ/ RHQ expenses from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24. Based on the same, the projections
for CHQ/ RHQ allocation for the current Control Period have been revised by increasing it 5% year-on-year
based on the CHQ/ RHQ amount determined for the FY 2023-24 restricted to amount submitted by AAI and
the same have been presented in Table 56.

The Authority notes the comments of AAI on the need for review of the capping being applied by
AERA on R&M expenses, as per its current approach. AAI in its comments has highlighted that
various kind of R&M Expenses are incurred at the airport for operational reasons and for regular
maintenance of airport infrastructure & equipment. It is further informed that most of the AMC
{Annual Maintenance Contracts) includes a component of manpower and related labour rates are
revised by Ministry of Labour, from time to time.

AATI submitted that applying cap, on R&M Expenses as a % of Net Block of assets, reduces allowable
expenses, whereas in reality maintenance costs tends to increase as the asset ages.

Further, the Authority is cognizant of the fact that there are many airports where there is no substantial new
CAPEX and value of RAB (including old and new CAPEX) is not significant, hence, applying the cap of
6% of opening RAB by factoring in depreciation does not give sufficient provision for R&M expenses, since
the old assets would require more R&M expenses with passage of time.

The Authority, therefore, feels the need for review the existing approach across all airports towards capping
of R&M Expenses to 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block) of respective tariff years and would look into
alternative methodology benchmarks for evaluation of reasonableness of R&M expenses proposed by the
AQs.

As the process for review of capping of R&M Expenses is being considered and it will take some time to
arrive at final decision in the matter, in the interim period, the Authority decides to continue with the present
approach of capping of R&M Expenses to 6% of opening RAB (net block) and consider the R&M expenses
accordingly.

However, the Authority would true up the R&M Experises pgftammg to the Second Control Period at the
fiad, basedion the outcome of the review exercise and

Order No, 17/ 2024-25 AN cy Page 118 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

the Authority’s final view in the matter.

As explained in para 6.7.3 of this Tariff Order, the Authority has excluded the CMC cost of %1.95 Crores
since Parallel Taxi Track has been projected for capitalization in the last tariff year of the current Control
Period and the asset would be covered under Defect Liability Period of about one year. Therefore, the
incurrence of the CMC costs may arise only in the next Control Period.

The Authority would review the CMC costs, if any, incurred by AAl, at the time of true up of the Second
Control Period, while determining tariff for the next Control Period, subject to reasonableness and efficiency.

The Authority has considered 5% Y-o-Y increase in Utilities and Outsourcing expenses (other than
power charges) in line with increase considered in other similar airports.

It may be noted that the 5% increase considered by the Authority is more than the inflationary increase
considered for the Second Control Period. Further, O&M expenses for the Second Control Period will be
trued up, subject to reasonability and efficiency of the cost, at the time of tariff determination for the Third
Control Period.

Hence, the Authority decides to maintain the same basis for the Y-o-Y increase in the Utilities and
Outsourcing expenses (other than power charges) as considered at the Consultation Stage.

The Authority has considered 5% Y-0-Y increase in Upkeep expenses in line with increase
considered in other similar airports.

It may be noted that the 5% increase considered by the Authority is more than the inflationary increase
considered for the Second Control Period. Further, O&M expenses for the Second Control Period will be
trued up, subject to reasonability and efficiency of the cost, at the time of tariff determination for the Third
Control Period.

Hence, the Authority decides to maintain the same basis for the Y-0-Y increase in the Upkeep as considered
at the Consultation Stage.

The Authority has noted FIA’s comments regarding power expenses and AAI’s response thereon.

The Authority, through its independent consultant, has examined the power expenses of Amritsar
International Airport. The Authority also notes that the trial balance of Amritsar Intemnational Airport is part
of AAI's books of accounts which are audited by CAG, whose reports noted no qualifications/ exceptions
regarding power expenses of Amritsar Airport. The independent consultant has sought explanations, invoices
etc., wherever needed, and reviewed the same and found no unreasonableness. Hence the Authority does not
find the need to separately verify the bills relating to power expenses of Amritsar International Airport.

Regarding FIA’s comments on rationalisation of O&M expenses, the Authority would like to
emphasize that AERA, through its Independent Consultant, has examined in detail each component
of the O&M expenses submitted by the AQ, with respect to its essentiality and reasonableness and
has considered only the O&M expenses that are needed for meeting operational requirements. Based
on the above factors, the Authority has rationalized the various components of O&M expenses
submitted by AAI for the Second Control period.

As regard to the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on O&M expenses. The Authority
believes that the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport and the scale
of operations., AERA, may commission an independent study in future for any airport, if considered
necessary.

e - e
1Sl S

1 "':g%&{jonalization of CHQ/ RHQ expenses and

9.5.10 The Authority notes the comments of LATA

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Ui\ e = Page 119 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAI’s response thereon.

The Authority would like to emphasize that AERA, through its Independent Consultant, has examined in
detail each component of the O&M expenses submitted by the AQ, with respect to its essentiality and
reasonableness and has considered only the O&M expenses that are needed for meeting operational
requirements. Based on the above factors, the Authority has rationalized the various components of O&M
expenses submitted by the AAT for the Second Control period.

Issue of CHQ/ RHQ allocation has already been discussed in para no. 9.5.4 of this tariff order.

9.5.11 Considering the above, the Authority decides the Q&M Expenses for the Second Control Period
in respect of AIA as per the table given below:

Table 56: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses decided by the Authority for the Second Control
Period

(T in Crores)

Particulars

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2028-29

Total

Payroll Costs

24.33

25.79

27.34

30.72

137.15

Retirement benefits of Employees at
Amritsar Aiport

1.77

1.83

1.99

2.11

224

9.99

Repair & Maintenance

11.03

19.62

24.49

22.42

26.71

104.27

Power Expenses

9.17

9.45

9.73

10.02

10.32

48.69

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses

226

2.48

272

298

3.26

13.69

Upkeep Expenses

5.44

572

6.00

6.30

6.62

30.08

Admin. & Other Expenses - Excluding
CHQ/RHQ and Upkeep expenses

9.32

10.22

11.24

12.30

13.53

56.61

Admin. & Other
CHQ/RHQ

Expenses -

46.83

49.17

51.63

54.21

56.92

258.75

Other Outflows

0.46

0.51

0.57

0.62

0.69

2.86

110.62

124.83

135.70

139.94

151.00

662.09

Total O&M Expenditure

Note: The variance between O&M expenses proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage, (which is ¥ 539.15
Crores) and that decided by the Authority, at the Tariff Order stage (which is X 662.09 Crores) is on account of
increase in the allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses, as discussed in para 9.5.4 of this Tariff Order.

Authority’s decisions regarding Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second
Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
O&M expenses for the Second Control Period.

To consider O&M expenses for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table 56.

To consider the O&M expenses incurred by AAI for AIA during the Second Control Period subject to
reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of tariff determination for the next Control Period.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 120 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
10 NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10.1 AAD’s submission regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control
Period for AIA

10.1.1 AAI had forecasted revenue from services other than Aeronautical services for AIA as below:
Table 57: Non-aeronautical revenue projections submitted by AAI for AI14

(T in Crores)

FY FY FY EFY _ FY

Particuiars _ — = = Total
= i 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 !

1. Passenger Related
Restaurant / Snack Bars 13.50 14.61 15.35 16.11 16.92
T.R. Stall 6.99 7.69 8.45 9.30 10.23
Hoarding & Display 6.23 7.24 8.42 9.70 11.17
Car Rentals 1.38 1.51 1.66 1.82 2.01
Car Parking 3.63 3.99 439 4.83 5.31
Admission Tickets ' 0.99 1.09 1.20 1.32 1.45
Duty free shops 11.61 12.77 14.05 15.32 16.69
3. Other Revenue
Land Leases 042 048 0.48 0.48 0.56
Building (Residential) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03
Building (Non-Residential) 1.81 1.99 2.19 241 2,65
Total 46.58 51.41 56.22 61.31 67.02

10.1.2 The growth rates assumed by AAI have been presented in the table below.
Table 58: Growth rates assumed by AAI for AlA for Non-aeronautical reveniie

FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Particulars

1. Passenger Related
Restaurant / Snack Bars 45% 8% 5% 5% 5%
T.R. Stall 4% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Hoarding & Display 211% 16% 16% 15% 15%
Car Rentals 54% 10% 10% 9% 11%
Car Parking 20% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Admission Tickets 130% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Duty free shops 157% 10% 10% 9% 9%
3. Other Revenne
Land Leases 149% 15% 0% %% 15%
Building {Residential) 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Building (Non-Residential) 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

10.2 Authority’s examination of Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

10.2.1 The Authority reviewed sample contracts executed with the Concessionaires by AAI during FY 2023-
24 and considered the NAR for FY 2023-24 as the bas:s to assess the Non-aeronautical revenue
projected by AAI for the Second Control Perl(}d >

Revenue from Passenger-related services = 'f

kBT
» -~

W3 lna o)
T

e 55

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 121 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10.2.2 The Authority noted that the total NAR projected by AAI for the Second Control Peried, which was
% 282.53 Crores, was 140% higher than NAR of ¥ 117.85 Crores achieved in the First Control Period by
AAI for Amritsar Airport. Further, the revenue from Passenger services {other than Rent and Services)
projected for the Second Control Period amounts to ¥ 268.95 Crores, which was 151% higher than
T 107.26 Crores achieved by AAI in the First Control Period

The Authority noted that AAI had considered substantial growth rates of 45%, 211%, 130% and 157%
in Restaurant/ Snack bars, Hoarding and Displays, Admission Tickets and Duty-Free Shops revenue in
FY 2024-25 as compared to the FY 2023-24, due to mew contracts being executed with the
Concessionaires. In view of the above, the Authority proposed to consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenue
related to passengers as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period.

Other revenue
10.2.4 The Authority had examined the Revenue from other services proposed by AAl as follows:

i Revenue from Building (residential): The Authority noted that AAI had assumed 5% Y-O-Y increase
in revenue from Building (residential) and proposed to consider the same.

ii Land Lease: AAI had proposed NIL growth for FY 2024-25 as the land rental rates are revised after
the period of 3 years. The last revision was done in FY 2022-23 as per the land management Circular
No. 22 dated June 4, 2022. Further, the Authority proposed to consider the land lease rate growth of
15% in FY 2025-26 and FY 2028-29, as projected by AAL

iii Building (Non Residential): AAI bad projected 10% Y-O-Y increase for Second Control Period,
towards Building (Non-Residential) and the Authority proposed to consider the same.

10.2.5 Based on the Authority’s examination, the NAR determined for AIA for the Second Control Period had
been presented in the table below:

Table 39: Non-aeronautical revenues proposed by the Authority for AIA for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(T in Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
202425 | 202526 | 202627 | 202728 | 2028-29

Particulars Total

1. Passenger related revenue
Restaurant / snack bars 13.50 14.61 15.33 16.11 16.92 76.49
T.R. stall 6.99 7.69 8.45 9.30 10.23 42.66
Hoarding & display 6.23 7.24 8.42 9.70 11.17 42.76
Car Rentals 1.38 1.51 1.66 1.82 2.01 8.39
Car parking 3.63 3.99 4.39 4.83 5.31 22.16
Admission tickets 0.99 1.09 1.20 1.32 1.45 6.05
Duty Free Shops 11.61 12.77 14,05 15.32 16.69 70.45
2. Other Revenue
Land Leases 0.42 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.56 2.43
Building (residential) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.12
Building (non-residential) 1.81 1.99 2.19 241 2.65 11.03
Total (1+2) 46.58 51.41 56.22 61.31 67.02 282.53

10.2.6 The growth rates as per Authority’s cxanﬂpaﬂonﬂllggl_-bf:qn presented in the table below:

N

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 AN 4D 5 Page 122 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 60:Growth rates in Non-aeronautical revenue proposed by Authority at Consultation Stage

Particulars

FY

FY

FY

FY

FY

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

1. Passenger related revenue

45% 8% 5% 3% 5%
T.R. Stall 4% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Hoarding & Display 211% 16% 16% 15% 15%
Car Rentals 54% 10% 10% 9% 11%
Car Parking 20% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Admission Tickets 130% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Duty free shops 157% 10% 10% 9% 9%
3. Other Revenue
Land Leases 149% 15% 0% 0% 15%
Building {Residential) 5% 5% 5% 3% 5%
Building (Non-Residential) 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Restaurant / Snack Bars

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control
Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FLA and
IATA in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 06/2024-25 dated 19
December 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below:

FIA’s comment on Non-aeronautical revenue is as follows;

“It has been observed that the Non-Aeronautical Revenue ('NAR') prajected by AAI appears to be
conservative given the traffic projections and scope of increasing NAR. As,

It is submitted that the INR 117.85 crore NAR achieved during the First Control Period was based on low
traffic movement. i.e., only half of the proposed traffic movement for the Second Control Period due to the
impact of COVID-19 pandemic and other external factors. Given that the traffic movement is expected to
be more than double in the Second Control Period, the proposed NAR of INR 282.53 crore still remains a
conservative estimee.

In light of these factors, we strongly recommend that AAI should take proactive steps to leverage available
space and resources to enhance their non-aeronautical activities and revenue generation, which will
positively contribute towards the airport's financial performance in future periods.

Without prejudice to the above, it should be noted that factors such as expansion of terminal building area,
growth in passenger traffic, inflationary pressures andreal increases in confract rates influence the increase
in NAR. Despite these factors contributing to increased revenue potential, we request that AERA further
rationalise its projections for NAR in the Second Control Period.

Given the substantial growth opportunities, we request that AERA adopt a more optimistic and expansive
approach to NAR projections, aligning them with the actual potential and economic benefits for ATQ: It is
also worth noting that at other airports, the truing up of NAR in subsequent control periods has often
resulted in the underestimation of potential revenue, leading to higher tariffs in those control periods.

FIA4 submits that Amritsar is increasingly recogrized as a key destination for cultural, educational, and
business tourism, attracting visitors globally. With air travel being the preferred option for many, the city's

oL el .
MG N

air traffic is expected to see significant growth, N

Accordingly, we request AERA

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 123 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

a) To mandate AAI to enter into more agreements with concessionaires to exploit the growth potential of
NAR af Amritsar Airport (ATQ)

b) To kindly undertake a detailed examination, with the assistance of an independent study, of the NAR
before the tariff determination of the Second Control Period.

¢} To firther re-assess their estimates in line with other comparable airports including the Impact of the
fourism lineage that Amritsar has fo increase their NAR in accordance with the submissions above.

AERA is requested to ensure no adjustments are proposed to NAR which are not dependent on traffic but
are derived from agreements with concessionaires.

In view of the above, we request AERA to allow higher NAR for ATQ.”
IATA’s comment on Non-aeronautical revenue is as follows:

“We appreciate AAI for optimizing NAR which will benefit the aivport users, and rationalize user charges.”

10.4 AAF’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period

10.4.1 AAD’s response to FIA’s comment on Non-aeronautical revenue is as follows:

“It may please be noted that Increase in Non-aeronautical revenue is not proportionate with increase in
traffic. '

The percentage of non-aeronautical business is dependent on multiple factors such a demand, customer
behavior, spending patterns and per capita income of the region. Therefore, a standardized approach may
roft accurately reflect the ground reality of non-aeronautical business and may be detrimental to the dirport
Operator.

AAI has made all the efforts to increase Non Aeronautical revenue without compromising the passenger
facilitation as per BCAS norms and projected more than the double of what actually earned during first
control period.

Further, Non-Aeronautical revenue may not be linked with operating expenditure as the passenger may not
be insisted on spending money on Non-aero activities however airport operator is bound to maintain the
airport.

The operating Expenditure is consistently required to be incurred to maintain Terminal building/Airport fo
world standard where as non-aero Revenue generation depends upon consumer behavior/License Fees
quoted by Concessionaires. So, both may not be correlated.

Further, we don't agree with FILA's view that proposed NAR of INR 282.53 crore is a conservative estimate.
In this regard, it is to be submitted that 30% (approx.) of non-aeronautical area is occupied by airlines
(airlines offices) and AAl is getting only space rental which is now considered as Aero Revenue by AERA.
Even after exclusion revenue from the space in terminal building occupied by airlines, the projection of
Nown-aero revernie of INR 282.53 croves (more than the double of what actually earned during first control
period) can riot be termed as conservative estimate.

Inview of above, AERA is requested 1o consider the growth rate as submitted in the MYTP for SCP.”

AAI’s response to IATA’s comment on Non-aeronautical revenue is as follows:
“Thank you for acknowledgement by IAT. A_}‘_br;',s'fn‘q;’_g;;-éﬁgﬁb}:.{.s: of AAL"”

r

.I/'

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 B\ ™m0 LS Page 124 of 151




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Non-Aeronautical Revenue
for the Second Control Period

10.5.1 The Authority has noted FIA’s comments on NAR projected by AAI for the Second Control Period
and AAD’s response on the same. AAI has explained the generation of Non-aeronautical revenue
in context of consumer behaviour and spending pattern at the airports.

In addition, the Authority, through its Independent Consultant, has also reviewed the existing commercial
contracts. Necessary clarifications and additional details were called from the AO, wherever felt necessary,
while proposing non-aero revenue.

It is pertinent to note that AAT had projected NAR amounting to ¥ 282.53 Crores which is 140% higher than
NAR 0f ¥ 117.85 Crores achieved in the First Control Period by AAI for Amritsar Airport (refer para 10.2.2
of this Tariff Order).

However, the Authority feels that AAI should continue make efforts to increase its non-aeronautical revenue
at Amritsar airport, so as to make it comparable to other similarly placed airports.

As regards the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the Non-Aeronautical Revenue,
the Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study depends upon the size & scale of airport
operations and complexity involved. As per the Authority, at present there is no need for such study, as
Authority has carried out required due-diligence in-house.

The Authority acknowledges the comments of IATA regarding optimization of NAR. The Authority
recommends that AAI should continue make efforts to increase its non-aeronautical revenue at Amritsar
airport, so as to make it comparable to other similarly placed airports.

Based on the above factors, the Authority finds no reason to deviate from the proposal made by it regarding
NAR projections for the Second Control Period, at the Consultation stage.

10.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control
Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period.

10.6.1 To consider Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control Period for AIA in accordance with
Table 59.

10.6.2 To consider actual Non-aeronautical revenue achieved by AAI for AIA for the Second Control Period,
while determining tariff for the next Control Period.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 VA P ALl Page 125 of 151




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11 TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11.1 AAY’s submission regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period for AIA

11.1.1 AAI had calculated the revenue generated from regulated services, Aeronautical operating expenses,
interest and financing charges, and depreciation on written down value (WDV) of assets as per income
tax. After calculating the Profit Before Tax (PBT), a tax rate of 25.17% was applied, after setting off
prior Iosses. The Aeronautical taxes submitted by AIA were shown in the table below:

Table 61: Tax Expense submitted by AAI for AIA for the Second Control Period
(¥ in Crores)

Particulars Y b Total
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
Aeronautical Revenue with

Revised Rates 20042 222.96 244.75 265.85 290.02 1,223.99

Q&M expenses 117.19 134.56 146.86 160.49 169.24 728.35
Depreciation 22.53 21.40 19.09 35.67 50.52 149.21
Profit Before Tax 60.70 67.00 73.80 69.70 70.25 346.44

Set-off of pri iod ta
1085 5::5 of prior period tax (32.88) . A - - (32.88)

PBT after set-off of prior
period losses 27.82 67.00 78.80 69.70 70.25 313.56

Tax rate (%) 25.17% 25.17% 25.17% 25.17% 25.17%
Tax 71.00 16.86 19.83 17.54 17.68 78.92

11.2 Authority’s examination of Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

11.2.1 The Authority noted that ATA had calculated income tax based on the projected Aeronautical revenues.
The Authority had re-computed the taxes based on the revised regulatory blocks for the Second Control
Period proposed in the previous chapters. The following table summarizes the Aeronautical taxes
proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period.

Table 62: Taxation proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(T in Crores)

L FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars Total

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 | 2028-29
Aeronautical Revenue (refer

Table 71) 193.15 134.49 147.63 160.02 174.68 809.96
O&M expenses (refer Table 54) 83.37 101.47 111.17 114.18 123.95 539.15

ngre“a“"“ a9 g 1 2232 21.19 2020 | 2477 34.79 123.27

Profit Before Tax 82.46 11.83 16.25 21.07 15.94 147.55
Set-off of prior period tax losses - - = . s -

A E I R g ESIE 82.46 11.83 1625 | 2107 15.94 147.55
tax losses

Tax rate (%) 25.17% 25.17% 25.17% | 25.17% 25.17%
Tax 20.76 298 4.09 5.30 4.01 37.14

Note: The variance between taxation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period (X 37.14 Cr.) and
that claimed by AAI (% 78.92 Cr.) was on azccount of the following: -

i. Rationalization of acronautical revenue amounting to % 4 1403&01‘65\

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Bl & Page 126 of 151

. "?C‘_{)”f:”{.m |'.‘-‘.“,'.'



ii.

ii.

TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Rationalization of allocation of O&M expenses amounting to ¥ 189.20 Crores.

Variance between the depreciation computed by AAI and that derived by the Authority. Depreciation computed

by AAI was based on CAPEX of ¥ 392.82 Crores, submitted in its revised MYTP dated October 24, 2024.
However, depreciation computed by the Authority was based on revised project costs subsequently submitted
by AAI vide its email dated November 18, 2024.

11.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.3.1 No comments were recetved from the Stakeholders’ regarding Taxation for the Second Coatrol Period.

11.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second
Control Period

11.4.1 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Taxation for the
Second Control Period. However, the Tax for the Second Control Period has increased from X 37.14
Crores at Consultation Stage to  59.79 Crores at Tariff Order Stage due to increase in allocation of

CHQ/ RHQ expenses.

Based on the Aeronautical revenue determined by the Authority for the Second Control Period for
Amritsar International Airport (as per Chapter 14) and the revised O&M expenses, the Authority has
recomputed the Aeronautical Taxation for the Second Control Period. The same has been detailed as
follows:

Table 63: Taxation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
(¥ in Crores)

Particulars

FY

FY

FY

FY

FY

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

Total

Aeronautical Revenue

199.59

185.34

203.42

220.79

240.86

1,050.00

O&M expenses

110.62

124.83

135.70

139.94

151.00

662.09

Depreciation as per Income Tax

Act

22.32

21.19

20.20

2477

34.79

123.27

Interest on Term Loan

0.79

0.74

0.64

0.54

0.43

3.15

Profit Before Tax

65.86

38.58

46.87

55.54

54.64

261.49

Set-off of prior period tax losses

(23.95)

(23.95)

PBT after set-off of prior period
tax losses

41.81

38.58

46.87

55.54

54.64

237.55

Tax rate (%)

25.17%

25.17%

25.17%

25.17%

25.17%

Tax

10.55

9.71

11.80

13.98

13.75

59.79

11.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard
to Tax Expense for the Second Control Period.

To consider the Taxation for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table 63.

To true up the aeronautical tax amount appropriately, taking into consideration true up details as per
methodology followed in Table 63.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Page 127 of 151




12.1
12.1.1

12.2

12.2.1

12.2.2

1224

12.2.5

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AATI’s submission regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period for AIA
AIA had not made any submission related to Quality of Service as part of its MY TP submission. The
Authority was informed that the same was available on AAI’s website (station-wise).

Authority’s examination of Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

The Authority noted that:

* As per section 13 (1) (d) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall “monitor the set performance
standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central
Government or any Authority authorized by it in this behalf”

* As per section 13(1)(a)ii), the Authority was required to determine the tariff for Aeronautical
services taking into consideration “the service provided, its quality and other relevant factors.”

The Authority noted from AAI’s website that the ACI ASQ survey results for AIA for the years 2019
t0 2024 had been in the range of 4.53 to 4.93 (overall score), as against the average score of AAI Airports
which ranges from 4.60 to 4.81

Table 64: ASQ rating for AlA for the years 2019-2024

Calendar Year (CY) ASQ rating

4.70

2019
2020

4,93

2021

2022 4.80

2023 4.73
4.68

2024

The Authority noted that the ASQ rating awarded to AIA was quite close to the average rating of the
AAI airports.

Also, the Authority reviewed the MoU between AAI and MoCA for the year 2019-20 and noted that
the ASQ rating target for the year 2019-20 was 4.68. The actual ASQ rating achieved by Amritsar
International Airport for CY 2019 was 4.70, which was higher than the target rating. The ASQ rating
for CY 2021 was not available as the survey was not conducted due to COVID 19 pandemic. Further,
the Authority noted that now Mol between AAI and MoCA does not contain parameter on ASQ ratings.

The Authority does not propose any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control
Period on account of quality of service maintained by AlA, as the ASQ rating of the Airport, post
COVID-19 pandemic, was also closer to that achieved during pre-pandemic years.

12.3 Stakeholders’ comments on the Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from IATA
in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 06/2024-25 dated 19

Page 128 of 151




QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

December 2024. The comments of IATA are presented below:
12.3.1 TATA’s comment on Quality of Service is as follows:

“We are looking forward io the service level monitoring framework being developed by AERA and are
committed to supporting its efforts in this direction.”

12.4 AAI’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments on Quality of Service for the Second Control
Period

12.4.1 AAI’s response to IATA’s comment on Quality of Service is as follows:
“AERA may please comment.”

12,5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Quality of Service for the
Second Control Period

12.5.1 The Authority notes the comments of IATA regarding service level monitoring framework. The
Authority is in the process of identifying Performance Standards for the Airports by appointing a
consultant, which would include the framework for monitoring the Service Levels at the Airports,

12.6 Authority’s Decision regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Quality of Service for the Second Control Period:

12.6.1 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard
to Quality of Service.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 g\ Page 129 of 151

S T eTTT
- ,,_”E'efwv A-s_“t\r-“‘j?’..z'




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

13 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL
PERIOD

13.1 AAI’s submission regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Second Control
Period for AIA

13.1.1 AAI had submitted ARR and Yield per Passenger (YPP) for the Second Control Period as per the

13.1.2

regulatory building blocks discussed.

The summary of ARR and YPP were presented in the table below.

Table 65: ARR submitted by AAI for AIA for the Second Control Period

(< in Crores)

Particulars

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Total

Average RAB

200.47

193.82

179.15

344.41

499.70

Fair Rate of Return

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

Return on average RAB

28.07

27.13

25.08

4822

69.96

198.46

Depreciation

17.24

16.81

16.37

24.98

34.52

109.91

O&M expenses

117.19

134.56

146.86

160.49

169.24

728.35

IDC*

0.79

0.74

0.64

0.54

043

3.15

Tax expense

7.00

16.86

19.83

17.54

17.68

78.92

ARR per year

170.29

196.11

208.78

251.77

291.83

1,118.78

Shortfall carried forward from
First Control Period

154.55

154.55

Gross ARR

324.84

291.83

1,273.34

NAR

46.58

67.02

282.53

Less: 30% NAR

13.97

20.11

84.76

Net ARR

310.87

271.73

1,188.58

Discount factor (@ [4.00%)

1

0.59

PV of ARR (% in Crores)

310.87

160.39

935.44

Sum Present value of ARR (%
in Crores)

935.44

935.44

Total Traffic (million
passengers)

21.25

21.25

Yield per passenger on Total
Traffic (YPP) (%)

440.21

440.21

Note: AAI had submitted the revised MY TP on October 24, 2024. Subsequently, AAT had submitted the revised estimates
of CAPEX pentaining to Terminal Building and PTT over email, from time to time, based on queries raised by the
Authority’s Independent Consultant. However, AAI had not submitted the revised ARR table. Therefore, the ARR table
(Table 65) as per the revised MY TP of AAI had been shown above.

*A Al had claimed TDC amounting to T 3.15 Crores on the debts availed during the First Conirol Pertod as detailed in para
4458,

13.2 Authority’s examination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period at Consultation Stage

13.2.1 The observations and proposals of the Authority across the regulatory building blocks impact the
computation of ARR and Yield. Consequent to detaﬂed exdm ination of each regulatory building block,
the Authority proposed the following ARR and YPP as or esented in the table below:

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Page 130 of 151




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR)} FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 66: ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

(X in Crores)

Particulars

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Total

Average RAB=A

182.24

173.85

171.08

219.48

323.79

Fair Rate of Return = B

11.90%

11.90%

11.90%

11.90%

11.90%

Retum on average RAB C=
A*B

21.69

20.69

20.36

26.12

38.54

127.40

Depreciation — D

19.94

16.99

17.62

19.72

23.25

97.52

O&M expenses — E

88.37

101.47

111.17

114.13

123.95

539.15

IDC-F

0.79

0.74

0.64

0.54

0.43

3.15

Tax expense — G

20.76

2.98

4.09

5.30

4.01

37.14

ARR per year = SUM (C:G)

151.55

142.87

153.88

165.86

190.19

804.36

Shortfall carried forward from
First Control Period

82.22

82.22

Gross ARR - H

233.77

153.88

886.58

NAR

46.58

56.22

282.53

Less: 30% NAR -1

13.97

16.87

84.76

Net ARR = (H-T)

219.80

137.02

801.82

Discount factor (@ 11.90%)

1

0.80

PV of ARR (2 in Crores)

219.80

109.42

656.83

Sum Present value of ARR (%
in Crores}

656.83

656.83

Total Traffic (MPPA)

21.25

21.25

Yield per passenger on Total
Traffic (YPP) (3)

309.07

309.07

Departing passengers (MPPA)

10.63

10.63

Yield per Departing Passenger
)

618.13

618.13

13.2.2 AERA had determined PV of ARR of T 656.83 Crores, as against the PV of ARR of X 935.44 proposed
by AAIL The variation of T 278.62 Crores between the ARR proposed by the Authority and that claimed

by AAI were attributable to following factors:

1 Rationalization of CAPEX (refer Table 41) amounting to T 11.95 Crores, resulting in reduction of
depreciation and Return on RAB.

Determination of FRoR by the Authority as 11.90% as against 14% claimed by AAL

Rationalization of O&M expenses like Payroll expenses, CHQ/ RHQ allocation, Admin and General
expenses, R&M Expenses etc. amounting to T 189.20 Crores

Reduction in taxation, due to rationalization of other building blocks such O&M expenses,
depreciation and the Aeronautical revenue determined by the Autbority (based on the proposed
Tariff Rate card of the Authority).

Stakeholders’ comments on the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second

Control Period of Amritsar International Airport

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, thé Authority had received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority, it}

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

Page 131 of 151




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

13.3.1 FIA’s comment on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is as follows:

“As per the "guiding principles issued by the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) on
charges for Airports and Air Navigation Services (ICAO DOC 9082), which lays down the main purpose
of economic oversight which is to achieve a balance between the interest of Airports and the Airport
Users.”

This policy document explicitly advises "that caution be exercised when attempting to compensate for
shortfalls in revenue considering its effects of increased charges on aircraft operators and end users”,
This caution is especially relevant during periods of economic difficulty (such as the adverse financial
impact on airlines following the post Covid-19 situation). Any attempt by AAI to award the contracts
based on the highest revenue share basis should be discouraged, as it breeds inefficiencies and tends
to disproportionately increase the costs.

It is commonly perceived that service providers have no incentive to reduce expenses, as any such
increase in cost will be passed on fo the airlines through the tariff determination mechanism process,
thus forcing airlines to absorb these additional charges. There should be a mechanism in place to
incentivizing the parties for improving-efficiencies and achieving cost savings, rather than relying on
the royalty for the airport operator. In light of the financial challenges faced by the airlines, as outlined
in this letter, FIA requests AERA to further rationalise the reduction in tariff for this control period.”

13.4 AADI’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)
for the Second Control Period

13.4.1 AATI’s response to FIA’s comment on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is as follows:

“Landing, Parking and UDF charges are worked out to recover the ARR as per AERA methodology.
Further, the collection charges will be paid to Airlines as per the credit policy of AAL"”

13.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) for the Second Ceontrel Period

13.5.1 The Authority has noted FIA’s comments on the need to maintain a balance in the interest of airports
and the airport users and the response thereon by AAIL The Authority has following views:
At the consultation stage, the Authority had substantially reduced the Aeronautical tariff (from the existing
rates) for Amritsar Airport for the Second Control Period, after rationalising various regulatory building
blocks.

FIA has drawn reference to the guiding principles issued by the International Civil Aviation Organization
(ICAO™) on charges for Airports and Air Navigation Services (ICAO DOC 9082).

The Authority, in line with ICAQO's guiding principles as part of tariff determination exercise for the airport
operators, does its own due diligence in respect of all regulatory building blocks to strike an optimal balance
between the interest of various stakeholders.

As regard to FIA's views on the award of contracts by AAI on highest revenue share basis, the Authority
considers that being a Govt. entity (Central PSU) A AT is required to follow approved manuals & tendering
procedures for awarding contracts/ concessions.

Keeping the intent of the [CAO's guiding principles on airport charges, Regulatory Guidelines of the AERA,
Stakeholders' comments on record and to ensure the economic & viable operations of Amritsar airport, the
Authority has decided to decrease the tariff for the aeronautical services (from the existing rates) for the
Second Control Period as per the Annexure I of this Tariff Order.

Based on the decisions taken by the Authority"With Fespet to the various regulatory building blocks,
including re-computation of a few buildjang:'biock:s Ziplep ses, Taxation, NAR, etc.) in respect of

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 13| El Page 132 of 151




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

the Second Control Period, the recomputed ARR for the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 67: ARR decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
{Zin Crores)

) Table FY FY FY FY FY
Earciias Ref. | 202425 | 202526 | 202627 | 2027-28 | 202829

Average RAB=A 45 18224 173.85 171.08 219.48 323.79

Fair Rate of Return = B 46 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90%

iit];'m on average RAB C= 2169 | 2069 2036 | 26.12 3854 | 127.40

Depreciation — D 19.94 16.99 17.62 19.72 23.25 97.52
O&M expenses — E 110.62 124.83 135.70 139.94 151.00 662.09
Interest on Term Loan — F 0.79 0.74 0.64 0.54 0.43 3.15
Tax expense — G 10.55 9.71 11.80 13.98 13.75 59.79

ARR per year = SUM (C:G) 163.60 172.96 186.12 200,30 226.98 949.95

Shortfall carried forward from
First Control Period 151.52 151.52

Gross ARR - H 315.12 186.12 2060.30 1,101.47
NAR 46.58 56.22 61.31 282.53
Less: 30% NAR — 1 13.97 16.87 18.39 84.76
Net ARR = (H-I) 301.14 165.25 181.91 1,016.71
Discount factor (@ 11.90%) 1 0.80 0.71
PV of ARR (% in Crores) 301.14 135.17 129.82 838.84

Sum Present value of ARR (% 838.84 838.84
in Crores)

Total Traffic (MPPA) 2125 21.25

Yield per passenger on Total
Traffic (YPP) (3) 394.71 394.71

Departing passengers (MPPA) 10.63 10.63
Yield per Departing Passenger 789 43 789.43
(%) ) E

13.53 As shown in the above table, there is a variance of ¥ 182.01 Crore between the NPV of ARR computed
by the Authority at the Order stage i.e. T 838.84 Crores, as compared to ¥ 656.83 Crores (refer Table
66) proposed at Consultation Stage. The variance is primarily on account of following reasons:

Total

i.  Increase in the O&M expenses, due to increase in the allocation of CHQY RHQ expenses, as explained
in para 9.5.4 of this Tariff Order.

it.  Increase in taxation amounting to ¥ 22.65 Crores.

13.6 Authority’s Decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
ARR for the Second Control Period.

13.6.1 To consider the ARR and Yield for the Second Control Period for AIA in accordance with Table 67.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 B\ e/ Page 133 of 151




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14 AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.1 AAI’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for ATA

14.1.1 AAI had proposed to increase the Aeronautical tariffs with effect from January 1, 2025 as per the
schedule below:

¢ Landing charges — For domestic ATM, AAI had proposed one-time increase of 30% from the existing
charges w.e.f. January 1, 2025. For international ATM, AAT had proposed only one-time increase of
5% from the existing charges w.e.f. January 1, 2023,

o Parking charges - For international ATM, AAI had proposed one-time increase of 3% from the
existing charges w.e.f. January 1, 2025 to March 31, 2025. No further increase was proposed by AAIL
Also, no rate increase was proposed for Domestic ATM.

¢ User Development Fee (UDF) — AAI had proposed the following UDF rates w.e.f. January 1, 2025,

Table 68: Increase in UDF rates proposed by AAI
FY FY EY
2024-25 2025-26 202627
{January 1,
2025
to Mareh
31,2025)

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Existing
rates

Domestic UDF

460

450

460

460

Domestic UDF

-8.00% |

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

International UDF

1,300

1,300

1,300

1,300

International UDF

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Table 69: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for AI4 for the Second Control Period
(T in Crores)

FY
- 2028-29
1.07
183.51
82.15
6.32
11.37
045
3.16

=
2027-28
0.99
167.68
75.88
5.76
10,52
0.43
2.87

FY
2026-27
0.91
153.23
70,09
5.25
10.52
0.41
2.61

EY
22425
0.76
129.19
53.21
4.28
8.95
0.37
2.16

FY
0.84
138.75
64.43
4.74
9.70
0.39
2.37

Particulars

Parking Charges

UDF Charges

Landing Charges

CUTE charges

Ground handling charges
Royalty from AAICLAS

Space Rent from Airlines
Land Lease

Total Revenue

Tatat

4.56
772.36
345.77

26.35
51.07

2.05
13.16

1.50 1.73 1.73 1.73 1.99 8.68
200.42 222.96 244.75 265.85 290.02 | 1,223.99

Note: AAI had submitted the revised MYTP on October 24, 2024. Subsequently, AAI had submitted the revised
estimates of CAPEX pertaining to Terminal Building and PTT over email, from time to time, based on queries raised
by the Authority’s Independent Consultant. However, AAI had not submitted the revised Aeronautical rates.
Therefore, the Aeronautical rates and revenue as per the revised MYTP of AAI has been shown above (in Table 69).

14.1.2 For revenues based on agreements i.e., Land lease from oil companies and Ground handling companies,
AAI had proposed to consider the same revenue of FY 2025-26 for FY 2026-27 to FY 2027-28.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 134 of 151




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERICD

14.2 Authority’s examination of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

14.2.1 The Authority observed that AAI had proposed only a minimum one time increase in Domestic and
International Landing charges and International Parking charges, as mentioned in para 14.1.1 of this
Consultation Paper. Further, AAI had proposed de-growth in Domestic UDF by 8%.

However, based on the rationalizations proposed by the Authority on the various regulatory building
blocks (as discussed in the previous chapters), the Authority had derived the PV of ARR as 2 656.46 Cr
(as per Table 66) for the Second Control Period for Amritsar Airport. Based on the above ARR, the
Authority proposed a 42% reduction in aeronautical tariff (from the existing rates of both domestic and
international flights) towards Landing charges, Parking charges and UDF charges, w.c.f. March 1, 2025
for the Second Control Period for Amritsar International Airport.

Domestic and International UDF charges proposed by AERA for the Second Control Period for AIA is
as follows:

Table 70: UDF charges proposed by the Authority for AIA for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

FY FY
Passenger 2023-24 2024-25
{existing rates) (March 1, 2025 to March 31, 2029)

Domestic (in ) 500 288
International (in %) 1,300 749

14.2.4 The Authority had determined the Aeronautical revenue based on the proposed Aeronautical
charges as follows:

Table 71: Aeronautical revenues proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

(< in Crores)

; Y FY FY FY
Particulars 2024-25 202627 | 202728 | 2028-29

Total PV of ARR including true up (¥ in Crores) 656.83 656.83
(a) (as per Table 66)

Aeronautical Revenue

UDF Charges (% in Crores)

Landing Charges (% in Crores)

Parking and Housing Charges (% in Crores)
CUTE charges (% in Crores)

Ground handling charges (% in Crores)
Royalty from AAICLAS (% in Crores)
Space rent from Airlines

Land Lease — Oil Companies / Ground Handling
Companies (% in Crores)

Total Revenue (b)
PV factor
PV of Aero Revenue (c)

3 PV Projected Aero Revenue (d)

Total

Surplus/ (Shortfall) proposed to be carried
forward for Next Control Period {d) — (a)
(as on March 31, 2024)

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 4 9 Page 135 of 151




AFRONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.2.5 As can be observed from the above table, as per the Authority’s proposals, AAI was entitled to
recover an ARR of T 656.83 Crores (in NPV terms). The present value of total projected
Aeronautical revenues based on the Authority’s proposed Landing, Parking and UDF charges was
¥ 656.83 Crores (in NPV terms), which was equivalent to the Target Revenue/ ARR determined
by the Authority for the Second Control Period.

14.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
the stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
06/2024-25 dated 19 December, 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below:

AAI’s comment on UDF is as follows:

“It is observed that UDF of Rs. 288/- and Rs. 749/- proposed by AERA for domestic and
International passengers respectively results in more than 42% reduction from existing UDF
(Domestic and International) Correct UDF rates with 42% reduction as proposed by AERA vide
parano. 14.2.2 will be RS. 290 and Rs.754 for domestic and international passengers respectively.
AERA is requested to kindly rectify it.

Particulars |Existing [Proposed by [Proposed |Reduction Actual Reduetion UDE with 42%
AAI w.el by AERA |[proposed by |comes out reduction as
1.1.2025 w.e.f AERA VIDE proposed by
1.3.2025 PARA 14.2.2, AERA

UDF 500 460 238 -42% (500-288)/500*100=  |290*

Domestic -42.4%

UDF 1300 1300 749 ~42% (1300-749)/1300*100=
International -42.4%

754%

Further, AERA is requested to consider the AAI's proposal/comments and not to make the 42%
reduction in landing, parking and UDF as this is quite a heavy reduction.”

FIA’s comment on Shrinkage of Control Period is as follows:

A. Shrinkage in Control Period

“FIA submits that the Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 16 December 2020 for BIAL stated as follows:
‘100... However, there is substance in this grievance and AERA will do well to ensure that if delay
is caused by the Airport operator, its consequences should not fall upon the users. Tariff orders
should be prepared well in time so that the burden of recovery is spread over the entire period for
which the order is passed...’

In view of the above, AERA is requested to ensure that airlines/passengers are not burdened in
view of the apparent shrinkage in the period of recovery of the aeronautical tariff from
passengers/airiines, as the AERA Tariff Order for ATQ- Second Control Period, will now be issued
after the commencement of the Control Periodi.e., I April, 2024.

We submit that cost of operations for the airlines is increasing continuously every year and airlines
are incurring losses in the current challenging scenario, even while airport operators have an
assured rate of return on their investment. At the same time, it is projected by most agencies that
over 1,200 new civil aviation aircraft will be inducted by airlines in India over the next 5 years.
While economies of scale are a big factor for the airlines to keep the cost of operations low, this
applies to airport operators as well. With the huge jncrease in aircrafi, there is bound to be huge

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 2l & ' Page 136 of 151




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

benefits for the airport operators as well due to economies of scale.

Hence, we request AERA to conduct a study of the passengers and air traffic at selected airports
taking data over the past 20 years wherein it may please be made transparent as to what is the cost
of one take off separately fo the airport operafor and an airline, for various class of aifcraft, at a
periodicity of every 5 years (excluding the pandemic times period).

It is felt that cost of business is simply passed on to the airlines by some airport operators, as it
appears that there are multi layered companies undertaking various activities af the same airport,
which not only add to the cost of doing business but also force airlines to pay tax on tax for availing
services though multi-layered companies. This study will then make it evident who is actually
bearing the cost of doing business at the airport, and whether the same is justified.

B: Rovaliy

Any attempt to award the contracts by the airport operator on the highest revenue share basis
should be discouraged as it breeds inefficiencies and tends fo disproportionately increase the cost.
It is general perception service providers have no incentive to reduce its expenses as any such
increase will be passed on to the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and
indirectly airlines will be forced to bear these additional costs. There needs to be a mechanism for
incentivizing the parties for increasing efficiencies and cost savings and not for increasing the
royalty for the airport operator.

As you are aware; royalty is in the nature of markef access fee, charged (by any name or
description) by the Airport operator under various headings without any underlying services.
These charges are passed on to the airlines by the airport operator or other services providers.
The rates of royalty at the airport are as high as up to 21% for some services. It may be pertinent
to note that market access fee by any name or description is not practiced in most of the global.
economies, including European Union, Australia efc Sometimes it is argued by the airport
operators that Royalty on Aero Revenues helps in subsidizing the aero charges for the airlines,
however royalfy in 'Non Aero Revenues hits the airlines directly without any benefit.

In view of the above, we humbly urge AFRA to abolish such royalty which may be included in any
of the cost items.”

FIA’s comment on Tariff Rate card is as follows:

In accordance with the preamble of the National Civil Aviation Policy, which envisions making air
travel affordable and sustainable, AERA is requested to review the suggestions/comments on the
regulatory building blocks as mentioned above, which are likely to reduce in the ARR. This will
further ensure the lowering of tariffs including UDF, thereby benefiting both passengers and
airlines.

It is in the best interest of all stakeholders that the proposed tariff reductions be further
rationalised. Additionally, in order to encourage more middle class people to travel by air, this
will contribute to a strong post- COVID-19 recovery of the aviation sector. As per the government's
stated vision to make UDAN ("Ude Desh ka Aam Naagrik} a reality, this can only be achieved if
we maintain the lowest possible cost structure, enabling more and more people to access air travel,

In addition, we request AERA and AAI to clarify the following:
1. Ref: Notes to User Development Fee (UDF, ) Charges.

Collection Charges. We would like to mw;e AERA s arr '-':bm((o notes 1 of 17.2.5 UDF charges in
o \charges is not mentioned by AERA.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 : 3 L |3 Page 137 of 151

R e, S W
“Jé?mwﬁﬁ_.a--\““dt =



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

We request AERA fo consider the collection charges at Rs. 5.00 embarking passengers as proposed
by AAI in annexure 1. Further, AERA is kindly requested to consider that in light of the increasing
administrative expenses due to inflation and other reasons (example 3% inflationary /
adminisirative increase each year), the collection charges may kindly be increased 1o keep pace
with the proposed increase in UDF, as airlines only get a fixed rate, which results in
disincentivizing the airlines.

a) Ref: Notes to User Development Fee (UDF) Charges: We further request that in the Collection
Charges, the entitlement by airlines for the same may kindly be against AAl having received the
‘undisputed invoiced UDF amount within the applicable due date.

i. UDF effective from 1st March 2025 to 31st March 2029: Comment to Note a. of Collection
Charges: Please note that the same is paid by the airport operator fo airlines separately after
airlines raise an invoice against the same as a standard industry practice. We request the same
practice be applied.

ii. There is no mention of Collection charges for PSF in the MYTP submitied by the Airport
operator. In the event the PSF is subsumed in the UDF, then airlines may kindly be eligible to
claim collection charges at 2.5% of PSF per passenger, which is being done currently. If PSF is
not subsumed in the UDF, then current practices may kindly be continued.

iti. It is requested to define the applicability or exemption of any of the tariff charges pertaining to
RCS Flights which have been excluded.

Please clarify w.r.t UDF applicability in both below scenarios:

e Passenger embarking from ATQ on a domestic flight and then a connecting flight to an
infernational destination.

Passenger disembarking in ATQ from a domestic flight, however he originated his journey from
an international destination.

2} Parking Charges (17.2.4)
Refer Note of Table 75
FI4 recommends to add note (i) in Para 17.2.4 of the Annexure 2, as follows:

"No additional parking charges other than rormal parking charges be payable by the airlines for
any force majeure reasons or for any technical or meteorological situation, which is beyond the
control of any airline”. b) "Note 8" It is requested that AERA should propose the definition of
"Unauthorised Overstay’, which will provide clarity to all stakeholders regarding charges to be
applied for such overstay by the airport operator.

3. Landing charges:

a) AERA has proposed a reduction in the Landing Charges for all flights by approximately 42%
approx. from the existing charges. We respectfully request AERA to consider further rationalising
this reduction.

b} CUTE, CUPPS, CUSS

AERA is kindly requested to provide transparency by clearly publishing the detailed breakdown of
CUTE and BRS charges, in accordance with the AERA Act, for the benefit of all stakeholders. ”

FIA’s comment on proposed Landing c.:hapge‘:l 1548 follow st

“Tables A: AERA has proposed r educi?m in fhe Lm:-dmg C haf -ges (Domestic & International) on

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 138 of 151




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

O-400/ATR (80 & above seater) & on A320 / B-737-800 approximately by 42% from existing

charges.”
Landing Charges: (Refer— (17.2.3 of Annexure 2 of the CF) {In Rs.)
Unit | FY2024-25 Tariff Proposed by AERA
(Tariff
w.eld, FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29
Particulars 01.04.2024 (Taritfw.ef | (Tariffwef. | (Torffwef | (Tanff wef. | (Tariff wef.
MT to - 01.04.2025 (1.04.2026 01.04.2027 01.04.2028
21.12.2024) 01.3.2025to 5 fo to to
Existing | 31.03.2025) | 5y 035076} | 31.02.2027) | 31.02.2028) | 31.03.2029)
Rates
LANDING INR Per
CHARGES MT LANDING CHARGES
DOMESTIC {IN DOMESTIC {INR Per MT)
Eg: Impact on
Q400 Landing
charges for 80 & 30 MT 7823 4545 4545 4545 4545 4545
Plus seater (Rs.)
Variante % from
existing Q-400 -42% -42% -42% -A42% -42%
Variance % from 4% : % 0% % 0%
YoY
S 15:‘37'800 79MT | 26206 15208 15208 15208 15208 15208
=, A320/
Vananl_:e % from B737- -42% A79% 429 -A2% -42%
existing
00
Variance % from
YoY -42% 0% 0% 0% %%
'NTERNA“&'_}AL TSt INTERNATIONAL (INR per MT}
Eg: Impact on
Q400 Landing
-
charges for 80 & 30M 13613 7905 7205 7505 7905 7905
PLUS seater (Rs.)
Varfance % from
existing 0-40Q -42% -42% -42% -12% -42%
Variance % from -42% % 0% 0% 0%
YaY
A320/B737-
79MT 50252 29165 22165 29165 22165 29165
800) [Rs.}
. A320/
varlanu.:e 96 from B737- 429 -42% -42% -42% 42%
existing
800
Vvariance % from
Yoy

14.3.5 FIA’s comment on proposed Parking charges is as follows:

“Tables B: AERA has proposed reduction in the Parking Charges (Domestic & International) on
O-400 (80 & above seater) and on A320 / B-737-800 approximately by 42% from existing
charges.”

g\“{‘ :

Y

gk L

S,
ar
eyt T

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 139 of 151

Q"h

MY MR

-‘ =
O\
i

,

A

O
.

.t



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Parking Charges: (Rafer - 17.2.4 Annexure 2 of the CP) {11 Rs.)
unit | FY2024-25 Tariff Proposed by AERA
{ Tariff
w.ef. F¥ 202526 P 2027-28 FY 2028-29
FY 2024-25 - FY 2026-27 -
Particulars 01.04.2024 (Marffwoer, | (Tarfwef. | o Cglor | (Tarffwed, | (Tarfi w.ef
MT to 01.04.2025 01.04.2027 | 01.04.2028
31.12.2024) 0L.3.2025 to - 01.04.2026t0 to e
Existing | 31.03.2023) | 31 53 a6 | 319%:2027) | 31.03.2028) | 31.03.2029)
Rates
INR/H
PARKING Charge n;r / PARKING CHARGES - Per Hr. per MT
Comnestic {INR Per HOLIR
JMT) for 15t 2 chargeable Domestic {INR Par HOUR /MT]) for first 2 chargeable hrs.
his
Eg: Impact on
Q400 Parking
charges for 80 & I0MT 98 57 57 57 37 57
PLUS seater [Rs.}
Variance % from
existing Q-400 2204 -42% -42% -42% -42%
Variance % from 42% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Yo¥Y
A320/ B737-
79MT 355.3 b b . 6 Qas5.7
200] (Rs.) 205.7 2087 205.7 205.7 2
. A3/
Va"i:f:t:: from | “p7a7. -42% -82% -42% -42% -42%
g 800
Variance % from
YoY -42% 0% 0% 0% 0%
International {INR Per
HOUR /MT)( for 1st 2 International {INR Per HOUR fMT) for first 2 chargeable hrs.
chargeatle hrs)
Eg: Impact on
Q400 Parking .
charges for 80 & D MT 110.5 63.73 63.75 £63.75 03.75 63.75
PLUS seater {Rs.}
Varjance % from
existing G-400 -43% -42% ~42% -42% -42%
Variance % from 4% % % 0% 0%
Ya¥Y
impact- A326 /
T l 8 8 . 3 L
B737-800 (Rs.) TSM 396.5 230.25 230,25 230,25 230,25 230.25
A320/
MarSREE R Hem 7. -42% -42% 42% 42% 2%
existing
200
Variance % fram
Yov -42% 0%

Order No. 17/ 2024-25

14.3.6 FIA’s comment on proposed UDF is as follows:

“Table C: AERA has proposed a reduction in the UDF of by 42 % for Domestic & International
Embarking Passenger from existing charges.”

Page 140 of 151




AFRONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

UDF Charges: (Refer — 17.2.5 of Annexure 2 of the CP) (In Rs.)

Tariff Proposed by AERA
FY 2024-25 FY 2027-28
{ Tariff w.e.f. FY 202‘5'26 ( Tariff
Particdlars 01.04.2024 | FY2024:25 | (Tadiff | FY2026.27 1 ¢ FY 2028-29  ( Tariff
to (Tariff w.e.f, w.e.f. { Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2027 w.e.f. 01.04.2028 to
31.12.2024) | 01.1.2025t0 | 01.04.2025 | 01.04.2026t0
to 31.03.2029)
Existing Rates 31.03.2025) to 31.03.2027 } 31.03.2028
31.03.2026 ) i

)

UDF UDF

288

DOMESTIC

variance % from
existing
Variance from
YOy

-42% -42% -42% -42% -42%

-42% 0% 0% 0% 0%

INTERNATIONAL

Variance % from
existing
Variance from
YOY

-42% 0% 0% 0% 0%

14.4 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period :

14.4.1 AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Shrinkage of Control Period is as follows:

“AAl is making all the efforts to submit the MYTP within the prescribed time.

Further Recent Annual reports of one of the airlines having dominant position in India’s domestic
traffic shows good profit, so the contention of FIA that all the airlines are suffering from huge loss
does not seem correct.

For operation of increasing number of aircrafis, Airport operator has to update the airport
Infrastructure and required to spend huge capital expenditure for passenger facilitation.

Regarding FIA's comment on charging 21% royalty, it is hereby submitted that fixed revenue
sharing by ground handler to AAI at Amritsar airport is 3% (Domestic) and 15% (International)
and not 21%.”

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Tariff rate Card is as follows:

a. UDF is collected by Airlines on behalf of Airport operator at the time of issuance of ticket, which
is normally well before the actual date of travel. Airlines make payment of UDF only afier the
actual travel executed by Passengers and using such amount as working capital.

Collection charges paid fo Airlines by Airport operator to gef the payment timely and to maintain
cash flow. AAI is making payment of collection charges as per approved credit policy.

b. The parking charges proposed by is as approved by AERA.

¢. Landing Charges are proposed to recover Capital cost & Operating cost incurred and
proposed to be incurred by the Airport Operator.

d. CUTE/CUSS is managed by Third Party appointed through call of Open Tender as per the
award letter the payment receivable by AAl is Rs.24 out of Rs.35 per embarking pax collected

>~

b

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 141 of 151

B



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

by the Third party.
14,43 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on proposed landing, parking and UDF charges is as follows:
“Tariff has been proposed for Amritsar international Airport on account of

a. {rue up of First Conirol Period and the resultant shortfall due fo various reasons including
the COVID-19 pandemic.

Proposed CAPEX, OPEX and other components of building block in order to work out the
target revenue for the Second Control Period

However, reduction of 42% in all the aeronautical charges is a big loss to AAIL AAI has submitted
its comments 1o AERA. AERA is requested to reconsider the proposed tariff siructure based on the
written comments submitted by AAL”

14.5 Authority’s analysis regarding Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue
for the Second Control Period

14.5.1 The Authority notes the comments of AAI with regard to reduction in UDF charges by 42% at
Consultation Stage was a rounded figure. Otherwise, PV of ARR was matched with PV of Aeronautical
revenue. It is pertinent to mention that this % reduction has changed at tariff order stage due to increased
allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses (refer para 4.7.19). Accordingly, the Authority decides to reduce the
existing UDF charges by 24% for Amritsar Airport (as against 42% proposed at the Consultation stage),
with effect from April 1, 2025. The same has been detailed in Annexure I to this Tariff Order.

The Authority notes FIA’s comments on the recovery burden on account of shrinkage in the
Control Period.

The Authority's analysis of MYTP submission of airport operator is exhaustive in nature and requires a
reasonable amount of time to examine and evaluate the various building blocks, keeping in mind the need
to balance the interests of all stakeholders.

During the process of evaluation, the Authority had sought various clarifications from time to time, from
AAI on the various regulatory building blocks, based on which aeronautical tariff were proposed by the
Authority at the Consultation stage.

The timely completion of tariff determination process depends upon various factors. The sequence of events
relating to the tariff determination process in respect of Amritsar Airport has been elaborated in Para 2.3.4
of this Tariff Order. Further, AERA keeps advising all Airport Operators to submit their MY TPs well in
advance i.e. 6 months before the commencement of the new Control Period.

In case of Amritsar Airport, there is not much variation from existing tariff, so shrinkage of control period
hasn’t affected the tariff much.

As regard to the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on passengers and air traffic at
selected airports, the Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the
size of the airport and the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent study in future for
any airport, if considered necessary.

The Authority notes the comments of FIA on the issue of revenue share/royalty payable to Airport Operators
by the Service Providers. In this regard, it is pertinent to note that the Royality paid by the ISPs on the Cargo
Handling Services, Ground Handling Services and Supply of Fuel to aircraft services (CGF services) to the
Alrport Operators are considered as Aeronautical Reventie in the hands of AAI by the Authority during
tariff determination process, thus, reducing '_tb'e;-;,}':iurden of' the. Airport Users by way of lowering of
Aeronautical charges. & mme O\ BN

Order No. 17/2024-25 Cap NJ =i Page 142 of 151




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

In the case of Non-Aeronautical Revenues, the revenue share (Royalty) (payable by service provider to AO)
is a commercial arrangement between the Concessionaires and Airport Operators. The Authority considers
30% of the Non-Aeronautical Revenues after due evaluation, for cross subsidization of Aeronautical
Charges.

The Authority has reviewed FIA’s comments on Tariff Rate Card and other matters.

The Authority endeavours to balance the interest of all stakeholders and ensure that the tariff rates
determined are reasonable, while ensuring the economic and viable operations of the major airports as
envisaged under the Section 13(1) (a} of the AERA Act, 2008.

The Authority, in the case of Amritsar airport, as part of the tariff determination exercise, rationalized various
regulatory building blocks such as CAPEX, O&M Expenses, Non-Aeronautical Revenues etc. submitted
by the AO for the Second Control Period.

It may be noted that the domestic UDF of Amritsar Intemnational Airport are comparable with other non-
major airports having passenger throughput of more than 1 MPPA. Further, the major portion of ARR for
the Second Control Period is recovered by way of UDF, since major portion of CAPEX at the Amritsar
Airport relates to Passenger related Infrastructure, which includes the Terminal Building.

With respect to FIA's comment on payment of collection charges, the Authority is of the opinion that the
payment of UDF collection charges is a commercial policy matter between the Airport Operator and the
Airlines.

Regarding FIA’s comments on Landing charges, the Authority hereby clarifies that as against AAI’s
proposal of one-time increase of 30% in FY 2024-25 w.e.f January 1, 2025, the Authority had at the
Consultation stage, proposed a one-time decrease of 42% in FY 2024-25 for the Second Control Period
(refer para 14.2.2 of the Tariff Order).

Further, AAI had proposed a one-time increase of 3% in parking charges w.e.f. January 1,2025 for the
Second Control Period. As against this, the Authority, at the Consultation stage had considered a one-time
decrease of 42% in FY 2024-25 for the Second Control Period.

Therefore, the decrease proposed by the Authority in Landing and Parking charges, at the Consultation stage,
was substantially higher, as compared to the tariff increase proposed by AAL

As regard to CUTE Charges, AAI’s response provides the requisite details sought by the stakeholder. BRS
charges are not being separately levied at Amritsar Airport. Other issues raised by FIA like applicability of
UDF, Parking Charges have been clarified in the Tariff Rate Card.

Considering the above, the Authority has recomputed the Aeronautical revenue to be collected
from users in the form of Landing, Parking, UDF, etc. based on the tariff rate card placed at
Annexure-I. The Aeronautical Revenue and ARR for the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 72: Aeronautical revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
(< in Crores)

Particulars e e By ¢ i
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29
Total PV of ARR including true up & in Crores) 838.84 838.84
(a)
Aeronautical Revenue
UDF Charges ( in Crores) A30236,|-. 109, . 132.80 145.36
Landing Charges (% in Crores) 520 55 = 65.71 71.16
Parking and Housing Charges (% in Crores) A& L 0767 2 : 0.97 1.05

Total

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 2\ & Page 143 of 151




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars H L FY Lt 34

2024-25 | 2025-26 2027-28
CUTE charges (% in Crores) 4.28 4.74 5.76 26.35
Ground handling charges (% in Crores) 8.95 9.70 10.52 51.07
Royalty from AATCLAS (% in Crores) 0.37 0.39 0.43 2.05
Space rent from Airlines 2,16 2.37 2.87 13.16

Land Legse - Qil Companies / Ground Handling 1.50 173 L73 ; 8.68
Companies (< in Crores)
Total Revenue (b) 199.59 185.34 220.79 1,050.00

PV factor 1 0.89 0.71
PV of Aero Revenue (¢) 199.59 165.63 157.57 838.84

> PV Projected Aero Revenne (d) 838.84

Surplus/ (Shortfall) proposed to be carried
forward for Next Control Period (d) — (a)
{as on March 31, 2024)

Note: The variance between Aeronautical revenue proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage, (which is T
656.83 Crores) and that decided by the Authority, at the Tariff Order stage (which is X 838.84 Crores) is on account
of increase in the allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses as explained in para 4.7.19.

14.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard
to Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period.

Total

14.6.1 To consider Aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table 72.

14.6.2 To true up Aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Second Control Period at the time of
determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 |E A 5 Page 144 of 151




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISION

SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS

Chapter 4: True Up of the First Control Period
4.11.1 To consider capital additions as detailed in Table 10 for true up of the First Control Period.

15

4.11.2 To consider Aeronautical depreciation as mentioned in Table 11 for true up of the First Control
Period.

4.11.3 To consider RAB as per Table 12 for true up for the First Control Period.

4.11.4 To consider FRoR as 14% for the purpose of true up of the First Control Period.

4.11.5 To consider the Non-aeronautical revenues as presented in Table 13 for the purpose of true up of the
First Control Period.

4.11.6 To consider the O&M expenses as detailed in Table 21 for the purpose of true up of the First Control
Period.

4.11.7 To consider actual Aeronautical revenue as per Table 25 for true up of the First Control Period for
AlA

4.11.8 To consider ARR and Under-recovery as detailed in Table 28 for true up of the First Control Period

for AIA and readjust the shortfall for the Second Control Period.

Chapter 5: Traffic for the Second Control Period

5.6.1 To consider the passenger and ATM traffic for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table
32.

To true up the traffic volume (passenger and ATM) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second
Control Period while determining tariff for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 6: Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base
for the Second Control Period

To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Capital Expenditure for the Second Control Period in
accordance with Table 41.

To true up the Capital expenditure based on actuals, cost efficiency and reasonableness, at the time of
determination of tariff for Third Control Period.

To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital
project is not completed/capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule. Further, if the delay
in completion of the project is due to any reason beyond the control of AAI or its contracting agency
and is properly justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up the actual cost
at the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

To consider depreciation as per Table 43 for the Second Control Period.

6.8.5 To true up depreciation of the Second Control Period based on the actual asset additions and actual date
of capitalization during the tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

6.8.6 To consider average RAB for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table 45.

6.8.7 To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

6.8.8 To examine the accounting of input tax credits in-accordance with Chapter V of the Central Goods and
Services tax Act, 2017 and make necessafg_@.‘ﬁjﬁﬁgﬂi@m{at the time of determination of tariffs for the

o
o X

Third Control Period. FES o NN

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 145 of 151




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'’S DECISION

Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period
To consider FRoR of 11.90 % for AILA for the Second Control Period as per Table 46.
Chapter 8: Inflation for the Second Control Period

To consider Inflation for the Second Control Period for AIA as detailed in Table 48.
Chapter 9: Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Period
To consider O&M expenses for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table 54.

To consider the O&M expenses incurred by AAI for AIA during the Second Control Period subject to
reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of tariff determination for the next Control Period.

Chapter 10: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period

10.6.1 To consider Non-aeronautical revenues for the Second Control Peried for AIA in accordance with
Table 59.

10.6.2 To consider actual Non-aeronautical revenue achieved by AAI for AIA for the Second Control
Period, while determining tariff for the next Control Period.

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control Period
11.5.1 To consider the Taxation for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table 63.

11.52 To true up the aeronautical tax amount appropriately, taking into consideration true up details as per
methodology followed in Table 63.

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

12.6.1 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard
to Quality of Service.

Chapter 13: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period
13.6.1 To consider the ARR and Yield for the Second Control Period for AIA in accordance with Table 67.

Chapter 14: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

14.6.1 To consider Aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period for AIA as per Table 72.

14.6.2 To true up Aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Second Control Period at the
time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 146 of 151




ORDER

In exercise of power conferred by Section 13(1X2a) of the AERA Act, 2008 and based on the above
decisions, the Authority hereby determines the Aeronautical tariff to be levied at Amritsar International
Airport for the Second Control Period as placed in Annexure-I.

In exercise of power conferred by Section 13(1Xb) of the AERA Act, 2008, read with rule 89 of the
Aircraft Rules, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934, the Authority hereby determines the rate of UDF
as indicated in the rate card at Annexure-I to the Order of the Second Contrel Peried.

The tariff determined herein are ceiling rates, exclusive of taxes, if any.
The Order shall be made effective from April 01, 2025,

The Airport Operator shall submit its MY TP to the Authority for the Third Control Period in a timely
manner as per the Authority’s Guidelines.

By the Order and in the name of the Authority

(Suyasm

Secretary

To,

The Chairman

Airports Authority of India

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi -110003

Copy to:

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003

2. Directorate General of Civil Aviation, For issuance of AIC

Order No, 17/ 2024-25 e 0N ) Page 147 of 151




17 ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

17.1 Apnexure I: Annual Tariff approved by the Authority for Amritsar
International Airport for the Second Control Period (April 01, 2024 to March

31, 2029)- effective from April 01, 2025

17.1.1 Landing Charges: Landing charges decided by the Authority for Amritsar Intemational Airport

for the Second Control Period

Table 73: Landing charges(domestic) decided by the Authority for AIA for the Second Control Period

(Rates in I)

Weight of the Aircraft

(01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)

Up te 25 MT

243 Per MT

Above 25 MT up to S0 MT

6,0634352 per MT in excess of 25 MT

Above 50-MT up to 100 MT

14,867+391 per MT in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT

34,397+431 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT

775394455 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Table 74:Landing charges(international) decided by the Authority for AIA for the Second Control

(Rates in ¥)

Weight of the Aircraft

(01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)

Up to 25 MT

408 Per MT

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT

10,203-+682 per MT in excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100 MT

27,255+793 per MT in excess of 50 MT

Above [00 MT to 200 MT

66,899+892 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT

1,56,098+991 per MT in excess of 200MT

Notes:

1. No Landing Charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity
of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators at airport, b) acnhelicopters
of all types, and ¢} DGCA approved Flying school/flying training institute aircrafts.

All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian operators will be treated as domestic
flights as far as landing charges are concerned irrespective of flight number assigned to such

flights.

Domestic leg of international routes of foreign carriers shall be treated as international flights.

Charges shall be calculated on the basis of;r'ré'a-ré;f

Order No. 17/2024-25

M-':t;’({:e.\looo kg).

Page 148 of 151




ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

5. A minimum Landing charge of Rs.4000/- per Flight in respect of Domestic Non-Scheduled
Operators/GA operators or the applicable landing charges whichever is higher will be applicable.

Flight operating under regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from Landing
charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOL.

17.1.2 Parking charges proposed by the Authority for AIA for the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 75: Parking Charges (Domestic ATM) up to four hours after first two free hours for the
Second Control Period decided by the Authority
(Rates in 3)
Weight of Aircraft Parking Charges Rates per Hour ) (up to four hours after
first two free hours)

(01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)

Up to 25 MT 3.00 per MT per Hour

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 75.00+ 4.60 per MT per Hour in excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100 MT 190.00+ 5.70 per MT per Hour in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT 47575+ 8.80 per MT per Hours in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT 1,355.00+ 9.00 per MT per Hours in excess of 200 MT

Table 76.:Parking charges (Domestic ATM) beyond first four hours for the Second
Control Period decided by the Authority
(Rates in ?)

Weight of Aircraft Parking Charges Rates per Hour () (beyond first
four hours)

(01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)
Up to 25 MT 6.00 per MT per Hour

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 150.00+9.20 per MT per Hour in excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100 MT 380+11.40 per MT per Hour in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT 950.00+17.60 per MT per Hours in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT 2,710.00+18.00 per MT per Hours in excess of 200 MT

Table 77: Parking charges (per hour) (International ATM) up to four hours after first two free

hours for the Second Control Period decided by the Authority
(Rates in 3)

Weight of Aircraft Parking Charges Rates per Hour () (up to four hours after
first two free hours)

(01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)

Upto 25 MT 3.30 per MT per Hour

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 82.50% 560:per MT per Hour in excess of 25 MT

e

Above 50 MT uvp to 100 MT ¢ 525086 0 pE'hMT sper Hour in excess of 50 MT

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 Page 149 of 151




ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

Weight of Aircraft Parking Charges Rates per Hour () (up to four hours after
first two free hours)

(01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)
Above 100 MT to 260 MT 522.50+ 10.20 per MT per Hours in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT 1,542.50 + 10.80 per MT per Hours in excess of 200 MT

Table 78: Parking charges (per hour) (International ATM) beyond first four hours for the Second
Control Period decided by the Authority

(Rates in Z)

Weight of Aircraft Parking Charges Rates per Hour (%) (beyond first
four hours)

(01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)
Up to 25 MT 6.60 per MT per Hour

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 165.00+11.20 per MT per Hour in excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100 MT 445,00+12.00 per MT per Hour in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT 1,045.00+20.40 per MT per Hours in ¢xcess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT 3,085.00 + 21.60 per MT per Hours in excess of 200 MT

Notes:

1. No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours, While calculating free parking
period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between
touch down time and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of
15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take
oftf point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time
taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before take-off.

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the
nearest hour.

Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.
Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

Atthe in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal
parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the normal
parking charges.

It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic scheduled
operators at Amritsar Airport ifthe State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on
ATF < 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.)
will be made applicable from the date of implementation of < 5% tax on ATF by the State
Govt. In the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief
of free night parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn.

Flight operating under Regional Connecthty ‘Scht,me W 1ll be completely governed by AIC
issued on this subject by DGCA. .~ %

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 izl dih o Page 150 of 151

= \\:\‘. o
pzu-. |_},-‘—\! P



ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

8. For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of ¥ 20.00 per hour per MT
beyond 24 hours is to be payable or as per revised rate if any.

17.1.3 User Development Fees (UDF): UDF charges decided by the Authority for AIA for the Second
Control Period is as follows:

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2029
(Rate in 3)

Type of Passenger Domestic International
Embarking passenger 381 992

Notes:

1. Collection charges: As per the policy pertaining to such charges between the Airport
Operator and the airlines.

. For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last
day of the previous month for tickets issued in the 1% fortnight and rate as on 15™ of
the month for tickets issued in the 2™ fortnight shall be adopted.

3. Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01/04/2025.
Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports.

In terms of DGCA AIC No. 14/2019 dated 16.05.2019 and AIC No. 20/2019 dated
06.11.2019 (decision of Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV
29012/39/2018-AD dated 30.10.2019) the following categories of persons are exempted
from levy and collection of UDF.

(a) Children (under age of 2 years),
(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

(¢} Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the
particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew or ground
personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces,
Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers
transiting up to 24 hrs. “A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel
journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in
case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger”).

17.1.5 Aviation Security Fee: Rates and Exemption as prescribed by MoCA from time to time.
17.1.6 General Condition:

a) All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates is payable in
addition to above charges.

b) Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted
from charges as per Order No. 203’2018 19, dated 31;’03;’2017 of the Authority from

the date the scheme is operatlonallz.eﬂ GOk,

Order No. 17/ 2024-25 A W E Page 151 of 151




